WEDNESDAY

Rule 2 33

Form 2 17B

The Insolvency Act 1986

Statement of administrator’s proposals

Name of Company Company number
T J Hughes (Properties) Company Limited 04984416
In the Court case number

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division 949 of 2011
Leeds District Registry

{a) Insert fullmame(s) |/ We (a) Thomas Andrew Jack and Simon Aliport

and address{es) of
administrator(s)  Ernst & Young

LLP, 100 Barbirojli Square. Manchester M2 3EY

‘Delete as applicable  attach & copy of *my- our proposals In respect of the administration of the above company

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on

(b) Insert date {b)

16 Avouss 201

Joint /M

Dated \6/Q8/2011

Contact Details

You do not have to give any corlact
nformation in the box opposite but if you
do, it will help Comparies House to
contact you if there 15 a query on the
form The contact information that you
give will be wisible to searchers of the
public record

s

17/08/2011
COMPANIES HOUSE

ADMO2BOS

Stephanie Bradbrook

Ernst & Young LLP, 100 Barbirolll Square, Manchester, M2 3EY

Tel 0161 333 3293

DX Number DX Exchange

When you have completed and signed this form please send it to the Registrar of
Companies at

Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ2 DX 33050 Cardiff




‘:.h . /
TS,
”H“Hm“““||HHIIIIlll““““”" £l ERNST & YOUNG 500 ol Saare

Manchester M2 3EY

Tel 0161 333 3000
Fax 0161 3333001
www ey com/uk

TO ALL KNOWN CREDITORS 16 August 2011
Re! RITNBW/SB/NWM1082/D11 1

Dear Sirs

T J Hughes Limited

T J Hughes (Holdings) Company Limited

T J Hughes (Investments) Limited

T J Hughes (Properties) Company Limited
All in Administration (together ‘the Group’)

Further to my appointment as Joint Administrator of the Group, | attach a copy of my statement of
proposals in accordance with paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986

As you will note from the proposals, there s no prospect of any funds becorming available to unsecured
creditors other than by virtue of the Prescribed Part  As a consequence, 1 do not propose to summon a
meeting of creditors  If, however, creditors whose debts amount to at least 10% of total debts of a
company in the Group makes a request in the prescribed form within 8 business days of these proposals
being made avaiable to creditors, a meeting will be held A copy of the prescribed form (Form 2 21B) 1s
attached in case you wish to request a meeting

| would draw your attention to the provisions of Rule 2 37 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 which provide
that if a meeting 1s requested, it will only be held if the expenses of summoning and holding such a
meeting are pawd by the creditor or creditors making the request and if security 1s first deposited with me
for payment The meeting may subsequently resolve that the expenses of summoning and holding the
meeting are paid out of the assets of the company as an expense of the administration

In the event that a meeting 1s not held, the proposals will be deemed to be accepted The Joint
Administrators’ remuneration, Category 2 disbursements and unpaid pre-administration costs incurred
will be agreed with the secured creditors and the preferential creditors in accordance with the provisions
of Rule 2 106(5A) and Rule 2 67A of the Insolvency Rules 1286

by) The UK lirm Ernst & Young LLP 15 a imuted lagility
M partnership registered v England and Wales with
Jj reqistered number OC300001 and 1s a member frm of
- oo Ernst & Young Global Limited A bist of members names
- 15 avadable for inspection at 1 More London Place
Londan SE1 2AF the firms principat place of business

INVESTOR iN P'EOPLE and reqistered office



““H“m‘m|||”|||HJ||||||||n||n““"“'“"' 2 Eensr & Youne

/

Should you have any quernies relating to this letter or any other aspect of the Administrations, please do
not hesitate to contact Zoe Wanley or Emelie Safstrom of this office on telephone number 0161 333

3000 or alternatively please e-mail fjhughesinfo@uk ey.com

Yours fathfully
for the

TA

Encs Administrators’ statement of proposais
Forms 2 21B - Creditor's request for a meeting
Proof of debt

T A Jack and S Allport are licensed in the United Kingdorm to act as insclvency practitioners by The Institute of Chartered
Accountants in England and Wales

The affairs, business and property of the Group are being managed by the Joint Administrators, T A Jack and S Allport, who act as
agents of the Group only and without personal labiiity

We may collect, use, transfer, store or otherwise process (collectively, “Process”) information that can be linked to specific
individuais (“Personal Data”} We may Procaess Personal Data in vanous junsdictions in accordance with appiicable law and
professional regulations including (without imitatron) the Data Protection Act 1998




T J Hughes Limited

T J Hughes (Holdings) Company Limited
T J Hughes (Investments) Limited

T J Hughes (Properties) Company Limited
All in Administration

Administrators’ statement of proposals

Pursuant to paragraph 49 of schedule B1 to the
Insolvency Act 1986

16 August 2011




Abbreviations

The follawing abbreviations are used in this report:

Burdale Burdale Financial Limited

CEQ Chief Executive Officer

CVvL Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

Director The director of the Companies in the Group at 30 June
2011

FYXX Financial year ended January 20XX

GAG Great America Group, Inc

HMRC Her Majesty's Revenue and Customs

Holdings T J Hughes (Holdings) Company Limited
(In Admimistration)

Investments T J Hughes (Investments) Limited {In Admmisiration)

LHR Lewis's Home Retail Limited

Lloyds Lloyds Banking Group

MSPs Merchant Service Providers

Properties T 4 Hughes (Properties) Company Limited {In
Adrministration)

ROT Retention of Title

RRP Recommended Retall Price

ihe Act The insolvency Act 1986

the Companmes or the Group

T J Hughes Limited, T J Hughes (Holdings) Company
Limited, T J Hughes {Investments) Limited,

T J Hughes (Properttes) Company Limited

(Al 10 Admunistration)

the Rules The Insoivency Rules 1986
TJH T J Hughes Limited (In Adrmimistration)
Wider Group As per group structure on page 2

£rnst & Young |t

AR



Contents
1. Introduction, background and circumstances giving rise to the appointments......... 1
2. Purpose, conduct and end of ADmMINIStratIONS v e srsir s ssane S
3. Statement of Affairs ... isiiimrineiniiininei s itiererase s eesreresssensasissasennne 12
4. Prescribed Part ......cccccicvinnicnininnniensrinn. erereeasree s irbr sttt rat e rrreats srnerasteran 158
5. Administrators' remuneration and disbursements and payments to other

Professionals .....v.erersrrasis e rerNeasteresEEEtEieae s ireesret sk earsaann e naeannrraasant s tassrrarens 16
6.  Pre-Administration COStS ....irviciiiiiccicinrrern oo csiisieisrtasrere sttt ssenasiessenns 17
Appendix A Statutory INFOrMAtion ...cccicerreecreriiiiieriretrrirrcerasreeasssnesssnsreesensssrsrannns
Appendix B Directors' Statements of AffAIrs .ccccvcciiciiiiiiiinie ceriincrinressinscraossnsssnsesnns
Appendix C Statement of administrators’ charging policy for remuneration and

disbursements pursuant to Statement of Insolvency Practice NG, 9.....ccceeeuviererennenes
Appendix D Administrators' receipts and payments accounts for the period from

30 June 201110 22 July 2011 ......irriririrnecrrrecrreerencrrrnrveressrunenons rrrereterearissttennnese
Appendix E Statement of pre-Administration Costs .....cccvivriniiiiiriiinci s

Emst & Young




Section 1 Introduction, background and circumnstances giving nise to the appointments

Introduction, background and circumstances giving rise
to the appointments

Introduction

On 30 June 2011 the Companies entered Administration and T A Jack and S Allport were
appointed to act as Joint Administrators.

This document, including its appendices, constitutes the Joint Administrators’ statement of
proposals to ¢reditors pursuant 1o paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 to the Act and Rule 2.33 of
the Rules for T J Hughes Limited, T J Hughes (Holdings) Company Limited, T J Hughes
(Investments) Limited, T J Hughes (Properties) Company Limited (ail in Administration).

Certain statutory miormation relating to the Companies and the appointments of the Joint
Administrators 1s provided at Appendix A.

Background

At the time of the appointments, the Group was regarded as one of the largest department
stores in the UK, trading from 56 stores nationally with ¢. 3,500 employees in total, It traded
as a discount retailer selling products with prices up to 70% below RRP.

The Group's head office and management functions were operated from leasehold premises at
Hughes House, Liverpool, where 129 head office staff were located The Group also had
operations at two warehouses in the Liverpoo! area that held minimal stock.

The original bus:ness was founded in 1912, on London Road 1n Liverpool The company floated
on the London Stock Exchange in 1992, and was taken private in 2000 by JJB Limited before
being acquired by PPM Capital in 2003. The Group refinanced with Burdale via a £20m stock
and loan facility in early March 2011 and was sutisequently acquired by Endiess LLP, 3
turnaround investor The Group has had several senior management changes in the past nine
months to support an attempted turnaround.

Prior to Endless LLP's investment, in March trade credit insurance cover for suppliers was
significantly reduced, which together with continued poor trading performance and increased
cash requirements resulted in the Group seeking additional funding. In April 2011, additional
funding of £10m was provided to the Group by Endless LLP to support the bustness whilst a
turnaround plan was deveioped. Trading continued to be challenging and like for like retall
sales were significantly below prior year levels resulting in an extensive cost reduction
programme as part of a long term turnaround plan.

Ernst & Young | 1



Section 1 introduction, background and ofcumsiances giving nse to the appointments

A summary of the Wider Group structure at the date of the appointments is presented below

% In Administration

The recent finrancial results for the Group, together with further details of its operations, are
outhined below

Trading history
T J Hughes (Holdings) Company Limited
Holdings I1s a non-trading holding company. it does not produce its own individual profit and

loss accounts, and reports the consolidated position for the Group in its financial statements. A
summary of recent Group results 1s shown below.

Type Gross  Gross Directors’  Operating  Net profit  Accumulated
audited/  Turnover profit profit  remuneration profit after tax reserves
Year ended  draft Em £m Y% £EGQ0 Em Em £m
29 January  Draft 2762 96 6 35 567 (7 6 ®3) 42
2011
30 January  Audited 2667 100 4 38 601 62 14 95
O
31 January  Audited 261 3 95 4 36 583 42 12 a0
L0 e e e e e e e
26 January  Audited 2395 900 38 790 36 12 8.6
2008

Ernst & Young |2



Section 1 Introduction, background and ¢ircumstances giving nise to the appomtments

T J Hughes Limited

TJH is the main trading company within the Group and tts principal activity is as a discount
department store. It is the sole employer in the Group, employing all of the store and head
office staff and holds 57 leases of the 59 lease portfolio operated by the Group.

The table below summarises recent trading results relating to TJH.

Type Gross  Gross Directors’  Operating Net profit  Accumulated
audited/ Turnover profit  profit  remuneration profit after tax reserves
Year ended  draft £m Em % EQQQ £m £m £m
29 Januery  Drait 276 2 966 35 507 D (48) 436
2011
30 January  Audited 2667 100 4 kt:) 540 68 46 47 4
2oe S e e
31 January  Audited 2613 95 4 37 528 48 41 437
2009 e e e
26 January  Audited 2395 S00 38 733 41 48 40 3
2008

Draft management accounts for TJH for the 18 weeks to 4 June'2011 Indicate a net loss of
£10.1m from a turnover of £69.1 million WhllIst losses for this period were not unusual given
seasonal trends, the magnitude reflected the challenging market conditions and issues
regarding the mix of stock within the business.

T J Hughes (Investments) Limfted

investments’ principal activity 15 that of an investment company it directly holds 100% of the
TJH shares.

Type Gross  Gross Directors’ Operating  Net profit Accumulated
audited/  Turnover profit prafit  remuneration profit after tax reserves
Year ended  draft Em Em % £000 Em £Em Em
29 January  Draft Nil Ml nfa Nil Nit (o)) 6 S)
2011
30 January  Audited Nil mil nf/a Nil Nil (13 (55
L2010 e e e e e e e e
31 January  Audited N1l Nil n/a NIl Nil 23 (42)
2009 B
26 January  Audited Nit Nt nfa Nl Nil 3, (19
2008

T J Hughes (Properties) Company Limited

Properties is the sub-leasehoider of two of the Group’s leasehold butldings, bemg the head
office on Lendon Road, Liverpoo! and the Group's main warehouse in Pighue Road, Liverpool.

Type Gross  Gross Directors” Operating  Net profit Accumulated
audited/  Turnover profit profit  remuneration profit after tax reserves
Year ended  draft £m £m % EQQQ £Em £ Em
29 January  Draft 16 008 5 Nil Nil cos8 05
2011
30 January  Audited 17 008 5 Nil Nil 007 04
2090 _ R
31 January  Audited 15 007 5 Nil Nil 006 03
2009 o o B _ _ o
26 January  Audited 15 007 5 Nil Nl Qa7 03
2008

Ernst & Young {3




Section 1 Intraduction, background and circumstances giving nise to the appointments

Circumstances Glving Rise to the Appointment of the Administrators

In the past 12 months, trading conditions for the Group have been extremely difficult, The
Christmas 2010 trading results were extremely poor and the Group suffered large losses
(£6.3m) for the year ended January 2011  This was compounded by the adverse cash flow
impact of large stock holdings, the profit impact of subsequent stock reduction initiatives, and
ultimately the withdrawal of supplier credit insurance in recent months.

Prior to both the re-finance and acquisition by Endless LLP, credit insurers were already in
discussions with the Group regarding the reduction of avatlable supplier credit insurance,
based on the Group’s expected outturn for the year ended January 2011

in March 2011, a refinancing of the business with Burdale was achieved via a £20m stock and
loan faciity.

Despite this, later in March a number of credit Insurers significantly reduced, and eventually
withdrew credit insurance cover to the Group's supphers, which had a material impact on the
Group's trading relationships with those suppliers,

As a resuit, the Group’s future working capital requirements increased significantly and at this
point the Board contacted Endiess LLP to seek additional funding to enable it to continue to
trade, Endless LLP agreed to support the business whilst a turnaround plan was constructed.

As part of the turnaround plan, Anthony Solomon and David Luper were introduced to the
business, as Chairman and Director respectively, to assist in the restructuring of the Group. We
understand it was the intentions of the new directors to inject additional cash into the
business, however, this was never formaily agreed. In June both Mr Solomon and Mr Luper
resigned from the business and at this pont, Robert Lister was appointed as sole director of
the Group.

Despite the introduction of significant turnaround funding the Group continued to experience
poor trading resuits, and signithicant cash flow and creditor pressure, On 24 June 2011 a
winding up petition was lodged against TJH by a trade creditor and bank accounts were frozen.
At this stage the Group needed substantial additional working capital funding to carry on
trading, with an estimated additional funding requirement of up to £20m to trade to

31 December 2011 as a result of the withdrawal of credit insurance and other working capital
needs

As a result, the Group concluded a turnaround of the business was not viable as the level of
funding needed was not supportable as a result of historic and ongoing losses As a
consequence, the Director of the Group decided that to protect the interests of all credrtors it
was necessary to place the Group tnte Administration

Due to the winding up petition, the Director was unable to formally file a Notice of Intention to
appoint Administrators at Court and accordingly snvited the gualifying floating chargeholder to
do so

On 28 June 2011, the gualifying floating chargeholder lodged a Notice of intentron to Appoint
Administrators over TJH Following this, Thomas Andrew Jack and Stmon Allport were
appointed as Joint Administrators of the Compamies on 30 June 2011 under the provisions of
paragraph 14 of schedule B1 of the Act

At the request of the Group's shareholders and Director, Ernst & Young LLP undertook work 1n
the period immediately prior to insolvency to advise on strategic options and to undertake
contingency planning. Further detail of the work undertaken in the pre-appointment penod 1s
provided at section six of this report

At the date of appointment Burdale, the first ranking secured creditor, had total secured
lending of £13 ém, and Endless LLP had second ranking secured debts of £10 2m. Following
the appointments of the Jomt Administrators, on & July 2011 Endless LLP assigned its rights
and security to the second ranking secured debt for an undisclosed sum to GA Eurape 300
Limited, a company associated with GAG, a retail turnaround investor and stock realisation
speciahst

Emst & Young 14




Section 2 Purpose, conduct and end of Administrations

Purpose, conduct and end of Administrations

Purpose of the Administrations
The purpose of an Administration i1s to achieve one of three objectives:

a Torescue the company as a going concern

b. To achieve a better result for the company's creditors as a whole than would be
itkely if the company were wound up {(without first being in Admimstration)

¢. Torealise property in order to make a distnbution 1o one or more secured or
preferential creditors

Insolvency legislation provides that obyective (a) should be pursued unless it I1s not
reasonably practicabie to do so or If objective (D) would achieve a better result for the
company's creditors as a whole Objective (¢) may oniy be pursued if it is not reasonably
practicable to achieve either objective (a) or (1) ang can be pursued without unnecessarily
harming the interests of the creditors of the company as a whole.

Objective (@) cannot be achieved in this matter for the following reasons;

» The Group s heavily loss making and 1t is unlikely that profitability can be returned in
the short to medum term, particularily given the high fixed cost base of the business
associated with its current store portfolic and the challenging state of the retail
market, and

» A significant proportion of the stock is subject to ROT claims, and the support of the
suppllers (including credit terms) is likely to be severely restricted post insolvency,
giving a substantial funding requirement for the Group to continue to trade as a going
concern

The Joint Administrators have therefore pursued objective (b} to achieve a better result for
the Group’s creditors as a whole than would be likely If the companies in the Group were
wound up (without first being in Administration), rather than objective (a). The reasons for
this are outlined below

» If the Group were to be wound up, realisations from stock would be significantly
reduced due to restricted trading conditions with stock subject to valid ROT claims
being returned to supphers and any recoverles from the remarning unencumbered
stock being disposed of tn butk at very low realisable values;

» Realisations from the Group’s property portfolio are likely to be enhanced If they are
disposed of whilst the Group is still trading and these premises are therefore occupied
and in use as retail outlets, and

» The possibility exists of successfully transferrning employment contracts and leasehoid

interests to potential purchasers in order to reduce both preferential and non-
preferential claims,

Ernst & Young |5




Section 2 Purpose, conduct and end of Administrations

Conduct of the Administration
Trading
Initlal activities following appointment

immediately upon appointment, the Joint Administrators’ staff attended all 56 stores and
the Group's two Liverpool distribution centres. During these visits, employees were
addressed and measures were taken to protect the Group's assets.

A central team was aiso focated at the Group's head office in Liverpool and a number of
actlons were taken to facllitate an ongoing trading strategy including a revision to policies
regarding customer orders, credit notes, gift vouchers, returns and deposit procedures and
the suspension of online orders

Trading sales

Following their appointment, the Joint Admunistrators sought to maxinuse the realisable
value of stock in hand (estimated net book value of £38m) by enabling the business to
continue to trade in Administration whilst pursuing a going concern sale of all or part of the
Group's business and assets,

Notwithstanding this, 1t quickly became apparent that any such sale(s) would hkely require a
number of weeks to complete. In addition, there was imited sentor management in the
business following the recent changes. On 6 July 2011, following GA Europe 300 Limited's
acquisition of the second ranking secured debt, the Joint Admimistrators engaged specialist
retad agents GAG to assist and advise on the realisation of TJH's stock. Since this time,
extensive marketing and promaotional activities have been undertaken and additional stock
has been purchased to boost overall realisations from the Group's store portfolio

At the date of appointment there were 22 businesses operating from within the Group's
stores under concession agreements, providing additional income to the Group of

¢. £88,000 per week The Joint Administrators sought to engage directly with these
parties soon after their appointment with a view to agreeing ongoing trading terms  Terms
were agreed with the majonty (18) of the concessionaires, who have continued to trade
from the stores, with the remaining four choosing to exit.

Since the date of appointment, for the period to 10 August 2011 we have achieved retail
sales (net of VAT) totalling £35 &m and an additional £0.6m of concesston income, This s
stated before trading costs, any valild ROT claims and taxatign

All other Group companies in Administration are non-trading and as such no sales have
been achieved

Trading costs

Following our appointment, the Joint Administrators pro-actively engaged with several key
suppliers {including but not ltmited to IT suppliers, haulers, cash collection agents,
mamtenance contractors and merchant services providers), in order to ensure the business
continued to trade with mimmal disruption

Additional stock owned by TJH but in the possession of third parties has been released and
brought into stores.

We continue to hase with suppliers, landlords, employees and other stakehoiders to mitigate
trading costs and maximise the outcome from continued trading activities

Ernst & Young |6




Section 2 Purpose, conduct and end of Administrations

Sale of business

Immediately upon appaintment, the Joint Administrators began a marketing process for the
disposal of the Group's business and assets on a going concern basis As part of a dual track
pracess the Joint Administrators also engaged Jones Lang LaSalle, property consultants, to
market the Group's leasehold property portfolio,

Fellowing the receipt of signed non-disciosure agreements, dialogue with a broad spectrum
of Interested partles was entered into and comprehensive financial, operational, property
and tegal Information was made avatlable. In total, the Joint Administrators have to date
made contact with 156 interested parties

Sale of part of the business as a going concern

On 29 July 2011, the Joint Administrators entered into an agreement to sell the business,
assets and property rights of the Sheffield, Glasgow, Eastbourne and London Road,
Liverpool stores to LHR This transaction was completed on 8 August 2011, and inciuded
the transfer of all employees attributabie to these stores.

Total consideration was £1,650,337 of which £900,000 was received on completion and
the balance of £750,337 deferred, against which we have taken security over
unencumbered assets

In addition, the transaction afforded TJH the right to occupy the Group's head office at
London Road, Liverpocl up to 15 September 2011, reducing costs in the Administration by
approximately £100,000. As part of this transaction, 442 jobs were transferred to LHR,
also reducing the value of preferential and non-preferential claims in the Admiristration of
TJH

On 10 August 2011, a further two stores were soid as a going concern to LHR. Total
consideration was £286,909, all payable on completion. As part of the transaction an
additicnal 134 employees have transferred to LHR

We are continuing in negotiations with a number of interested parties for the sale of further
stores as a going concern

Property

At the date of appointment, the Group held leasehold interest in 59 properties, a small car
park in Liverpool and an annex to the Bradfard store, The majority of the leases to the
retail properties are held by TJH with two being held by Properties

Trading stores

Upaon our appointment, TJH traded from 56 leasehold stores across the United Kingdom,
One store (Perry Barr) was already in the process of being closed by management and was
vacated at the date of appointment All other stores continued to trade in Administration.

In addition to the sale of the leasehold interests to LHR, on 29 July 2011 we entered into
an agreement to surrender the lease of the Lichfield store to its landlord for consideration
of £300,000,

We continue to negotiate with landiords for the surrender of further teasehold interests
As at 11 August 2011 the closure of 29 stores had been announced, reflecting the near-
complete trade-out of stock at these locations and the absence of offers from interested

parties The Group will vacate these premises following closure and all associated
employees wifl be made redundant

Ernst 8 Young |7




Section 2 Purpose, conduct and end of Administrations

QOperational properties

In addition to the retail stores, the Group eperated a head office from London Read,
Liverpool, and two distribution centres also based In Liverpool

The head office was included in the sale to LHR and the Group has now vacated the
distnibution centres,

Other property assets

Other property interests comprise a long leasehold for a small car park located close to the
Liverpool head office and a freehold vacant annex attached to the Bradford property. These
sttes are being marketed for sale by our agents, with the Bradford property due to be
offered for sale at auction in October 2011.

Cash In hand/transit

At the date of our appointment we estimate approximately £6.0m of cash in hand or in
transit, summarised as foliows

£000
Cash at bank 2,952
Cashn stores 362
Cashintransit 2,663
5977

Retentions held by MSPs and cash collection agents currently total £1.0m and we are
currently in discussion with these parties to seek the release of these amounts, albeit we
anticipate that a proportien wilt be retained against chargebacks (customer refunds) and
other costs likely to be incurred by the service providers.

Debtors and prepayments collections

TJH's debtor ledgers indicate that at the date of appointment there was a total of £1 1m
owed to the company

Debit suppher balances

We understand that a sigmficant proportion of thus balance (EQ 9m) s attributable to debit
halances on TJH's purchase ledger, relating to faulty goods claims, shortfalls in goods
supplied and other suppher disputes Whiist we continue to engage with the relevant
suppliers to recover these monies where possible, there i1s a risk that a signtficant
proportion of these balances will be unrealisable

Youcher and other debtors

The remainder of the debtor balances compnise third party vouchers which require
redemption (¢ £0 1m)and other debtors (c. £19,000) However, the majority of these
debits are not yet due for payment Realisations to date total £3,300 and we continue to
actively pursue the collection of the remainder of these amounts

Prepayments

TJH's records indicate that at the date of appointment there were prepaid balances of

£6 Om on the company’s balance sheet However, we understand that the majority of these
balances relate to rent and rates habiities which had not been settled at the date of
appointment following the freezing of bank accounts, and so are not recoverable

Ernst & Young |8




Section 2 Purpose, conduct and end of Administrations

To date we have received c. £0.2m in respect of refunds on business rates relating to 21
sites. We continue to pursue business rates prepayments and any appropriate rating
appeals.

Customer orders

At the date of our appointment, company records indicated that a small number of internet
and other customers had pald for goods which had not yet been delivered. We have sought
to secure the release of these goods where they were held by third party carriers The
Joint Administrators were also able to release customer orders for collection subject to the
goods being fully paid for, a vaiid receipt being held by the customer and confirmation that
the goods in question had been set aside in store specifically for the customer’s collection.
Regrettably TJH has been unable to fulfil any outstanding customer orders which had not
been dispatched from the Group's distnbution tentre at the date of appointment.
Customers who fail within this category will be non-preferential creditors in the TJH
Administration.

Customers with outstanding orders identified by company records or those that have
contacted the Joint Admimistrators directly since appointment have been advised in writing
of the position relating to thelr goods

Stock and Retention of Title
At the date of appointment, TJH had stock of £38.4m at net book value,

To date we have recewved ROT claims from 212 supplers claiming title in goods supplied to
TJH. The total value of these cfaims is estimated at £15 9m and we continue to investigate
these claims in conjunction with our legal advisors

Inteilectual property assets

Since our appointment, discussiens have been held with a number of interested parties in
respect of TUH's intellectual property assets

The business name and intellectual property of TJH were sold to LHR within the 8 August
2011 transaction.

Fixtures and fittings

Fixtures and fittings relate to store and distribution centre racking, iT equipment, office
furniture, materials handhing equipment and vanous other items of plant

Given the age of store fittings, costs of dismanthing and removal, and low realisable values
i1 the second hand market we do not envisage maternial realisations from fixtures and
fittings

Employees

At the date of appointment, 3,497 employees were employed by TJH. This 1s made up as
follows-

Head office 129
Distribution and warehouse centre 133
56 stores 3,235
Total employees 3,497

r———y

Following our appomtment, measures were taken to reduce the overhead cost base of the
business which has to date included the redundancy, for economic and organisational

Ernst & Young |9




Section 2 Purpose, conduct and end of Administrations

reasons, of 85 employees at the head office and 117 redundancies at the distribution
centres.

All 3,235 store employees were Initially retained to allow trading to continue. Salary
payments for those employees have been made as usual, with the gross July payroll
totalling c. £2,2m Outstanding pre appotntment overtime payments have also been pald to
all staff employed at the date of appointment as part of the July payroil,

As outlined earlier Jn this report, 442 store employees (included in the 3,235 total store
employees) were transferred to LHR on 8 August 2011, with an additional 134 store
employees transferring under the terms of the sale of the two additional stores compieted
on 10 August 2011

As a resuit of the 30 store closures announced as at 10 August 2011, the redundancy of
1,270 employees 1s expected for economic and organisational reasons

Administrators’ receipts and payments

A summary of the Administrators' receipts and payments tor the period from 30 June 2011
to 22 July 2011 is attached at Appendix D.

Initial meeting of creditors

The Joint Administrators are of the opinion that the Companies have insufficient property
to enable a distribution to be made to non-preferential creditors other than by virtue of the
Prescribed Part and consequently, (n accordance with the provisions of paragraph 52(1) of
Schedule B1 to the Act, they do not intend to call an imitial creditors’ meeting for any of the
Companies

The Joint Administrators will be obliged to call an inittal meeting of creditars of an
individual company If 1t I1s requested by creditors whose debts amount to at least 10% of the
total debts of that company. The request must be made within 8 business days of the date
on which these proposals are issued (or such longer period as the Court may allow) and
must be in the prescribed form The creditor summoning the meeting must lodge with the
Joint Administrators a deposit as security for the expenses of summoning and holding the
meeting. Further information 1s provided in the covering letter accompanying these
proposals.

Future conduct of the Administrations

The Joint Administrators will continue to deal with the Admiristrations in fine with the
stated objecttves. Further tasks will include, but are not hmited to-

> Realisation of stock through continued trading of the business, Including finalising and
setthing all trading habilities;

»  Continuing the current sale of business strategy to realise value for stores in the
Group’s leasehold portfolio,

» Dealing with the wider property portfolio including lease assignments, if a purchaser 15
found, and landlord surrenders,

» Deaiing with all ROT claims in respect of goods supplied to the Group,
» Realisation of all other assets where possible,

» Completion of statutory requirements of the Administrations, including reporting to
creditors,

» Prepaning corporation tax returns and VAT returns,

Ernst & Young |19




Section 2 Purpose, conduct and end of Administrations

» Dealing with employee redundancies, preferential claims, and any other employee
related matters,

» Repayment of debts due to the secured lenders of the Group; and
» Matters relating to the Prescribed Part.

The end of the Administratiens

It 1s proposed that the end of the Administrations will either be through a creditors’
voluntary lquidation or dissolution. Further details are provided below

Creditors' Voluntary Liquidation (CVL)

It 1s proposed that, at the end of the Administrations, if any of the Companies have any
property which might permit a distribution to its creditors (including in respect of the
Prescribed Part), it will move straight into CYL upon the filing with the Registrar of
Companies of a notice pursuant to paragraph 83 of Schedule B1 to the Act. It 15 proposed
that the Liquidators be Thomas Andrew Jack and Simon Allport of Ernst & Young LLP and
that any act required or authorised under any enactment to be done by the Liquidators may
be done by either or both of them. In accordance with paragraph 83(7) of Schedule B1 to
the Act and Rute 2.117A(2)(b) of the Rules, creditors may nominate a different person as
the proposed Liguidator provided that the nomination is made after the receipt of these
proposals and hefore the proposals are approved. It should be noted in this regard that a
person must be authorised to act as an insolvency practitioner \n order to be appointed as
Liguidator,

Dissolution

It 15 proposed that if at the end of the Administrations the company concerned has no
property which might permit a distribution to its creditors, the Admnistrators wilt send
notice to that effect to the Registrar of Companies. On registration of the notice, the Joint
Administrators’ appointments wilt come to an end In accordance with the provisions of
paragraph B4(6) of Schedule B1 to the Act, the company will be deemed to be dissolved
three months after the reqgistration of this notice

Ernst & Yaung {1t




Section 3 Statement of Affairs

Statement of Affairs

The Director has submitted Statements of Affairs for the Companies as at 30 June 2011
Summares are attached at Appendix B, We would comment that a number of the asset
values have yet to be determined and may be lower than indicated. Similarly, a number of
creditor claims have yet to be quantified and may be higher than indicated Additionally, the
values are shown before applicable costs of realisation.

We note that the Director was in office for only a short time prior to the appointment of
Administrators so had only limited knowledge of the Group's affairs

We include below a summary of our comments on the Directar's Statements of Affairs:
Group

» The debts due {0 the secured lenders (which the Director estimates total £23.8m) have
not been apportioned between each of the four compantes in the Group and have been
appited in full against the fixed charge assets expected o be realised by each of the
Companies However, there are Group-wide cross guarantees in favour of the secured
lenders and the debts due to the secured lenders outweigh the estimated fixed and
floating charge realisations, and therefore it 1s estimated that the only funds available
for non-preferential creditors will be by virtue of the Prescrtbed Part in TJH, and

» The Statements of Affairs do not tnclude habilities in respect of loans advanced by PPM
Capital to the Group at the time of the management buy-out in November 2003. The
books and records of the Companies state that, at the date of Administration, the
remaining unsecured balances in respect of the loans (which also include accrued loan
interest and dividends payable) total £8 7m

TUH

» The Director has not forecast any realisations from leasehold property interests in TJH.
since the submission of the Statement of Affairs, actual realisations from {easehold
property interests have totalled ¢. £1 Om since our appointment;

» The Director has also inciuded in the Statement of Affairs an estimate for contingent
claims in respect of landiords (based upon annual rent, service charges and insurance
over the remaining term of the Companies’ property leases). These amounts serve as
an estimate only and will be dependent upon the final outcome of property disposals
within the retailt store portfoito and future actions by landlords to mitigate any potential
claims,

» The stock balance i1s shown net of claims Of any) for ROT from supphers (estimated by
the Director at £7 5m) Following the decision to continue to trade, the bulk of the
stock will be sold In the normal course of business It is anticipated that trading will
generate a surplus, the quantum of which remains unknown, and 1s subject to ROT,
utihities, salaries and all trading liabliities which will need to be finalised, together with
any relevant taxation,

» Inthwvidual trade creditor balances are shown gross of estimated ROT claims, and
therefore the actual value of individual trade creditor claims may reduce as vahd RCT
claims are settied;

» Final realisations trom cash at the date of appomtment are subject to potential

chargeback claims from MSPs in relation to customers that have not received goods
ordered prior to our appointment via the internet or from stores Retentions held by

Ernst & Young | 12




Section 3 Statement of Affairs

MSPs in this regard currently total c. £1.0m although negotiations are ongoing to
finalise this liabllity and seek to release any surplus monies; and

» The corporation tax debtor is reported at book value (estimated by the Director) at
£3.6m. Since our appointment, we have assessed the validity of this debtor in light of
information that has been provided to us from TJH’s previous tax advisors Based on
the information received, we estimate the realisable value in respect of this debtor 1s
hkely to be mt,

We provide below, for information, an indication of the current position with regard to
creditors’ claims The figures have been compiled by Group management and have not been
subject to independent review or statutory audit.

Secured creditors

At the date of our appointment, the Companies operated a stock facihty with Burdaie,
drawn to c. E7.3m. In additlon, Burdale provided a seasonal loan facility to the Companies,
drawn to £5 7m, before interest and charges. At the date of appointment, Endless LLP had
a £10.2m loan, ranking behind the indebtedness due to Burdale. On 6 July 2011, Endless
LLP assigned its rights and security in this indebtedness to GA Europe 300 Limited

Since our appointment, Burdale has advised us of post appointment fees and charges
totaliing ¢. £EQ &m, comprising £0 4m outstanding arrangement fees from the March 2011
refinance and £0 2m subsequent termination charges and other fees. Accordingly, the total
amount owing to secured creditors as at 30 June 2011 1s estimated to hec £23.8m
(before the application of any reievant charges or fees relating to Endless LLP’ secured
lending).

We estimate that Burdale, the first ranking secured creditor, will be repaid in fuli However,
at this time we estimate that the second ranking secured creditor will not be repaid in full

Preferential creditors

The Joint Administrators currently estimate preferential creditor claims of ¢, £0.7m, in
respect of claims for employees' salaries, holiday pay and pension contributions. As the sole
employer in the Group, these will attnibutable to TJH

The Joint Administrators believe, based on current estimates of realisations in the
Adminustrations, that TJH preferential creditors will be repaid in full

To date £3k has been pard in respect of these claims and the Joint Administrators anticipate
that ail preferential claims will be patd in full as soon as they are agreed The value of
potential preferenttal claims has been mitigated through the sale of a number of stores to
LHR,

Non-preferential creditors

Non-preferential creditor claims continue to be submitied. The Director’s Statements of
Affairs estimates that total non-preferential claims for the Companies wil be in the region
of £409m. This includes the Director’s estimate of the full value of outstanding liatilities
over the remaining penod of the Group's leasehold agreements Final claims in the
Administration may be higher due to contingent claims and other non-preferential creditor
amounts not included In the Statements of Affairs, but also could reduce as landlords
mitigate losses through releting of premises or where leases can be assigned or
surrendered.

Ernst & Young {13



Section 3 Statement of Affarrs

This estimate 1s made up of the following

£m TJH Holdings Investments Properties
Trade and landlord creditors 326 4 - - 287
Crown crethtors 5.0 - - -
intercompany creditors 05 12 47 2 -

3319 1.2 47.2 287

This table excludes loan notes for PPM Capital as discussed above.

A full breakdown of estimated creditor balances at the date of appointment 1s included in
the Directors' Statements of Affairs at Appendix B.

At this time we estimate there will not be sufficient funds to enable any distribution to non-
preferential creditors other than in respect of the Prescribed Part.

Emst & Young | 14




Section 4 Prescribed Part

Prescribed Part

The Prescribed Part is a proportion of floating charge assets set aside for non-preferential
creditors pursuant to section 176A of the Act. The Prescribed Part applies to floating
charges created an or after 15 September 2003.

TJH

At this time the outcome of the Admintstration remains uncertain and therefore we are
unable to accurately estimate the value of TJH's net property. However, to the best of our
knowledge and belief we estimate the value of net property to be approximately £10m and
we estimate that the value of the Prescribed Part to be set aside in TJH will be the
maximum £600,000, before the costs of dealing with the Prescribed Part.

Holdings

The vaiue of the Prescribed Part in Holdings is estimated to be £nil.

Investments

The value of the Prescribed Part in Investments 1s estimated to be £nit

Properties

The value of the Prescribed Part in Properties Is estimated to be £nil,

Emst & Young 115




Section 5 Administrators' remuneration and disbursements and payments to other professionals

Administrators' remuneration and disbursements and
payments to other professionals

Remuneration

The statutery provisions relating to remuneration are set out in Rule 2.106 of the Rules.
Further information is given In the Association of Business Recovery Professionals’
publication ‘A Creditors' Guide to Administrators' Fees’, a copy of which may be accessed
from the web site of the Insolvency Practitioners Association at http://www.insolvency-
practitioners.org.uk {follow ‘Regulation and Guidance’ then 'Creditors’ Guldes to Fees'), aris
available in hard copy upon wnitten request to the Joint Administrators.

in the event that creditors’ meetings are not requisitioned and Creditors’ Committees are
not formed in each or any of the companies, the Joint Administrators will seek to have their
remuneration fixed by the secured and preferential creditors in accordance with Rule
2.106(5A) of the Rutes. The Joint Administrators will ask for their remuneration to be fixed
on the basls of time properly given by them and their staff tn dealing with matters artsing in
the Administrations,

Attached at Appendix C is a detailed analysis of time spent and charge out rates, for each
grade of staff for the various areas of work carrned out to 5 August 2011, as required by
the Association of Business Recovery Professionals’ Statement of Insolvency Practice No. 9.
At this date our total time costs amount to £1,444,506 across the Group

Aspects of the TJH Administration where significant time costs have been incurred include:

» Visiting the 56 trading premises located around the UK upon appointment and taking
control of company assets (564.7 hours),

» Continued trading within Administration (1,421 2 hours); and

» Dealing with the large number of ROT claims that have been submitted (862.0 hours).
Other matters include sale of busmess and properties, employee matters and dealing with
creditor enquiries and ¢laims

Disbursements

Appendix C also Includes a statement of the Joint Administrators’ policy for charging
disbursements. In the event that creditors’ meetings are not requisitioned and Creditors’
Committees are not formed, the Joint Administrators will seek the approval of the secured
and preferential creditors to charge Category 2 disbursements

Payments to other professionals

The Joint Administrators have engaged the following other professionals to assist them in
the Admimistrations They were chosen on the basis of thewr experience in similar
assignments and/or on a competitive tendering basis.

Name of firm Nature of service How contracted to be paid

JomestanglaSalle _ Property agents _.._Percentage of realisations

GAG Retall agents Fixed fee sub;e;tito a guaranteed

o o I_evelofregliat_l_qgg_

Addleshaw Goddard LLP B Administration legal services  — Time cost basis o
4E;er5r]eds ng_ P}e-@mwlstrgtron legal services ﬂﬁ;e;ﬁ);sgm o m__m,_” _

Hitl Brckinson Adrnlnlstratlc;nwlégal services Time t_:_o-st_basw; o

Details of the fees paid to date are included in the receipts and payments account attached
at Appendix D

Ernst & Young | 16




Seclion 6 Pre-Admimstration costs

Pre-Administration costs

The Administrators also seek approval for payment of unpaid pre-Administration ime costs
totalling £55,035 ptus VAT, and pre-Administration expenses totalling £292 plus VAT in
respect of TUH. The payment of unpaid pre-Administration costs as an expense of the
Administration 1s subject to approval under Rule 2.67A, and not part of the proposals
subject to approval under paragraph 53. This means that they must be approved separately
from the proposals

A breakdown of the total pre-Administration time costs and expenses incurred Is attached at
Appendix E No amounts were paid pre-Administration,

The work undertaken by Ernst & Young LLP pre-Administration was undertaken to ensure
the impact of alternative insolvency options was properly considered and therefore
maximise the benefit of an insolvency to the Group's creditors, consistent with the purposes
and objectives of the Administrations, This work may be summarised as follows:

» Liaison with Group management and analysis regarding the potential impact of and
outcome from a potential insolvency;

» Liaison with Group management and analysis regarding enabling TJH to continye to
trade in Administration; and

» Planning for the Administration, in order to maximise the returns to creditors.
In the event that a crediters’ meeting i1s not requisittoned and a Creditors' Committee 1s not
formed in respect of any of the Companies, the Joint Administrators will seek to have the

unpaid pre-Admiristration costs approved by the secured and preferential creditors to be
paid as an expense of the Administrations

Emnst & Young {17




Agpendix A Statutory information

Appendix A

Company Informatlon

Company Name:
Registered Office

TJ Hughes Limited
100 Barbirolli Square

Address: Manchester
M2 3EY
Registered Number, 00224422

Trading Name(s): None

Trading Address(es) Hughes House
London-Road
Liverpool
Merseyside
L3 8JA

Details of the Administrators and of their appointment
Administrators, T A Jack and S Allport
Date of Appointment: 30 June 2011
By Whom Appointed:

Court Reference-
935 of 2011

Any of the functions to be performed or powers exercisable by the Admiristrators may be
carried out/exercised by either of them acting alone or by both of them acting jorntly,

Statement concerning the EC Regulation

Statutory information

Endless LLP, as gualifying floating chargeholder

High Court of Justice, Chancery Diviston, Leeds District Reqgistry,

The EC Councit Regulation on insolvency Proceedings does apply to this Adrministration and
the proceedings are main proceedings This means that this Administration 1s conducted
according to UK insolvency legisiation and is not governed by the insolvency law of any

other European Union Member State.

Share capital

Class Authonsed Issued and fully pard

Mumber 13 Number £
Ordinary 47,900,000 4,790,000 30,351,301 3,035,190
Directors and secretary and their shareholdings

Director or Current
Name Secretary Date appointed Date resigned shareholding

_RobertLister  Director 24 June 2011 nfa Ntk

T J Hughes Secretary 31 January 2007 nfa il
{Company

Secretary) Limited




Appendim A Statutory information

Company Information

Company Name.

Reqgistered Office 100 Barbirolli Square

Address: Manchester
M2 3EY

Registered Number- 04984399

Trading Name(s)' None

Trading Address{es). Hughes House
London Road
Liverpool
Merseyside

L3 8JA

Details ¢of the Administrators and of their appointment

Admunistrators: T A Jack and S Allport

Date of Appointment: 30 June 2011
By Whom Appointed:

Court Reference’
951 of 2011

TJ Hughes (Heldings) Campany Limited

Endless LLP, as qualifying floating chargeholder

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Leeds District Reqistry,

Any of the functions to be performed or powers exerclsable by the Administrators may be
carrted out/exercised by either of them acting alone or by both of them acting jointty.

Statement concerning the EC Requlatlon

The EC Council Requlation on Insolvency Proceedings does apply to this Administration and
the proceedings are main proceedings. This means that this Administration 1s conducted
according to UK insolvency legistation and s not governed by the insolvency taw of any

other European Union Member State.

Share capital

Class Authorised Issued and fully pawd
Number £ Number £
Ordinary A 150,000 15,000 150,000 15,000
Ordinary B 860,101 8,601 850,000 8,500
Directors and secretary and their shareholdings
Drrector or Current
Name Secretary Date appointed Date resigned shareheiding
Robert Lister Director __ . 24 June 2011 _nfa - Nl
T J Hughes Secretary 31 January 2007 nfa N1
(Company
_Secretary)Limited - - ——
Neil William Director 21 Apnl 2004 22 March 2011 9% of Ordinary A
McCauslanda . Shares  ___ ___
Susan Tennant Director 16 Juiy 2007 10 January 2011 33% of Ordinary A
e e e Share_s_ o
David Willlams Director 14 July 2008 12 January 2011 12% of Ordinary A

shares




Agpendix A Statutory information

Company Information

Company Name: TJ Hughes (Investments) Limited
Reqgistered Office 100 Barbirolli Square
Address: Manchester
M2 3EY
Registered Number* 04958759
Trading Name(s). None
Trading Address(es) Hughes House
London Road
Liverpool
Merseyside
L3 8JA

Details of the Administrators and of thetr appointment

Administrators: T A Jack and S Allport

Date of Appomntment 30 June 2011

By Whom Appointed Endless LLP, as quahfying floating chargeholder

Court Reference- High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Leeds District Reqistry,
950 of 2011

Any of the functions to be performed or powers exercisable by the Administrators may be
carned cutfexercised by either of them acting alone or by both of them acting jointly

Statement concerning the EC Regulation

The EC Council Regutation on Insolvency Proceedings does apply to this Administration and
the proceedings are main proceedings This means that this Administration s conducted
according to UK insolvency tegislation and is not governed by the insolvency faw of any
other European Union Member State

Share capital

Class Authorised Issued and fulty paid
Number £ Number £

Ordinary A 150,000 15,000 106,000 10,600

Ordinary B 860,101 8,601 850,000 8,500

Directors and secretary and their shareholdings

Director or Current
Name Secretary Date appointed Date resigned sharehoiding
Robert Lister Director ) 24 June 2011 nfa Nl
T J Hughes Secretary 31 January 2007 n/a Nil

(Company
Secretary) Limited




Appendix A Statutary information

Company informatlon

Company Name* TJ Hughes (Properties) Company Limited
Registered Office 100 Barbirollt Square
Address. Manchester
M2 3EY
Registered Number 04984416
Trading Name(s). None
Trading Address{es). Hughes House
London Road
Liverpool
Merseyside
L3 BJA

Details of the Administrators and of thelr appointment

Admimstrators: T A Jack and S Aliport

Date of Appointment. 30 June 2011

By Whom Appointed Endless LLP, as qualifying floating chargeholder

Court Reference’ High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Leeds District Reqistry,

949 of 2011

Any of the functions to be performed or powers exercisable by the Administrators may be
carried out/exercised by either of them acting alone or by both of them acting jointly.

Statement concerning the EC Regulation

The EC Council Reguiation on Insolvency Proceedings does appiy to this Administration and
the proceedings are main proceedings This means that this Administration 1s conducted
according to UK insalvency legislation and is not governed by the insolvency law of any

other European Union Member State

Share capital

Class Authorised Issued and fuily pard
Number £ Number E
Ordinary 1 1 1 1
Directors and secretary and their shareholdings
Director or Current
MName Secretary Date appointed Date resigned shareholding
_Robert Lister Director . _24 June 2011 n/a o N o
T J Hughes Secretary 31 January 2007 nfa Nil

{(Company
Secretary) Limited




Appandix B Directors' Statement of Affairs

Appendix B

Directors' Statement of Affairs




(@) Insert name and

address of ragistered
office of the company

(b} Insert date

Form 2.148

Statement of affairs
Name of Company Company number
T J Hughes Limited (in Administration) 00224422

in the

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division
Leeds District Registry

Court case number
935 of 2011

Statement as to the affairs of (a) T.J Hughes Limited (in Adminstration)

100 Barbwolli Square, Manchester, M2 3EY

on the (b) 30 June 2011

, the date that the company entered administration.

Statement of Truth

| believe that the facts stated in this statement of affairs are a full, true and compilete statement of

the affairs

of the above named company as at {b) 30 June 2011 the date that the company antered

administratton.

Fuli name Psn e .
% [

Signed a A A

Dated
2+ 1V W




TJ Hughes Limitad
Statement of Affairs as at 30 June 2011

A - Summary of Assats
Assets

Assets subject to fixed charge:
Freehold property
Leasehold property

Less monies due to fixed charge holders

Assets subject to floating charge:
Fixtures and fittings

Computer equipment

Other equipment

Stock

Trade debtors

Prepayments and other debtors
Cash

Corporation tax

Intercornpany debtors

Uncharged assets

Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors

Signature Q’JM’

Book Estimated to

Valua Realiss
£000 £000
300 0
17,118 0
17.418 0
(23,819) (23,819)
19,619 35
1,327 10
364 5
38,407 15,500
1,114 107
6,011 53
5,968 5,900
3,602 0
38,403 0
114,815 21,610
0 ]
114,815 21,610

Date

2.1, 4




TJ Hughes Limited
Statement of Affairs as at 30 June 2011

A1 - Summary of Liabilities

Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors {from above)
Liabilities

Proferential creditors;

Employee related claims

Estimated deficlency/surplus as regards preferential creditors
Estimated prescnbed part of net property where applicable (to carry forward)
Estimated total assets available for floating charge holders

Debis secured by floating charges

Estimated deficlency/surplus of assets after floating charges
Estimated prescnbed part of net property where applicable (brought down)

Total assets avallable to unsecured creditors

Unsecured nan-preferential clams (excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders)

Trade creditors (Gross)

Provision for vaiild Retention of Title claims

Trade creditars (net)

HMRC

Intercompany creditors

Estimated prescnbed part of net property where applicable (brought down)

Estimated deficlency/surplus as regards non-preferential creditors
{excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders)

Deficiency to floating charge holders (brought down)
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards creditors
Issued and called up capital

Estimated total deficiency/surplus as regards members

Signature g)\j-w

Estimated to
Realise
£000

21,610

(850)

20,760

(6Q0)

20,160

(23,819)

e )

600

53!059!

(333,899)
7.500

{(326,399)

(5,023)
(548)

(331,870)  (331,970)

600

(331,370)
(3.659)
(335,029)

(3.035)

(338,064)

Date 2171\




Notes to accompany TJ Hughes Limited - Statement of Affairs

We understand that the secured creditors hold cross guarantees across each group company and
therefore the full amount of the debt has been applied to the Statement of Affairs

The estmated book values are based upon management accounts to 29 June 2011

Landlord claims have been estimated based upon annual rent, service charges and insurance over
the remaining term of the lease.

The estimated realisable value of stock has been reduced by £7 5m to reflect potentiat Retention
of Title claims that have been lodged by creditors but that are as yet unproven The creditor
balances reflect the gross creditor posittons and we have reduced the total position by the £7 5m
The £7 5m s only an estimate because we are unable to confirm Retention of Title claims

within the timescales allowed for the completion of this Statement of Affairs

Signature IL*M Date 2t




Loz dy L0 sauesenb pue
ainjuegap aysodwon

Z8S'LE9'EL 110Z YIBW L0 93jursend pue

ainuaqep ensedwon

Aiumoes eleg  Aunoag

65Z°8vs
65Z'8YS

¥0L'818'CZ
z2ZL181L'01

Z85°2€9°¢)

3198p
4O Junoury

WUy Seq

Joypass Auedwosieju) peansesun
Yrg £1 ‘loodiaa] ‘peoy uopuon ‘asnoH saybny

sJ0)Ipal) peindeg
48¢ 1§71 ‘spas 'Aenp) |leysiiypA €

XQ9 is4d ‘loisug ‘Aeny spdwa) ‘1se3 yoeg odwe] |

ssa.ppy

~~

aJneubig

paywn Auedwoy) (senadold) seybny r1

d11 ssejpu3

paywin [eueul{ sjeping

JoypaJd Jo swepN

81031pesD

102 sunr Q¢ e se sujejy Jo Juewslelg
peywi seyBny 1



v U v R0

\I\/\.Jd aineubis

s e HIPTLST $O3A LSIM INVYT NAMOYE L INIVMSIL AT1IvE
0as
.4 OIS "TUIHSIHD LYONDDO0LS JACHD 13ZVH OVOU ABMIN ‘A1VISI VIHLSNONI TYOH ABMIN '8€ LINN QLT TYNOILYNYZELNI Iva
gt 3230 0209 IWHSHHOA LSIM NIOQSNS OVON NOLI3E 8 HIFANN Q3LNIT OND39ave
€zz QD6 BNA ITVASHIWIINS OHNId ‘TIVId LDISIONd 0L QL {SWILSAS) 3@
irz APS 6INN SINVHLYON AGHOD '3AY SNIAT00 80} NIIND 998
TR NXE §78 NOLI08 NOLHONOHLSIM 1S3 ONI SALVONIM OYOH NNYE LVINO #003 LINN QL7 SWILSAS HALNDWOD 1HNZY
Fi31 HDO 135 NOOGNDT LIIHLS TIHSSYTO 69 DXINNY ANANNO SHVINDIIVIE LD LIND O3LIWN SHOLYASTI SIXY
OHE SLM
woemr's ‘NOONOT L33ULS TTUANOVYS $Z 391440 QV3H D7d T4 NNS ¥XY O 'ALT YIS - D7d 3411 NNS VXY 0D XY
Z8r GNN JuIHSNOLINYHLEON
ors's HONOQHOBONITIEM "ALYLST TVIMLSNANI Q¥OH NOGINIA ‘OvOd NOSHILYH €2 'LHNOD ATUNIA QL7 TYNOLLYNYILINI JHVYM-Y
25 TAL £INB ONIHLHOM f8¥r XO8 Od QAL SSYTO0LNY
us HDI 8WH X3SS3 GHOINOY 3NV SYNIN3S ASNOH JYNOY QILIWM XN ¥YaOLNY
000 | 149 778 ROLICE 0104 AFNTVHE CYOY HOOW 32400V ‘31ViST ONIOVHL G104 ATIOVNE L1 LINN QRLINN WIALNY
PRAOKI 184 J0U T POURE DUIO] 80N 10 LONMUMI9Y  0SE 20 ONYIOd IDAZMIIEOM OY0-5S ADIEZHIIM Z1 YHSMYIO YSSlY
1,51 19 628 WYHONINYIG QYO LLOMTIE A1Y1S3 TVIHLSNONI ¥Y0 ATI3S d ¥1S O¥IQOZ v/L QL1 IXNIOULSY
o'z FLL YN NOGNOT G¥OH 30¥3 $01 3RINID JHIdHYD TYINIINO a1 S1344YD DILVISY
cLg'oL HYL GBS N 'ATHENS NOLONITIVM OYOH 3DQIHEXIYH AVM HONLSSY ISNOH HIHSIIONM GL7 HYIMLO0S T SLHOCS NI 10DSY
1LL6ES 8 03£ 8YH XISINQ0IN THYMOGT LI3HIS HOIH 8 ISNOH ISOHINAY GILINIT IS0INAY QD OILIWN IDVLINEY
POAQT F4 JOU IQ PRURTE HURQ 01 JO UOGLRASY | LG #T 76 ¥ HALSINTN QYOH ASHNYE AHUYd SSINISNE OBETYA NOLLNBIYLSIA ALYHIOLSIHY
08 FSZ LNH TINH 133408 ATTHIAYM 31440 Qv3H 12 X08 Od QL1 ooy
852 $1GSNI SLH3H 1INMYE 133H1S NOXOW 05 ALY S1NT0Yd YNOTYNDY
L Zd\ £S7°S03T7 YYISHIIHS LITHLS HONYWN S1OVHINOD QHYATIddY
ek DOL 53N 3NAL NOdN TLLSYSMIN 'NuNg NOIN3A avoy IBOINYL 204 Q11 SWRLSAS 0IavH XadY
PRADIT 14 J0U W] POUSSE DU OFN JO UOTUETRY  #O1 002 §5 0Z) ANVIRNIO NITHIHE $50ZL VOQ ISSYHISNHYY HEWO (dOHMNE! IWNOLLYNEILINI D0V
yor g rOB OLIA SHONB TIINOVE LUODMIN "MEYd IDONVHOUILNI AVAA YNNIP FSNOH WLLDOY 1700 #0013 TVANINLNOGD OTONY
£5.9 AL GNT NTODNIT #50 X0 Od SuUNTD INSHAYd HILLYM NVITONY
orE 81 MSH MIM NOONO1 L33HIS LIHVOUYI re£9 HOOT HLF QL i) INB FHONY
crt ZdC L3N OY3HSALYD 3LYIST ONIQYHL ADTIVA WYL AVMSIHNG QIALIN YOONY
€28 X3E STAd FHIHSNIOONN SSINDIIS AvOH ONONWIHGT 85L-051 Q3LIKN WO S3DIATS NOZYINY
BT 936 #13 NOONOT 13ITHISHNVASZ LBISE XOH Od ITIVS v1 ONY1 SINOT UNNOIIY INIMD) LT SYWY
oas Odi PIST SAITT GVOU TYOD NHYd NNOHLMYH T S3ID0IONHIIAL NYILTY
BT L ONG Z31 H3LSINIT "INV NOULAYS [6¥ QL1HN YT
119 VOB LIND HIALSYOINOQ HIHOMHYH QVON HIATE 31VLSI ONI 1ANNNE SNOISTIV
[+ x4 'S6 £d] HOMSdl SN3AYH THL ISN0OH LHOJTIY O3ALIWN LHO4TIY
ooy ZHL BLH X3S5T AHNGUIL AVAL HHVd ¥OOHHNHL GALIAM :¥0dTTY
STE'T6 NSI A1) AIHHNS NOLONISSIHD SNVIX00 CF A1 {NOLLNBIMLSIA) SHYIHLTVIH JINVITIV
189 TE ALS BNAM JHIHSYINYT WOHLY INYT ALYD3NOYTE NyvE ILvDanoyia 1HOSIWOD AVOTIV
02% D39 €LdH THIHSHVHONDIONE 3EAMOIAM HOH OYON NOGHOD FHINID ATTI3A IHL 'ASNOH LSATYLYD Q41 SNOLLNTOS YAIHOTY
00¢ 132 21 100CH3IAN LITULS FIva | dIHSHINLEYY NOLSNHOT NvTY
o 931 ZM NOGNOT Ov0d J4YMOA3 ZXr Q3LINN SNOYLITE Iy
Sre X1G ZtA NOGNOT NIIND HSNE SOUIHITHS 6969 ISNOH TIOHSTHHL Q11 331N $19NA0Ud OxN3Y
6T L1 99HD TUIHSIHD L8O JHINSTTIA ILVASI VIHLSNGN] TIVH T100d 01 LINA WILSAS A1ddNS IDI440 IOVINVAQY
5% 38 SNM “THIHSYINY "I TVOSHINTIHS ‘TLVLST WIHLESNANI ATINYLS '3IVId AGT13S 1 LINN QL1514 IINVAQY
gce AXB 94N HIALSTHONYW Z5E X083 Od Ld30 SNOLLYIOTIV HSVD ALIYND3S ¥ Huid 1av
691 78 SHO 0LXO 3UIHSHOZXO QUOSONITIYM 133819 HOIH 3 28 ISNOH ORILNNGD Q10 JHL Q11 DNLINSNOD ¥aY
aere V05 €48 ISYI3E LIIULS NOLLYLS 12~ 65 ALYOAVND ¢ LINN QL1 vIQ3N SNYHOY
009 210 YNA NYDIM GTIIJHYIFNFNOLHSY QOOMSHEYD OYON COOMSHYD #5T 017 02 ONIGHOSIY INLLOAY
18 DHI $877'SA3T 133815 NDITHAAOS 6 X0 Od ISNOH NDISNIADS  LNINLHYCIA IONYNIY QHYQ00O MYHSIIGAY
t16'n SNE 1£40 'ONIDARIE 1S3 ONI NOLNZLVM 'INNIAY TUSYIORE LNIOd NOLNIIYM € aNOZ SIHYMISNOH $I0QY
¥O00 90C ¥ NHL 858 T0LSIHE JHYNDS ATTIHEIE OF ¥ESZ X08 Od INNOIIY ININID NIV TONMULS DN 0D VLAY NOLONIQayY
oe LHOJM3N OVOH TVIDHINNOS r 1SIH014 v
LLEEL OHE LHD HMALSTHD 1TIHIS AUVOIHOI LHNOD HONIASOHD dT) SHINLYYD ¥ NOUYY
rizr 931 23 NOONQT OVOH IHYADQI 20F QALIWA SOINOHLDTIZ 1Y
o | S¥ ¥ZN MALSTHONYIN NOLIIAAIN SIAOHH NIZHD SIAOHH € SIDIAYIS HAWNOD A AY
08 TINZ PAM FHIHSHHOA LSIM OTIIENYM NOLLON ‘INYT IDH03D Y $IDIAYIS LHOJSNYHL VIV
POACLO 184 10U 1] DAL DURIQ O0) JO UOGUEIDY  ¥E0'R NEZ 698 ‘SONYIQIN 1S3V ANNBON0 'INYT SHOTAYL FSNOH N HIN Y
S80Z ZNL OLMN ‘NOONGT TIWAOH MMVd OWON WyVd H3IWIHd WHYd HIINTH | LINN ari Q) NOLINS ¥V
or0 Lz 4HZ OH XYANVH FO0IHE AGHIMOS 3NV TIW SNITIOH SHHOM 3541 ¥vad TALINET HYD ALHIALOH TIvLIY §9¢
oL LHZ OLMN NOGNO TYACH Muvd 3NNIAY GNYIHIERND Mivd SSINISNE ONYINIENND 9 LINN S3SIUdHAINI H E
[~ Sdi 9NH ‘“TINH THIHSHNOA LY 1I3ULS NVOTNA ISNOH MEOMIWIHL OILINT SHIWNOD INCHD 1S4
L ) 971 €N YILSIHONYW "1I1S TIVHINOS FSNOH 380D a1l S19nA0Nd 151
Ananoeg WP JO RiKKLry PPy J0UDAIS JO SN

Bupsr] sioppea) - P31 syBnH ¢ L




St €T

" /e o

Z¥5 04dS SINYH HIAOQNY AUYLIST TYIMLSNAONS HIHOMTYAL AYA HLHON FL

amjeubig

~~"

047 SROISSAINOD WYHONINING

108 099 181 86HQ WYHENA IWINID ININAV 13 o SNOILYDINNWNODI13L 18
o%oE DOr 2658 TOLSIHA AHNBSINOWTY LSIM DILZY INVYAVND JHL 0E92 TL7 IINYNIA HHOMLIN 18
589 ZEL D08 0ldH JAWOIAM HOIH INVY NUYE AZEIY JHINTD SSINISNE NHYE A3V ¥I534d 18
148
YIRS T SN IHHSOHOIO3E "TTFVLSNNO "FNNIAY ZHOJ HHYd SSANISNE TIVH NOLHONOH SHONYL 1INYNIY op aitsug
0o 300 1IN L3TULS MINDU 6F FSNOH NOINN TVIDYIWROS HOO PUZ 03 ¥ HUNS T1amoua
DEAGIC JaA J0U 1) POLERI DLIKG B0 J0 VONUOSSH  LBE €2 Qrs ¥EN HIALSTHONYI MYHSNIOY 133MLS ATIHS HINVHE 3N HEWD 3dOHNI SINIHOYW DNIMIS HIHLOYE
&1 XXB TEIN INAL NOdN TUSYIMIN FHINID INTNAY WODTTAL HSLLIHE
€99 AT X0 QHOIXO QYOU NOLONISHYD HINOS Xivd SSINISNE QHOAXO LHNOD AYAMMYY 0091 TILINIT ONIOYYL SYD HSLLINE
i VME S1N9 ATHANS ATTHIAWYD #5Z X08 Od SS3NISNA SVYD HSLUNG
POAGK] FA JOU I1q POUAES HUSA S 10 UOGUATOY  £E1 6T AP 52X0 OHOSXC HILSTIB AVM ITUANYHO 6 IASNOH YLINE QL7 SWALSAS HALH HIUYM Y1IHE
09} ZZ¥ ADE €N HALSTHONYN LS AVND T SNvHYE AL 4S1TID3dS VIOSW INSANIIUNI LNYITIINE
SL B OSE YW YILSTHONYIN NOINIA AVANYYd HIAVWATE YIL QLT ILYO WI0LSqINE
DOAOKI Kk 10 10, PAUETT (RIDG 9AT O VORUSY  PREZL 108 ££7 3QISATISHIAW TTOOdHIAN INNIAY WMYHANS Mivd SSANISNE Y.LOMYT Z LN AL7 ONIHLOTD 1vD3Daiyg
POAQI Rk 1K1 1N PAUSEE BUR ST 30 UOGUETEY  BBZ BCI ASF LA MILSIHONYN NOLNIMS QYOH ANNBSTIIANID ISNOH TYNOLLYNHILNI QL7 TYNOLLYNYILN NOSNILY NYNNIYE
Lo SONYTYIOIN WIMEIALSIO YYDE0S ‘T) SNELS0d A8 XALMING
03K GN6 678 FHIHSYINY] ANNE OvOd HLNYM JLVLSI TVIMLSNONI HLEYM 8 LINA 411 1$34030e
POAGA [k JOU NG PAUNDE ELROq OfN JO LOGUTEY 929 /8 N3T IN2 Q14N LITLS HAATS ¥ QLN TIIMONYHE
A¥B OZON IHIHSWYHONILLON
urazi HOQUHIHIHS INYIMOTYIN LSV Huvd HOOHE ¥ LINN HOO0Td ONOJIS LNIWLHYLIA SONYNIY ONI SONvuE
PaAGd 184 10U NG PRI DUKGG 0 JO UDTUMSY  6F C XS LLST JWHSHHOA LSIM SOTT1 Nyvd G0OMNIOT T | “THE (L7 INOXS JUNSIT ¥ INOH SaNYHE
pencad 194 j0u 1nq peuxep B 600 O UCRURRY  £17'CL QDZ ZAM 'SONYIQIN 1S3M NOLINVHHIAIOM OVON NOLSTIE 8PZ ALYLISI TVIMLSAON Y1130 '» LIND Q17 $3YYMISNOH QIONVHE
1y
PpeAcxd 1 jou 1 peusep Buea o0 jo vonuoeY  BZL'GPE OF1 HUMSWHO 'HONOOSHNE '2LYLSI OYHL IWTOHLITIAL T ON ISNOHIMYM TOVLL0D IWIOHLITIEL QLY INI HOHVYSS ONYNE
mz 29 PZNL ININ QHOJHSY ZZZ X0d Od LT INANISACOS SO Ixvug
DRADIC JBA J0U I POLLIGED TR0 6 JO UOTIIRN  9SZ BF 4309637 HALSIDIT] TIIMHVE SHIVHHYE 3HL 11 SLINA0YL ILYDaVHE
£ZC 0 TAE 27 1I00dU3AIT SOV SONVHIXT ISNOH NOLMOH d17 13315 T44YHD SHINGYHE
POADI] 1A 10U T POUNED BUR] 6N JO LORURSY  SB8'CY ASy #¥SE OLSIHE VISTVN OVOH SYVIHDIOWVIE QL7 3N YUNYEYNE
=5 4 N S¥d WIONITHO QvOH MOOSYID LEOd 96 TIYAITSTH SINNOIDY SWTIAHILIHLS IdE
00l QQt SHA HINOWINHNCH IBNODS0E OYOH ¥aS 22 ‘301440 (INIWIDVNYW QOOHHNOSHOIIN NOILYIDOSSY SHIAVHL 3GN0DS0E
224 HY P HALSIHONYIN “TIIH WYHLITHO HINVE a3 05 Q11 S0¥E NYWONYOS
ore ADE ZELE NAMOQ 00 3OTIMENYE SLHOIFH LIOHINAM B QU7 ONINIVEL TY2I03W LHOTEmMa
<01 T80 11 INSATSHIW "I0O0JHBAN LITHIS HIINA € SSIHd Lv0D3INT9 IHL Q34N $S38d 1¥0D3NI8
sds XrO Sdl HOLMSdI WYHNT®NYTIE LVIHO LIS TIIONYT SNOSNYW 047 SIS ¥YLS 3NTE
L9 28 ONE EM NOGNO OYOH WHVd STTVM OFk ANOLDYD SNNANTd ML a1 3UYMIAI NED 3nTE
poand Jad J0u 1 Pausero B 050 JO UOGUETEN 00 |} N6 SOH "THIMSXHOA LSIM "TVFIHSHITANH HOLYIHNHD GYOH ANYETY SHHOM ANVETY I113807 ITIFHOVS V/L GALIWYT {SHEMON) SHIHILEE
114 MdY LA “IODAIDVIE QYO LY3ETY SZL 901 NOOH aig 1004MovT8
19878 LOF 178 $MHIE HONOTS INNIAY MOIMY3E S22 HOO1d ONNOYED ONI (SVASHIAO) FUYDINOH T13SSI9
¥er ) SNZ ¥230 AGHIA NOLONINOG JUSYD 3SIH MOAYIN LSIM 1-¥9 1INN QL7 JENLINGNS Y308
ars (NS JHIHSAGY3a
£Ee'E NOLXNE OVOH SMOTIVMSHILYM Wivd ONI SMOTIVMSHILYM Z LINN SONIGTNE ALINNDIS ¥v3d Q3ALINN SSdHA
1718 GHL 8204 FUIHSHHOA HUMNIOL My¥d SSINISNG 3LYONY FL LINM ONITTING SHYLS 17 STIUXEL T ONIHLOT) DdHE
00¢; YIZ 1S GT3443HS NIIHD WIvE LONIOTHd NIVINAQS TIIMIDVHE INYAYHE M3AMIIVHE INVAYHE
POAQ 104 10U 1 POUFEE DN BN JO UOMNIRY 095 S D80 6Z3S NOONOT AYIWSIWVHL AYM NYHLYN €212 SSNOH NMOUD §1 LINN G171 TYNOILYNYILNI STIIH ATH3AZ0
DOACNI JBA JOU JNG PULEZES BAOq ORD SO UOGUSIRY €12 007 OME ¥Z1 J00dH3AN avOX TIVH IS ALVLSI IVIHLSMANI 3DaINY QL7 ONLLINEYN SSOuNIa
oay 9z V5. £Z0S JHIMSANYH HISIHINIM TIVNNIM OVOY 3AISHOON QALIAN LHIVIAYA) SHOIGNTE
8er 2 HYL G2 HALSIHINYIW FINDAYH HONOTIZNOLS “TUIW ATISHYIN a1 wHogITIaa
s NV ZTT H3S3DIT) GYOH ONYDIVO 07 a1 (HAUSANT N AHITIIMIF IT139
104 20E 908218 1SVI138 13IULS IUVTIAY 62+ IDNVHIXS JAIVIAY LINN SNOILIVSNYNL TYHLINTD AINNOD ALID LSYITIB
0zL 41 119 LSYAISH INNTAY TYACH 104 - 68 HOOT ONZ 3SNOH YIVIINIS INIWIDVNYW JHINTD ALID LSVII38
S951 DL L4OM S1HTH QNOALYM 133MIS HOMH L242 QLT STHONH FL 0P ROOTY Mz Qauwr 337338
-4 g Z3r SHS HYIM GNY INAL ONVTHIONNS W] ONT NMOL L3THLS HIHYE L6 STVAQNIY XD0Ha38
sneTre ANP 118 1SVI13E 1T341S AVIN Ok ISNOH ONIUVID 'STHEIHS MLE OFD QALINN ANYINOD LSNHL 113038
POACKT 104 10U 1 POUSTT U] OO JO LOGUISY  £30 5 dl0ZEW HAISTHONYN Qu0413HIS AVOH NOLSYSAY £ 1HNO3 vHBOD JHNLYI4Wvaa
PaAQI Jak 10U INQ PouRET LUK 90 JO UOMIY  69G BYT HOY 9710 WYHA10 QOOMNITIOH QYOY 134¥YHD "IN NOAZO QL7 ONIGVHL WNYR
oL ZvE 231 HLSIANF) QvOH IOVHD QLT ONNIHL DISYa
avY 158 M01SI8E
912'809 € OVOY ONIddYM ‘HINGS FSNOH SINYHIHIW GILKT STALSNHL SAONNI NOISNID SWILSAS 3vE O Q17 SIALSNHL SANNL NOISNIJ SNALSAS ISvE
ciee Yd0 S€7 2AISAISHIW L0253 “TIIHNIVE OYDH ATISMONM £ Q17 NOLONIHHYAR SITJSNIVOYYE
OS2 FNN NOLJWVHLHON
18L LSS L JAINQ NOIMIAY 7EZ1 'J7d HNYE SAYI0HYE SSINISNE TUYIAYIOHYE ‘HIDYNYN dIMSNOLLYTIH SADIAHIS INYHOUIN QHYIAYIONYE
S ZHO Bl WIOJING HIMSI ATINIH "INNIAY NYWITH4 21 SHIGHYE
Amoeg 9P JO SUDOMrY weppy IOYPALD O SWEN

Bunsir} ssopuposn - g1 seyBny r |




BrL'ZL

v /U eea

ONL ZIXS "FHIHSIHD NOINAOC ALYIST TVIHLSNONI NOLNAOG 3NNIAY ANOD3S | UNN

amjeubig

~—~r

QILINIT TOSDND

@21 §09 b¥e VION! UNJNHIL OYOH NYQYTIVd (Od) WVENdINNY WYATYdIddn Zets S1INY NOLIND
POACID 14 10U I DOUEDE DUSST OO% JO UXRIGTON /61 L PSOZLE WYHONINHIE ALYOHOIH 13341S AUNIH STINVHO Lot Q17 SH30SHAADD
%5 Y8 01T IHIHSAYOALNIH TIINALYH "IQNISHOOHS € QL1 SUNUNYNS SININTTD
0290¢ HXL FYH YESTI0AIN JNSINY TNNIAY QOOMOYONE OF 041 S13duYD SLNIWI1D
PeAnKd 104 10U 110 POUSD the0q 607 JO UCGLEIEN LS OF 40 G110 SONYT HONOHOBILLLN ID01HE AHLING 1IN HLEOMONITION Q17 H3A1 O N30
dNE ZeAN
8tz UYIM ¥ INAL MOHUYT "31YLST TYIBLSNON) IAISNONIS 3NNIAY ARNESLAVHS INIOJ INAL D&/ES SLINM HELENYETD
99l XZ LING SONIN IdHOHLINNDS OYOH ARILINYYE 88 IINVNILNIVIA % ONINYI1D TUSIHM S¥ NYI1)
[¥74 08 LE7 3QISATSYIN ABNHOA AYOH ¥VOLTY 3SNOH ITNant QL7 SL41T NSSVID
%y O¥F ¥iid NOLSIHd NOLLNH ‘3NVY 31aNM 0 a1 VISYINNDD NOSHEYTD
[ 241 THEGLO LN TIEVLSLIHM AWM LINYHL HHvd SSINISNE ¥3oNVHD INOH 2 OVHA AYH ¥ LNOWIHYTD
€00 | HQr 6218 WIMINY 00 3ADHONISTY QvOd HSILINE 0L SADIANIS ALD
oszZe 4YZ TLYM SMOTIM TITNOLMEN QYO NOLHSY ZEZ X08 Od AL MNITALID
oer L MIE [N OHOLATYS “TYSUIN HIMOT QVOH NOLIWLIT PLE ONIENNT 7 SNILYIH ALID
£SZT 04 N ZMN NOGNOT HENHOD STNdYLS WY XINIOHd § LINN QLT INVINYINID
PRAGE Jok JO0U ) POURGE DLIG S} 0 UOMGTRY 278 L) NG 81S INJHL NO IHOLS TIVLSNNL 1ITHIS HOIH ANALLOD HONOHOS YN QLT YNIHD TIHIENHD
234 HNE LT NOLNT QYOH MOTTVO 00 QLN 414 9aNHD
b HdZ 188 JHIHSYINY] NUNSNOYTE GYON HLHOMSOYHS QL7 ALIENITS 2INOHLIINI 88NHD
PAACD 1a4 10U I1q PO B0q S0 J0 UCMERY 979 961 HNF FENS SHIHS2HD ‘SAAH 13THLS NOLM3N 61 X08 Od QLT ¥ ALSINHD
e dOS 916 SONYY NOLI0P QOWIOVIE OVOH NOLLYLS “TIIN TONMIVIE T LINN SSN0H VIHOLIIA L7 XALHOHD
2 O Z3d HONOXOBYALAY AVM ALYOHLNOS ISNOH ALYOHLNOS 2d XN SII0HD
z5r dE ¥F130 S44VLIS LNJHL NONOLYME LIFHLS NIIND QLN NOYD MN SINOHD
96Y I HNOD £SS XASS3 ONITYYE GYDH DONITHYE WY 3SNOH HOIH $ LINN W HHD
o ONYTIHIZUMS YAINID DY3ESITANOE 3Ny 8 TVNOLLYNHILNI NOHIHD
095 ) Sd6 LHD H3LSIHD 658t X08 Od VINNCD HALSTHD T LSIM JHIHSIHD
084 51 XNE TOHD TVHHIM HONOHOBWOLE "HYYd SSNISNE TYNOLLYNNILINI AYMILYD SHL 00 FOVHOLS ¥ ONIAOW JHIHSIHD
POAQIO 1A 10U ] DALY DUMIG 600 JO LORUBIRY LG OF MBO £NH TINH 153 NI STId NOLLNS SNV HYYD 153M QLT 30MOTHOM SOV O QLT (N SWALSAS INIOdMITHD
oL HOE 9113 "FVIHSOHO44VLS QHOI4VLS IUVISI TYIHLSNONI STISIINOLSY IDV1d 01314 b AL NOLLI3L0ND THI ISYHD
Mg Q1712 ON F3LSNKL LINA TUYLTH
S0P #13 SONYTIOOQ LIIULS XNVE ST 1655 X0A Od ‘017 SYWY LNAODIY SLATITY NORNODXLLT VINY O/ NIANYA STTHYHD ONV L7 1 ON JALSAML LINM TIVLEH NIMEYA STTHVHY
] <16 11371 FHHSYIALSIDITT HONOHOBHONODT “JAIA ITUGNT TSNOH TYALNID QL7 NOS ¥ AFUNIE STYHD
106 HIS FUIHSTHD
08¢ FNTVIHD IWINH TIAVIHD WYd SSINISNE NITTUD ATINYLS NITUD ®YO L ISNOH HIALIVHYHD Q17 QMHOM HILIVHYHD
50 1dB 8YM IQISAISHIAN 3AISTHD SINOM QLT ALHIAZ Q110D ONNDAD3Y TOHINID
PaAGI] 194 10U JNQ DRSS BUISq 80 J0 UOGUEIIY  0BS BLF X8 LA NOGNGOT 32K IDAINE NOSIGOY & Q171 30vdl WHINID
£68 L€} 439 Y2 THYONIEY NMOLSINIBOH WYvd SSINISNE SHVAHIAY "ISNOH NMOLSLNIFON 017 SINIALSIANI ALNId0NS UNVANID
et 338 817 00dHIAN 3NV ISOH Z8rrL LNINIDOVNYI INIHd 90D
o'z 2L 79 MOOSVID LIIHIS TIAMHIOE §12 ONITTING 19V "HOCT e ININIDOVYNYW LISSY Y S1dIIDTH NOWNOD- /Y INIIND-ALT 8D
0000 dHL HYD3 NOONOT MOY HILSONHALY 0L L6N0D SNILEYA 1S S17173 QHYHOIN 8D
:J19) ASLGION WVHONILION "TIVIDIONH 133H1S 1S3M 5¢ QILAN SIDIANIS 01AIHSHILYD
6097 Y3t 189 TYIHSVONYT NENMIOVIE avOH WNVENIIHO JHINID SSINISNE 59 LNIOd | LINA LW AN ANIOIHDLYD
MG FYM FHIHSIHD
£08'SL NOLDNIHMYM “JNNIAY STIYNIIHO Yavd SSINISNE T00JSHIOUM IAISAYNO HOO0T1H ANNOND 171 SWALSAS ININIDVNYI HSYD
DRAC JOA JRI I POUNSE TABeq enn JO LOGURY 960 ZCI r48 6710 WYHOI0 NOLHIAAVHD LI3HLS ISHOO TN ISHOD G171 347104L9373 3AYISYD
roL 9 Yt 1IN TIIMETHLON 1ITHLS 1NIGTV el SAYAULIJHYD
alr TB0 00Z 'YNIHD NYHS Q4 IvH NYN ONYII NIt NN3 1N NN 951 ON Q3LIANN SOTHYD
coe 20.L 2108 SMHOA LS3M ATIdIHS 133418 $3A1 3SNOH SWRLSAS Q17 SWILSAS T DNLLLIHOHS TWNIQHYD
POAQICT 184 )0 NG POUISE IAS0Q O K UORUNSY 659 LI NYD 37 ¥3L532I137 QN ONYIVO 6 QL7 SIINOULDTTT HYD
009 68 TI0 £89 MOOSYTD HLHON NHVAGHYM ‘JIV1d H3ldVN B2 SNOITIAYC MIIdWYN vdvD
POAGT Fak J0U ING POUSTE DU G011 JO LORUSTON  #65 LF HSE $0S WVHIHLOY "THEYMOTY AVAM ROLONIOOYAM ISNOH NOLSN QL LHOITIANYD
& 3rE FIA TUHS TS0 AUVLST TVIMLSNON] TIHSTIZE 1I34LS IAVHIZE 0 SHTIOOD HILYM NOHIWYD
oz ity CEW TUIHSTHD "TTVS "INV AHNIHD 0L OZLINM OLOHd NOB3AYD
POAGK 104 10U 1 PRUISY LHAGq OOR JO UOTUBRY  SBS €1 M3 ZINS ‘BHIHSTHD NOLNAOd ‘SAIBA INIYYISIONIT Z) QALINN SASIHAUILNTG OIWYD
POADK 194 10U INQ PAUIRED BLEDQ Onn )0 UOQUBIRY  BOZ' 1L FL 0SS ATVL (WDOIT]) IHONNYJYD YITHYW EE (113018 130 V1A 139 ¥ d YAQONN OIDINNLYZIVD
(>4 dvZ 8 T13443HS 1S AFSAN (8 XOB Od TIEVAIZIIY SINNCIDY ONIIH43HS M AHNBAYD
o8t } OGNS PNG HILSYONOO AYM 3S0H ALHM SSNOH 2SINdERUNT ININISYNYIN SHINTD NMOL HHOAMLIN YHE V- 035 VYD
S Z3r 019N MYHONLLLON NOLYSE ONOT O¥0d XJO0LNYNO 5t SANAOT 2
or ALy £258 "THIN-Y3ANS-NOLSIM THHJN QYOH NALYMOOQINE HOIT) JNON OHOAONYS V92
Si9 ML EAS AHNGSMINHHS JNA JT138 TAIBA NOSNIHJALS 2y NYHOYTIVD.0 2
or e L16 €21 "SIHTH QHOLINOLS SJOHSIA 'avOH WVYHNAYH 3SNOH TVLdYD Od (S3TVS J0VHL TVLIdYD 4 D
peacxd [l 10U I POUEDE U] 900 K LORUTISY 000 91 D1l 8L WYHDONDIONE Yivd SSINISNE MYHONDMING HOONTIVE LHNOD DLLI30 BE 017 ¥HOM SS3NISNE
% N29 691 XISTI “THH LSUNHMOING ISIM TTHL AUHIHD ISIAYHYd NOILYLS € Q11 (INIEYI} 337 NOLENE
085 5oL AZE 05N SAYND QHOSTYS SEZ XOH Od JOULNDD LIG3HD ALVHOdH0D vdng
LSy oL ONB 9ON AWYHONLLLON “T13MINE_LIFHLS ATISYIND AL AHIISOH T1IMTING
Aproeg 190 o oKLY PPy HOUPALY JO SN

Buns|] ssoypesn - pIy seyliny r o




5T

emeubig

\/\{\{z

POAGIY 1o 10U 11T POUREE BLIGQ OfN JO LORUGNY  Z¥S BT HOZ OLMN ANB LIS JUIHSNNMOA HLNOS O13I3ITHS NITHD MOTHIHM | GHLINIT NDIS3A TYHO1d N33N0 YWYNO
¥e8 V38 LOM SLYIH OBOALYM OYOH SINVT 1S rf ADIAHIS AYIAINAA STIAOA
299 B0Z TN WALSTHINYIY NOINMS 1I3HLS S3IF £ X08 Od YWHOAQ
DG L3 SONVTIOOO LIJULS HNVE ST 1615S X08
oL 0ty Od GAUNIN SYNY ININUHYL3A SINNOJ2Y ALYIHOHd INNOIDY S1dI3D3H NOWNOD QLT SYWY O (S3LY.1S3 ¥INYVAD LSNHL LIND IDNVHD NOININOQ
V3L 18 WYHONIWHIS
82uISs g ‘NIIHO TIVH 'OYOH DNIHGS S ISNOH MOMEYM LSNEL LINM OYIHNINNIG XYN YHOOY 00 (SALYLST HANHYA) 1SNHL LINN IONVED NOININOQ
o] 109 £1 1004H3AIT QYO TIVHXYA 0L al18v40a
006 108 ZN "HALSTHONYIN J¥VNOS ITIOHISHYE 101 d71%N ¥3did Y19
1 21%:18 ANLFING SINVH HONOHOANYYA GvON HOOWT3A ISNOH 39a1¥E A3 N TIOHISNOH g
o] Q01 GLON WYHONILLON “TYHINN AYM ANNESYINNND SI 047 SNOLLYIED YAIQ
ez YIH 81ML YASTI0AIN SANIVLS HLvYd NOLLYLS ‘3SMI0H vWyng Q17 SALUNYHHYM 193410
POAQIT 1M 10U ING PALISTS Duso oY (0 UOGURIY  FIZ AX6 €dH SLHIH OYALSHNIH TINIH “TIVH HINHOD LENOD NOL4TO Z QL7 SLHOHWI FILLXEL 10310
orLy MU BZ8 WYHONIWHIE YHYd ATISS aYON NOLONISNIN i WYHONINYI $2IH3AN30 1O3uIg
S¥r HIE IZ3d SEAYD NOLONLINOH S3AI 1S OVOY NOSIOS Q11 INANIS Qlavy WNOD LOTNIa
810t VY90 {1 J00dHIAAIN ‘TIHINIAVM I1VLIST ONI QHOEHYH 13T:1S ONCENYH O S LINN SOLNY TIYMONIO
ez dET S HILSTHINVIN €5 X03 Od ONYIIYI 7 XN BNTD SHINIQ INFALHYEIA SINNODIY O ¥ 4 T626EBL0L DUV BN1D SHINID
o8z M4L ZdH IYHSOHOLIHIH OILSYWIH TTINTH AYM NYILLSYE NHvd SSINISNE NOUSH 04 Q117189) NOLLNEIMLSIR TVLIDIa
8l BAD PLAL XISTIAAIN WYHLIIS 284 X08 Od QL7{N} IWNOLLYNNILNI THA
PaAGAO 184 J0U 11 DOUER BLROq ann jO LOTUSIY  BEL 8% TELZAW SLMIH QYRLSINTH TINZH AvOH GILXYW LENOD AIHXYAN € JINN QALIWIM SONOATA
SZL Z4€ §30 AT OvOM LYIETY L INAYTS ONINVITI MOANA ABYIA
panasd 794 10U INQ DAL I4800 005 J0 UOMUOWY Lk OLL HNE IMN NOGNO OVOH Hivd SINIOIHaiLL 17 Ava SINN3T
8z THE 0271 Y00JHIAIN 'TUOOE gYOH ONVAULS SiXv) ¥1130
09902 A36 IN NOGNO1 QYOY HLHON Gl Q11 3404N3 1TvD ¥1130
SLy 600/ "VIHYOING 3SSNON ¥ NWYNYHLNL ATE a7 Vigvy9D N8 JULX3L V1130
oiL H2P ¥l T] WYHXGHM NSTALSOHY QVOH RVIDGEUM 3100vSHOvd HILYM AZTIVA 330
zBl Wd¥ ZHO HALSIHD TIW ATWNYLS NIZUD NOLLNG 0L SNOILYDINMWADD 230
133 AHZ GNM 3ONITTIE MIIA FOVTUAE SIVD HYH0B3]
00G + aae ArD3 NOONOY 133415 FIH3AN00 8- HIJOOD QIONYY SAIAYD
052 BNY 2258 TI0LSIMA ANNESONOIY LS3M 2317V 5EL SHINLHVY ONY S3IAVO
8O 194 ¢ "ZDG MIM NOGNO Wai§ puaniod maug 0al ‘Pr Amdosd Wisers o Q171 SILUHIJOBd INNONIAYO 00  (GILNIN ALEIHOD WYHNILS O/9) QI LAI SILHTION INNOWIAY]
yaL N3¥ €19 MODSYTD HINOA LITFHLS HIIMYH BL N 3ANISYLYA
0LLs TI0 01AM. NOLAWVHYIATIOM QY AGSNNIH MuYd ONI TIRMIND ZLINN @17 SEEYMISNOH YLYQ
¥90 8rl dO6 E2N HALSTHONYW AMYHSNIHLAM OvOH HOOWHLNOS ISNOH FTTAINVG INNVIHEYA ¥/l 831N STIIINVG
6e9 QEL 81 00dHIAIT IIFUINIY INYTONOT Q3LIWIM LSIUD AxIva
PRADX] 104 J0U JN PoUNSE B9 N JO UONUOIDY €08 18 diS LrOH FHIHSHEIS WYHONDIOM ITONVIAL HSYINNIA OVOY FTvAIANYHM Gre U117 SFTYS DINOHLIFTT OOMIAVD
oeo s NDE ZET ADIUN Q¥OH AYINSLID £+ NION0E T 017 SHOLYH0I30 H O
olr DSr ZA0 I3ANNQ TOL MHININAN LT FANAYIS ONINYI D AOOMNYA Q
POAQKT 104, 10U I DOULETS BASAQ O )0 UCAUASY  JBEEEE ¥di ¥83 SONYT TIVISNILMYY avON dNOVE 0104 HONOTY SNOS 9 NOSBOYT O
005 | 08¢ YIM NOGNOT 3HYNDS NYWLHO SrCF ININLNYJSO LNINTOVNYIW 135SV TINATHYM T NYIWHSND
¥oS L 82 ZINW ININ HALSTHIOY OVOH LHOINA a1 5038 XMIIKND
POACK] T84 JOU I PEUINRE DURGG #0T) JO LOMWSY  Z0E 65 MY EZND ATUNNS ATdIH SHEOM IVIIA0T QL1 ONIAVHL WHD
Lor it HS¥Y 608 O¥04aVHE OVOH NOLYIH 'STIH WYHONINNYI 0002 MIHI
nar NN
L6y SINVHLMOHL AGHOD FLYLISA TVIHLSNANI SFFHISIHYS OVOH AYMISNYO S¥Pvirir SSNOH SALLYINGD QL18d0L IALYIHD
[*254 ASZ 800 XA$$3 QYALSTVH ALYLSI IVILLSIKINI IDQINEINIA ‘IONIAY HINNOL § QL7 XYW FAILYIHD
PAALIT J0A JOU G PRLIEED BUIG] Srin O UORURIY  BES b1 GNB rB8 SONYT TIVISNILMYY INIOHSTITY ‘JAIHD OIEHSNN € ISNOH YNLLSINHD @11 AONYD SAILYIND
687’} Zve B2NL IND ‘NIQSYIHLIE GYOH QuOAHSY WHY4 3341 O19 NOLLY3HD
POAU 134 10U I PRLIRE DG 90N 40 UOGUOISY €05 05 HYL LA CHALSTHINYIF NOLSMUEN ‘NOLONNAWNQ AYM AHNDYIN FSNOH 1051y QL1 S¥3ddOHO YYD
ers HOL SON NVHONLLLON VO NOAYH ¥5 X08 Od ‘FTETYAIRIIY SINNDIDY a1 (SaNvyE) SaINYLEN0D
0T WS FOFPG ¥O OILYW NYS 02T LNS "SAINO AVMALYD 0y81 INISOIHLINIROD
90r'OC0'9 VIE 118 LSYSTE8 LI3M1S QUOEX0 § ‘SHISIAQY ALIH0H TYNOLLYNNZLNI "30¥31d J8W0IIN 210 O 021NN 0FH0D
9T¥ 8t ArQ ZEN YIASITHINYA QUOLLINLS 153 OVHL GHOJONOT 9 LINA ISAOH XALNOD ¥ (INVN) SINLXAL TWININILNOD
SEZ ZUL GE INTH NOLONIJEO “THIH SHOWHSNY LHNOD IONINYTD 3SNOH 0an QL HYEATINOD
o8l ¥ NS# Ed NOLSIMd ONITIID INYTMYHSOYHE ALYLSI ONI LJOHINMOHL € LINR QL7 SWALSAS ONIJO0Y AL N0
ri§ 3HI AW HALSTHINYW VO JHYHM QHOLvilL BNAHIS LN SNYHL SISINNNNOD
PRADIC J0A J0U I DOUIST) DLIGG Of) JO UDRUISY 0SS 08D OV Y2 HELSIHONYN NOLTI0OIN 13TULS TIVH 40 "TIIN ANVETY QL7 S17IND AJIRO0D
LEVE AW ZLY] VIHENND SSINENL NI TYONI QL7 NOWLYEOGHOD 1319 ANOTOD
uss 0 N ‘FUIHSHALSIDT dNVHINYIE HIHOMEN INIISIND AT ULIONINAS Ir QLN TYNOILYNHZNI NYEI10D
096 5C JAE BSM SONYIOIN 1SIM TIVSTVM IDAIETTY 2ULVDISIM J1YLSI ONIGVHEL 31VYOLS3M 0L LINN TS1IAIN ¥ee 02802
8103 ALl LAY ASBHNS WYHACD QYO HLNOWSLINO ‘ISNOH JOUNMM Q17 SNOLLTIOS Y02
8L eg YHO OLMN NOONQT 3NV SBENYIS ¥ QL7 $IVHTHdINA SWI
POAOXT 1 J0U NG POUMRD HURKE OO0 JO NS /84 T ‘VOVNYD 8MI NIN NO HONOHOBYYDS 1SVI 133418 gyvHya0 5652 SOILSID0T LD
Anooeg 1G9 o Juncury sTRIppY JOYPALS Jo swEN

Bups| s1oypaag - p1 seybny r o




W/ Ly ®ea

aneubig

~—]

oz YAL BAd SINNY LS HINCS OVOM SMINANY 1S Z£L LHNE OIveD SHINYITI MOONIM LSV 30A
58 JYB PHO MILSTHD AINLTVS 3NV HIAIE F NYWANA Z LINA QLN SIVS DAY
s e 448 YHI THIHSIHD MISIHD AINITVS ANV HIAAN 31VISI ONIOYHL ¥ IYNANE Z LINN dNOYT ITYSTIOHA JUALINEOL
0neoe 248 B¥M FUHSIHY SINOIM HYIN NOLLI) QvOH GYILSMIN 430 AvOold SNOVINOW 61 LINN QL7 3DYTUA L3N IHNLINGNL
POALICE Ja4 10U INQ PAUEEE UG SOTL )0 LOGUOIDY  ¥LO L2 ANS 1LE8 SONYT ATINYNG MHvd SSINISNS $9 ¥EOMILIN 35072 HALYMIDQINE LWIRPIE|
38r SLON "FHIHSWYHONLLLON
oz ‘WYHONLLLON TN ATI9NYT TLYLS3 VIMLSOAN] HOOHA AT YA (HNOD HOOHE ¥ LINN SOINAY NALINYI
- 7318 YEE €243 J30HYD HuYd SSINISND 2LYS JIIQHYD INNIAY FSNOHLIVIV IENOH NVIOVY QL7 SNOIDIY YN HILYMHSIHS
ozy ZNY 148 1SYH138 LS3HIS AYW 6 - 28 09 7 YNNVH SIONvVY4
DOAQ 14, 10U (N POUSSE DUKO] OOT JO UORUOHY  §RZ'SZL Lo ZEW QUOAITHLS 133M1S SYWOHL ‘31vi$3 DNIQYRL GHOSONOT '€4 OL 14 SUINN AL INIATHOS
POAQK JA J0U TG POUFZI DU 00N JO LOGLERY  [ZE £Z1 HYLrg SONYIOIN LSIM NYHONINEIE LS ¥ILSVINYT 08 SS110H QOOMHSY SITALS HIHLIYTI ZNOS
z HTE GISM FHIHSQB0A4YLS ‘AT1IONY OYOH ISNOHTIITHM MY ISIHHIINI TIVH YT 'SOIONLS THL AL vIgImWLINw SN20d
PAAQI 134 10U 11 PEUIRT DUNq ONT JO UOQUDRY  £6E DEZ ONS 1V SHIHSTHOALYIH "SNVETY LS OVOY ATTHSY L7 IWNOLLYNYILN SN0
St XOL €3r AISHIM FINIUMYI LS WHvd LyIHIIY a1 AISHIr ONIATY
sl QNS LS JHUIHSAGHIA Q1AI4NILSIHD AVAL NNINNITIN Q3LWN Y9I 13374
oez MER 8125 NOONOT “TYNISHY TYAOH IOVAHIAL AHSNNND 116 QL7 VIQZIW HSYd
i 30Z SHD IUSII0 LICUOAUNYS OVOH ANOLIVL ISOND TLLUHM ISNOH L4ID QALK THYMINOH IRV
DMS PLI SONYTIDOO L3THLS MNva
71 652 Z 16259 XO8 Od 'ALT SYWY INININYIIO SINNOIOY ALHIH0Nd /¥ SLAIZ0TH NOWNO/LLT SYIY O/ (43INHYA GILIWIT SONIGTOH SHINTD ONIJDOHS LYOUIHSIH
WNL Lud
[ 221V AITHOHD "Wuvd SSINISNE XIMLYW INNIAY NOLYI ¥ LI 24NS OILWN STULNID ONIJIOHS YHOOY O (YINHYM) T3LINT SONICIOH IHINID ONIdJOHS 3LYOHTHSIE
09S YOr {218 NENASH D3NV GvOu HIENVY] 8¢ IN 314
POACUG 104 10U INT PRURE R8O O J0 LOKUDIGY 9G] /1 781 I8 SA3FT L33JHLS NOSN3S ISNOH UT3MVHS [«Thbc]F]
02 O 998 SIHEH AL NSQUYOHLHOMHILT AYOH SWYHNNO AVA HONY &/2 QALINN 13HDId HEd
L Bdi (NGO FUIHSNIGONN HIHON DSIHE 133615 300188 € X08 0d Q17 $T1DAD NOD VA
ez ELZ INM NVYOIM SNV NYDIM 3STOH YNNYE SYT1ON0a LSHNHYIVA
@D 82 ZZL DBON WYHONLLLON AYM NYINIAX3 ISNOH NEYWONY] O3LINIT NYIB3dXT
sz 336 8N HALSTHONYW SAYMIONVULS LITHLS LIHD0T 61 ONIHLOTD ¥NISI3N
BacE SHE 118 WYHONINHIA 3NV NYALSIM 3SNOH alvivd QIALINN IYNOLLYNYILNI HIVHD B OYAS
206 ¥ dd8 BNM SONYT FIVOSHIWTING OBNId LS3IM 33V1d MYTINId Z LINN QL1 dvumosng
669 ZO6 LIS SO331 3NV NOLIVHES SHHOM STUAYS Q47 STIVS ONIAYHL NvadOHna
POAGIS JoA YOU JNQ DEUISE D] 6010 J5 LOGUEIY 16T B ML 0151 SO3TN NCLYNOLS GYON J0ISHIALYM § 3SNOH NYIdouN3 @17 SNOLLMOS HIOLS N¥Id0UN3
o S 058 VN HYrHYHS 3NOZ VS 5868 X08 Od 324 03 94N SHISNOYL OuN3
ne NY1 0VH NOONOT AFISWAM OVON WHYH HONVIN JHINSD TVIDHINNOD NEODNIEY Q3LHAT HN SDILIO OHN3
06ZT N3 1609 SONYIEIHIAN 3HL NIACHONIZ ZZ DIMTIIW NVA STINIHYN AB SJ1LJO OHN3
POAC 14 10U NG PR DLIGG 0 JO UOQUITRY 222 €5 DEZ 157 IHHSHUOA LS3IM 50331 OvOH QOOMNYIN 28 3SN0H TIHANYS ¥INNOD Y1130 viL Q11 39353
sl NG ZIM NOONOT OYOU NITEUYM 62 SHAYNAGQ ALINDI
SR e NX} 204 3MIHSHNOA 1S3M G1314SH3ISSNH VDN 50337 I¥YNDS SNIND 017 TYNOLLYNYILNI 343
MYg
$55 1 Sdd 'NOLSTHd ‘3OONEA HIONVE AYM FHLARIS ISNOH NOQHOD “JHINTD IVANIS OIHVHS IDNVNIZ SIJNANTS OIDYNYW ISIHdHALNT
ori g HMS 818 1Sv4138 S{ZL X0 0d VIOH3INT
8501 X8 P13 NOONOT SONYTHIOO AVM SIVHINGY LHNOZ LHOANY3S 0F (SAMAYIS HOHUINW NYIJOUNI} ST
144 VNG §Z51 $0337 LINNI NI NHNBUIHS AVM ISIdNIINT Q17 SHOOO TVILSNAONI NOSHINNI
VT WYND 2S5 SO3T) LIWTI M NENBHIHS AYM 3SIHGHALNTD QALINIT SHOOO NOSHIWWI
009 & X6 P13 NOONOT HNOBHVHTITINE 1YLISInG
rigs d¥irdd HONOHOBYILId 3AIHA HONYW O3 LIND dNOXD LOIMA
8509 TYL ZAM SUIHS@H0A LSIM T1314T0NVM ‘TUVLIST IVIALSNIONI OYOH NOINON 62/BE LINN QALIWIN NYHL3EYZIN3
oLzoL ONYTHIZLIMS YAINIO NIMLNIOD BLZL "TTUANION HO 82 1430 AJQ SSINISNa NIOHY HI38YZ3
18l 85 ML 8VH AISTNTAIN ATTANIM AVM LSHIA J1viS3 NI HNIAYLS ASTENIM 27d Igon N3
3 X3E LL10 "FIVOHOOH AVAL TYAONNAT ‘ALYLIST ONIOVHL ININNEd TYACH 8 LINN Q11 3ZNv03N3
.71 X3€ 1170 3TVOHIOY 'AUYIST ONIOVHL ININNSD TIA0H AVM TAONNAT 8 LIN a1 IZNveTT3
\so8 X5 M1 5038 NOLNT V0N AFTHYO SL1Z X080 Od FYYIHOO1d XNIOHLITI
Srt 18 32 08Lr ONYTIOH NISTIVWHICTID $0Z X08 Od A 8 SNOLLYGNNOd YMINEN3
50121 20 [1DH S6HIE QUOANIONNH WHYD QHYMAYH M3N ONIGHNE O13y IHL Q3L SNOLONIOGS
TELT SONYTUIHLIN SHL NIAOHONID N3 1595 LHOCJHEIY NBACHANIA Li-6 D3MHATINN HaY A 8 NIAOHANTE 0203
2o QL ELdH JHIHSHYHONDIONG JENOOAM HOIH AYOYN WHOD 3SNOH Q131IIMvAs a1 NaNJo93
POACKE 104, J0U I POURTE tREDQ #11 )O VDKUY |18 D AX8 EdH S1¥3H AVALSINIH 1INIH TIVH HINNOD LHNGD NOLIND T HOOTH P S3ULX3L VISY LSY3
081 962 ¥ HYB LON WYHONLLION 0198 X08 Od NO 3
Ll ddd 100 €170 SONYT dNIVE 30ISHIAN QL7 SNOS $NOLINS 3
902 FBY AL AJHHNS NOLIBHNS aVOY TdvIN £Fl LININLHYGIA TOHLINGD HSYD AONONAC
Fisg HNF Z¥NE NOLHOINE MOMHLNOS OVON TIvH HONYW H1Y1S3 ONI X3T7HI B 2L LINN QO - ONAQ
IS2E d8 OXH JFHIHSHEOA LSIM Y¥HITVH ONYTTI 'TLvLEST TYIHLSNAN! SATINIY QILINT TvIa3n 3AHa
POACK 3l J0U i POUABE DUGG 90N J0 UCNRY  £9E 62 13r €78 NOL104 "3NYTHIEMHI INVIA ¥2Y19 “TIN anoa 017 02 ¥ AOYHEM3Ya
POALID 34 JOU NG PURTH UGG 900 J0 UONUeY /GO0 HIZ 8ZW 3441100vH OYQH ANNG 951 ISNOH YINNY.LING S3dvH0 N SWYIHO
Qpnoeg 1GOP JO JMOKY ssuppy JOUPALD JO RUTN

Buns| suonpess - pyq seybnH r 1




oy

v L e ®ea

2Z¥y LINN SINVHIHON ABYOD QvOl S33MLSTHYI L1

aimeubig

\l\/\\.ﬂq

Q11 00Hd NUNJS IROH TALSINOH

TS ZH) SE1'JCISAISHIN NOLSIHM AVAL SMOTIVA “HHVd SSIHANILND NOLSIHM G31W17 HHOMLIN AHIAINAQ INOH

POAGKT JOA J0U I DOURDTEY DUK] 90N JO UOCUSIY  8L5EC KL 9SS HOITIAVY OVOH MOOHE 1S3 WIAMLSNAONI QVON XOOKE ¥- L LINN 011 S3HOSAZIY IROH
0000 081 655 X3SSI ONIFHLNOS INNIAY VIHOLIIA "FSN0K HIANYXITY NOLLIZS STRINDNT NALLINA SHALSND T INNIAIY WH

LS HBS BIAD X3E53 MOTHVH STTOVNNIG 3HL OYOY LJOHIISHOH QILINIT NN AVISSIT TH

TEL ONG 21 I00dHIAN INV] 3903 3SAI0H GHIVE Wuvd NOLLYAONN! 1O0dHIAN QILININ HOHYIS LIH

POACId 184 JOU JNG PALIEE BA0q OnN J0 USUPH  §Y9 IS HAZ OLAN ‘NOONOT aYOH HOIH ¥2C SHINTD 310DdYS L2 LIND Q17 HY3MIAT TYNOLLYNHIALNI NOLTIH
Fr.1:) £S6 £1 "I00dEIAIT JYYNDS SNV INIVS | ISNOH IINVENSSY THY3d NOSNINDIO TIH

509 6L 0180108 QHOJOVHE OYON $0337 JFHIN3D SSINISNE ONVDIMvd QL SONYHE VLY 1STUIHOH

o YNZ G40 OTSISTNYM AVM ANVOSIL AH3AINIQ INCH SSTHXT AYM IH

ch FOS OL4A PHIHSHYUOA LS3M GTIIVAL UN GOOMUHM AVM S538dX3 NOILOEIHLSIO IH

©08 EHI HONNENIQS IDAIMENIVINNOS €EL

2y 20v'9 AYND HOHNANIOR INO SNNTT 3L WYHNIEIO 2140 SININD STHIH ¥Od LNNODSY ININD AL 210 oD SHN3H

e YOI D SONYTHIHLIN ‘NHOOH Md 8281 81 H3IMIDV] IONT1YIA ATD IJOUNI XINVHHIH oR QL1 XANYHHEIH

808 AdS S1X0 ONYTONT NOXO NOLHON MNOOH QVON Muvd JIDY.LIOD SYWIIVHOIN Q17 3A08Y SN3AYIH

rsaoL IrL LIMN NOGNOT AYM OYALSdNVYH 61 €17 ONIIYYEL 30ISHLYIH

sz ONL INS FHIHSLUM ‘NOGNIMS 1338US LIT14 $€- £ LNIOd V20 GILIND LHIEMYT HLYEH

PRAGKE 104 JOU I POURER TAROG SRT JO UONUENY  LOO'GLE INO £30 'SINYT INAT HIONN NOLHSY 15Y3 13341S GHOANO ASNOH QHOLXO SHOLNAILLSIC YNY3H
Paacud 1k J0U I DOLRSE HRASQ N} JO LONUREY €98 5T NMQ ZAd "JHIHSYINY] J00dNIVIE HHYd ADCTONHIAL 10CAHIYIE "LENOD NIMEYA 7L QL7 INIOdHLTYEH
paacd 14 10U I DULITE EROSG ON% JC UORUAY 258 € 93T ST SA3TN ‘AYOH ATINHY 30Vd HISd3INYHE S1INACHd 13ZvH
o SYL 709 JHHSHHOA LS3M QHOAVHE OVOM ATINVLS £ ADIANIS ONINVIID HLHOMSHMYH

0z £S5 £d) HOMSdI "MVdOHNT SINOSNYYE SNIAYH 3HL GILNIN H3MOd NIAYH

PO T J0U NG PRLLINES SUKSQ o7 JO UOOLENY  GG2°05 ON8 E1T1 WYHXIHM "11Y¥1$3 TVIRLSNION WYIDEHM "HLNOS OYOd HSY QZLINN SGIM HO4 NNd HONYH
009 ¥Z1 304 VHD MALSIHD 1IFHIS JIVOMIN €2 Q17 STHHOM AJANYH

POAGX] 134 J0U 1N POUNER DUIBQ 01 J0 LORUIEY 96T L VALSTHONYN LITUIS AGHIA | HOO 15 AL NOLLYHOGHOD ABOHYYH
ee QYr TSS HISSI YIS NO GNTFHUNOS "INNIAY NOLONIMIN €2 SIHHYH - SSON IN HOL1NEOud SNSIDAH SiddvYH

PaAKd FA 10U Je] PEUIRE Dudg o) X SR 216 ki SNP ENS SHIHMSLTM NOGNIMS ‘FAING AF1S0H NOILNBIMLSIO AONYH
veL AN LAS BHIHSYINY] COOMLITIA GYOY 35400 ISNOH MYHLSYD Q17 TYNOLLYNYILN SADL TIVSWH

L 21E 0191 ¥ASSI NOLHINOT “THH COOMMYO 1S3 ONI T1IH QOCMMIYO 0L LINN LNENd T SI38Y1 NEYWTIVH

BLS AT 2 HILSIHONYIN 13IHLS NWOHE LHNOD SANVT 1S dT1 STIBMTIVH

PUAQI) oA 10U FX] DOLLISEY DLSGE) 807 0 UGINREY 246 £F d1P PIX3 NOAZO NOLINH SIAVHAOOM NUYB ONTHSINHL IHL AL151.0Na0Hd ODTYH
Lri Nt €19 MODSYTID NITONIHLNY OvOH NOLHSY ‘ZLVIST NI AYND 3SNOH TIHOSHIH QLT NVINSSOHO H

POACA] 194 J0U G POURRD BLBG Sl J0 UOTUSTEM  YEY 0T 901 £29 MDOSYTD QYOH LJOMIHLNOS 68 a11 03 ¥ SIHE0N H
[2=3: 1] 4165158 WITSF NOANYT HiVd SSINISNE STTHIIHLNGS AYM ABSNHOH "ISNOH TIASSNY a17 TIESSNY 1M

POAGKS 04 J0X I POURED Deq OO JO UOMUSIY 299 $O1 FOS OLAM "SHIHSXHOA LSIM TTIISTIYM EN JOOMLIHM AWM SS3uD( NOWNBIXISK | H
POACKI 14 10U N POURST? Dueiq 9N )¢ VOGN 90 'BZ1 MNP gXH "THHSHHOA 1S3M NIONOddIY HN ONYIAOS OVIH JAVIHD WV QV3H JAVIND G3LININ ANYJNOD 3 ATISKND
9eeT YE6 GLdH FUIHSHYHONINOMNE AHNBSIIAY NOONTHI ONOT ILVLISI TVIHLSMANI ARG SIMYHA SHNVE ¥ SIAOHO v/l OILIWI INVHL 0 SIAOHD

[3x48 HNC £S5 IUHSHNZE HONOIS ATTONYT QYOY NOLLYLS $1riL QL7 3N B35 3dNOHD

o 1HS 55 TTI14J3HS Hifvd HLEId CvOd ISNOHTIIE 86T SNINIVHL NOSOYdS Y3HD

005 ¥ 5r CW HALSTHONYIN OVOH T004HIAN Br 'ISNOH G313 USYD TALIATT NOISIHAYHO

[<4 ) r24 €11 JAISATSHIN 00NN HEVd ADOTONHIAL ITHINIAYM LHNOD NOLMEN VI LINN SHILSAS JHld HIONIVED

z8l AMZ SM NOONOT 28228 X08 O QL1 WOD SHOMILYNOVYD

69 182 FYP BON NYHONILION TIAMTHD OvOY HOIH 18 ISNOH NOLYYE A1 SNOILITTIOD JHLOS

DOAQIO JaA 10U N POUIYR BLOG ONn JO0 VDTN 606 LC ANZ SN SAVND GHOSTYS AVMOYOHA MNHYd SSINISND X dOHLIN 028 LINN SAMNAL NHOM NOQHO9
Ll aNYI341 € NITaNO 18} 1198 X018 Od QALK ONY12HI 3TO00D

aZLe d¥9 EZAD THIHSHOMAMYM ABONY ATTNO I0A T dNH NIVOY SA009

rer 51 OHE LB2 SONYT NUNGHOVTE LIFULS THH AMINQILODINOD NILSITD

¥zs b Jvi 790 SIYANNG LSIHINS SLYOMOH Z1 (STIYANNG) ONZYID SV

z SNP ENS FHIHSLIM NOONIMS LIHYOHYW 1S NOLLYHLS JAMA AFTI80H A17102 7 AONYH D

irirL ONS €37 "H3LSIDIAT HLHON QYO HONOHOBH YN AL HYIMLINA THD

s 1¥5 &1 TI00dEIAN 1T3HLS LINOW WYITIM QL7 SNIZVID ONY S5V D9

pasnud A JOU ¥ Dotisr) DU oY g0 UONUNDY  18F 5T SXr @id! WI0LINS NOLSIT) OVOH NOLLYLS 31Y1S3 TVIMLSNANI GHOIHILSYW HZ LINM QAL 18v3 3980ID
8ltT XNS 6rT1 ‘QOINAME DOOWWHLEOd aVOH HISWWN3d ISNOH LHF139 [sETIL D NEE E ]

58 QSE LZNG SONM HONOHOASNIYD ¥A1LL0JS QVOH 3J4TILSIM Z LHOJSNYYL §30039

0E L DOF ZESE TOLSIHE "AHASSONONWTY LSIM DIAUSY INVIOVYND Kl 0092 JONVNIL INTHEIND3I WLIGYD 20

§00°T 302 0205 ‘NOLINVHLNOS ON3 I00TH IAIMO JONVHD "FSNOH NOOHa TN a1 4nous 509

os8'0e 'Z004¥e SHOLYWIOD ‘WYHNd S (M) OYOH NIYHWIVAHSYE €68 Q47 LAd SIAVHLHOXI AVENYD

Lt HOZ K1 JQISATSHAN LI0JSINA Lyvd 3NOLSTIO0I 35070 IWTOH ISNOH MYSHYDNI AHdYHS0LOHd ALYd ANYD

969 | AME OLIN AN SNHNOFDINLLLIS “TAIHNG WYHNOS ISNOH J0VSITvd QLT LIIHIA AYTITVD

1334 a7 LNS AJHUNS NOLINS OVOH NOLTYHSHYD G ISMNOH Mivd NOLLNS QL1 (N} SNOILNI0S J¥ND3S SrYO

Bil MO gYM THIHSIHD 'SINGIM THYNODS JHIETV 1L XDB O d 411 SHOLNBIMISIA 0313 ¥ 9

ors €06 £dl HIIMSdI BAIHA TLYOSNYY 62 A309 ©

e 1T EF ATYL WYYV - TUHHOL 10 O10d NVS 850EY <11 JHEIAON Al VIA THS HYIML0O] 999

oz HXT §3N "INAL NOdN TULSYOMIN QHOAALYTS ‘2AY HOOUBIOOM LT LVON S

el ZdT £100dH3AN 13TMLS CIOMSLOD 8 3903 9

Anoeg 1G9D 30 Junowry sappy JOUPRIY JO MUTN

Bunsy s40)peuD - Py seyBnH L




POACID 184 10U N PRLEER LLRaq a1 )0 LoGLRataY

PRADD oA JOU I PRLKETY DU o Jo

PoACUT J0A JOU I DU Cumieg SO0 10 LOGLGHY
PEADIT 1G4 10U 1N PRUIEE) UK B JO LOMLGIeY

paaxd a4 you 10 powrn Bueq opn Jo UcGLRIeY
POACK] F4 KU 11 POURTEY ERESQ 01 JO LOGUETRY

Doacud oA 10U I PRUERED DUKGK OO0 10 LOGUSH

PRAQK] 134 JOU I PRURTLY DU oY KO UONUATeY

POARI] YA 1OV 10G DAULITEE DUSe Onn 1O UONLKGEY

POACLT FaA JOU TG POURSE) D6 B0T 20 UORUIGY

POAGK] B0 J0U N PEEE BUK a1 JO LoQUaTeN

ONE 15 UIHSHYIE AVIHNIUIYIV AYM HONOBOAXON MiYd NOLLYONNOS
ZHS DH XYIITYH QAONIWTOHLAN MYvd SSINISNE QHYHOHO
ONYI3HI LL NITENA SYTONIS HYYd SSINISNA SSOYI NYIHLEON B8 LINN

LH9 Z70 'SINVT WVHOW0 NOLACH J9YTTIIA SSINISNA SA131d NOWTYS 61421 3SNOH STTYM 40 IONINd
dXP L1S INTHI-NO-DOLS TIVANIZHD OVO0H ONIMAYIZE ONINVIID MOANIAL

HEF LY Y3SS3 QUO4NOY 3AINO ONINIAYH 62

OHB §4M "JHIHSHHOA 153M QT3IdIVM LLISSO “TTIN SONI B

ONS 22 MODSYTD L133d1S INFONIA 1S 061 SINNOIDY INIWIDVNYIW ALNIOHd

Q8% YNQ HIALSYINOO OYON NOLTINVH 8

0d0 TTON SLLON NHVMIN QHOGLL QYO NOLYITIO 21VLISI ONI ¥IHIYM

100 €170 SONYT dNOVE OVOY HOUNHOMIN 30ISHIAN

FEE €18 SYIHSYINY NOLIOB ZNY1NVYMS HIHDH £ ON TN SNYTNYMS

NDO 11YM IQISAISHIN SNITIH LS HIOTAVH ‘INVT ANNI OFL

NS0 ELTI0 'FUIHSYINYT dNIVE 133HIG LINMYIN TN NOLLVANY D £ Q31NN S3NdINS ONY S138VT
NI PO MODSYID MiYd ONINND 133H1S INOWHIA 6F) TSNOH LNONNIA

FPLEW HIALSTHONYIN LS NOAYYNYYD Zb-Z

NDL OIS QI1AJIIHS STHOOHD UvOH QIIHLHON #IZ

10Z €8 WYHONINYIS L3315

TIVAMNHEO0D 61 HOUNH HLY LHNOY TIYMNHOD ININIDVYNYN O04180d 01T SITI3 GHYHOIY 82 O
‘Z0L S LHONMO0LS HOIOG3H GvOY 3NOLSAYOHE ISNOH INQLSTYONE

S1E8dd LHOLHLINOS IVASNIY 3AING ITVA3SY3 26

dN. ZZNB YASSNS LSV INENCELSYS 'FQISYIS 60T

XNO ££3d MIOJHON ‘NNAT SONID HINIM 1S3 V0N NNAT WHYS HONYIW

201 595 LYOJMDOLS HOIGO3Y AvOY INOLSTYOHE 'ISMNOH INCLSOYOHE

NXe

§78 'NOLI08 NOIHONOHLSIM 3LVLST TVIMLSNONS Z1YONIM OVOH YNYE 1vINO §¥ ‘ISMNOH NOSHIONIH
TdZ YiYM WYHONIILTY NIOMOS OVON SAYYN LS SOIONLS SAHYIN S D 3LNS

T00YIAN VO TIVH IS ONIOVHL JSIHdYILNT ICISAISYIN 6 % 6 SLINN

30L ¥SHI ONVILODS NOLSONIAIN OvOH NYTTINOYN 3SNOH MYT13LIHM

BMS AZDI 'NOONQT £r920 XO8 Od 'SIOANI INIH 11 SHOW LSIANI dOdd TVILNSANHD O

QML 8LT7 HALSIDNTT HHYd SSANISNE NVIQIN 18N0D JHINTD

XHE FID UALSION0TO QOOMNHYE JULNID SSANISNG SITIVHO HIHLNT 'ISNOH VNIJOL

100 £579 WYHNALTIHD JAMMO NOLLYLS 10 Wavd SSINISNE OIIDID0Y

BBZ €LLN AJHMNS FOQIHAAIM LTTHLS HOIH 88

BB ELL AFHUNS TOUHEAIM LITHLS HOIH 09

ON} LEH3 NYIHLOIOIN HOENENIO3 3DYHE3L HINYMIOC ZI

M1 €15 MII44IHS IOV AYIHOVO T

NHI 90M S1HIH OOOMNYHIHOE AYM JIRISIIE ISNOM NATIAT

HOB 3TOM NOONOT

133418 VHOTA ¥ ININIOYNYN 1SSV M SOENNN 'd1 YIINNYLINE ONNd ALHSdONd IV.LIY 9N 0D
HYL ZLOH “JUIHSHYEE TIANHOYHE  avON WWIDIOOD ISNOH XINIOHd

ONL IHD H3LSIHD 1TIYLS NOISTY ISNOH NOIETY NIMO LVDI1 o

HOB 8W HALSIHONYIN MYHLIIIHD L133:1S SHOIOLS 605-96

039 BSM TIVSTYM STIHNMONR L133HLS HOIH 5

NG I¥S QTIIIYILSTHO Hi¥d ADOTONHIAL NOLSNNT AVM THMNUINIA

NS 027 3AISAISHIN ‘TUO08 OvOH SNHOM LS o

SO raN HILSIHONYW NOLTIOGIN ALYDNITYD Waivd SSINISNG IAISHOONE 28 .UNN

SOI rIN YIALSTHINYI NOLIIQOIN ILYONIAHO Muvd SNA JQISHOOND 2D LUNN

SOL ¥ZA HILSIHONYIH NOLIOQIN ‘TLYONIIHSD Nuvd SSINISNE IAISHOOHE 28 LINN

X6 LA SIITT HONOHOFHINOT NYYd SSINISNA TULSYD AYM NOITAYd 40 ISOTD ATIIOH L

10 L0 SHIHSYINYT "TIVQHIOH ‘OYOY NHYE TIA0H "THINTD 1510 SHINOMIOOM HINHO0D IHL ¥ LINN
INZ OSTY QHOATYS INNIAV IHNOSSING

2N £PHD TVHEIM 3HYAOH £Z2X090d

HOB 3ZOM

NOUNOT LIHLS TVHOVS Fi 'LNSWIDYNVIN LISSY M JOUNIIN 18O THINSITIA - dI3H4 & TRVIN O
HIZ 857 SUITINTAYHONNOY 3NN3AY ¥HYd 1 3DVLLOD SNOLSHHYL

XHT 65 (EEI443IHS "INV IAISIHOINE 006 "SAISYIAIN SAOSSIN -1 "3SN0OH AOYHL 40 NI13H

DDS €CON "THHSNIOONTT WYHLINYHD NYHLAM HINOS OvOH MYHLIM H1NON

M6 BN HILSIHOINYIN OVOH MIN AHNE 03

WNIHD

NYIYIN NYMA NHZ 403 @ HYANY 01 'IVH SNIX NYIX YOINSAY Q3L ANVANOD JNOHS 20 TYIDHIWINGD
NLF G740 NYDHOWYTO OIN “MJ0AL HAMLN3IN HOVBIHINIA

\I\I\d\\c anjeutig

QLT NOSNHOM 3 NOSNHOP
Q0dd W v/L QLT HOLTIA NHOT
Q17 NYMS NHOT

QL 3HNSITT NHOr

HOOD NHOP

al7 SLINA0AUL INOQEOT

ALY M0 TYNOILYNYALNI 3dIv0r
AHNESMIBHS d0 WY LNTNI T
NVA Y HLIM WIP

Q3LIWT Lar

QL1 NG Avr

SANLXIAL ¥NVT
QLUONIHALYIESNE) HOTAYL SINVT

Q173 S3AMNS4NS ONY STI3avT SINVT
YINHNL ? SEOOVT
QLTIYNOLLYNYILN

NQS ¥ NOVHHYD ¢

d AHNESNIYS T

QL7 ZH3H Ner

QL7 S3NANIS TVIIELITATA NOHYWON T
TEmarr

Q17 SADIAEIS IONYNILNIYW L 4
QALIZYIHNET

QLISISIHSHILNDG NOSHIONIH ¥ 3 1
ANDVITAAI

AMILLCd NOLONITISI

NIYLNNOW NOHI

YLSIAN

Q17 S3DNAMNIS ONLLSIL HIALNAINI
TIWOHIUN

QL7 INTHYRYLNI

QL7 SNOLLIQ3 YAONNI

QILININT SNOLLIAZ YAONNI

QLT ONIDHNOS HLVIEIW SINNI
L7 TYULIT3 O3 7 NYNNI

QL7 ONIHLOTD ALINNIONI

o1 YDINNYLIHE ONNJ ALYIOMd TIVLIYE ONI
QLT N ISVAT HYD ONI

dIHSHIANLEYY QILIWIT SLYDHLHON « DN
QL7 LSIHOANI

a9 X3aNI

17 GNROSIDYWI

QL7 W3 SHOLDVYRLINOD 541

AL dNOHD ADQTONHDIAL L)

QALINIT LOVINIQI

0L ALIEND3S 23814 QI

a1 vl

QLT ONIOWADYd - |
BNOINIDAH
HLTYIH TYLNINNOHIANT VIIDAH

N1 ONNS FHUINTD ONIdEQHS J85H
Q17 SONYHE LOH

a1 in? 10H

QLT SNDSOH

Q17 133LS AGNSOH

OVIYW NN dOH
QLT AGNYD Y3AOOH

Aanoeg

D JO REIORLIY

ssappy

JOLPAID JO BuIeN

Buns|] sioypeud - pi seubny 1




Y / rsanﬁgmﬂ

—~ _ aineubig

20 9ar ZUZ 18 AVHONINEIA ‘39 ATIANINEG HAASS INTWIOYNYW F1DIMIA OEVEWO
PRAC Jh 10U TG DAULNETS TAIOG OFT O VONUEDY  B0F 0D HXE N SONYT HDIZT 'AVA 010ANITHD Hvd IDUIWANOD HOIFT 3SN0H XALIVI SJINOYLIFTA NOHLAONM
*x17% ¥di¥BE FIWONISSOM MIOJHONOTD AVOH dNIVE §6Z ISNOH VINOLIIA Q1102 30HS ATS2AIT
QoL Nd8 114D V1O JAQHYD QYO WNIBOLYNYS Q3LING 313N ALNON
PAOX] FOA 10U NG POUSTE ERS0G OU JO UOMURISY 608 P T1b ZINT THHSNIOINIT 34H0HLITISYIN QYOH 00THILYAM SNOH XN 017 SINYHS OLOHd ¥ STUMLIID SXNM
f] HdZ ZNAM. NYOIM SONI AYM QTI1JHIDIVIN MU Yd SSINISNE MOYE NOWYNNID ZZ LINN 017 SADVAYIS ONILIVEINGD HWNIT
628 193 e LHD QAMTD 'SHIHSLNME ATHONS SNV GT04NId "ALY.LST TVIHLSNON G10:NId aLTONINHALS 30NN
2] Z3E LE4D NYOHONYTO QIN ONZOQIME 21Y.1SI TWIKLSASNI GNIODTINE AYOY HIHON @17 SABNYIAIS IANI
0C oYl ZIGBIOM S1HIH CHOZLYM 0Cr XO8 Od SSIVOCY 1¥LSOd SIDNANTIS TVIDNYNIL ONNAONYH WIH2LYIN ZANN
005 ¢ NG CPHD “IVHLHIM NOINTHd NOLXO QvOd HOMIE er HODIYOIVI vaNIT
FAB
P 104 X3 InQ peumer BN 00 Jo ORI /067808 SING SHIHSNTOIN HLHON IdHOHINNDS OVOH ASNYIWHON AYM Yi0dND INIWLNVIIA SINNOIIY 047 SLINAGH I¥NSITTOTN
o ¥36 82871 $0331 ATTONINNVLS AVAM NTUNG 9 ISNOH YULNIDN QILNN TYNOLLYNEZIN VILNTON
L] ODIL I¥Q IND QHOLLNYO QYOH NAIND L3341 NIIND SNO TvLISNO £ LINN [IRE-TE R ETRG]
POACID 1A 10U ING POURETY HAUSO O 4O LOTUIGY IS LL HYS O HALSIHONVAW QHOATYS AVM SHIANIM SSNOH 9387YS QL7 TYNOLLYNYEILNI HYIMIHNSIST
Dve gSY 1045180
oE'e00°TL ‘JUYNOS ATIDIYIB O ¥ESZ XOF Od 'dT1 IDUMLS ONIN OF (LT ALHIdOHL IVHINIO ¥ VO T O {Q17 $32USNHL (M) MWE) TYHINID 7 VO
DB 858 0LSIHE FHYNOS
200'¥55'9 ATTIAYIB 0¥ 'YESTXOB O d dTIIDHNLS ONI 02 ‘L1 ALIIDOS IINVENSSY TWHINIO ¥ TVOT1 00 TYHIANTO ¥ YOI
84z JHL 6TV "FHIHSQHOALMIH ON31ALYH NIFED WYTIM INYT SHITIIAYML ISNOH ¥SHYE QA0TT QL7 IDVHOHIHLYTN
009 93r O MIALSIHINVIN 133H1S NHOM IS 2 SHOLIIOS SNOLAYT
oz WML ¥13 NOGNO P2 XO8 Od ITIVSY1ONYT SINOM O THYS 0D ALMIH0Md WN ITTYSY
®st MOZ 02D XISST MOWYH AVM H3AIN 3SNOH SAISH3AIY TALIAI TYNOLLYNHIINI YAAYH B HOONY
614969 ¢C Y0 LIMN NOONOT AvM SHNOW ISNOH ALID O3 ¥ DN SIIDHYW Qrd Q3LIAINT SALEIAOUS HILSYWNONYT
oz 4VG NZOM NOGNOT ONYHIS § Q171 S3LEIOHG STLINITS ANV
el LHE ¥ZSH I HIINS HOLEIM NOLLYH AVAA DNINNDH | STIOHDIN A
ez OFIE LZD MOOSYTD Qv OT3IANOCHE 25T LYOJSNYHL W
€52 QUL 9dS THHSINYH IDANEONICUOS AYOY QHOIHSY WHYd SNE 3DAIMEONIGH0L Z1-11 S11384d7
PusQd 194 10U 1 PSR BUMSQ BN J0 LOGLISY  OCF §8 436 ¥2340 AJI0MYD LS TIVONAL LSVI 1S3 ONIOYHL A3NBAr T LINN QL7 HYIMLINA MSH
ir Zro 88 J131443HS aVOu MIHDYY ¥EL T LINN QL7 3N NOLLYHOJdHOD SITVE YNHSINN
DOAC 104 Y0 T POLLIRE DU O0Y )0 UMY GSTZE 3¥E 05719 FHHSHALSIONOTD HYHNALIIHD ISNOH SIDHOID 1S L7 )N SQ00L LIvi
990 501 J04 £1AM JHOALYM OYOH NOON3HVID 85 182 1430 17 O
05 HALSIHONYIN NOLNIQ AVM TYLIENO € L3 IOVHLIOON
618 111 MHB LN AFHENS AFSLHIHD HLHON INVIX0d 30¥1d NOILYLS ISNOH YRGS 27d INOH
ngg LzHA
cie'rl '13SHOQ0 "INHOENIM ‘'SSOHD 03DDTT FIUHL Hivd IVIHLSNONI IOUNESIOOM ISOTI NOANDD BL-4L QLN HOANOX®
POACId 14 10U NG POUSTE BUIG] O0N JO LOQURISY  Z¥E £F DME BZW NIDNOYM YON HIALSIHONYW 440 L3THIS TIZMHION QLT INATH ¥ 3NATH
oz XYY €4S HYIM 7 ANAL ONYTHAANAS TIRMONMAS GYON NEIHLNOS 52 SHINVITI MOGNIM MIIA MIITH
[4i dYB8 £00 330MNA 3NNIAY TIVONIANYT BOL SHIRNOD WM
PoAQT A 10U INQ POLLITY) UGG 907 JO UOGUTRY  |5B 2 OVE 8 HIISTHONYIN OYOH QOOMIIIHD ISNOH A00MLIITHD QL1 Q04diN
e NHE LAH “TINH NOGN NOLSDNDY 3NYT HNYD §681 X08 Od QL1 SNOLLYIINAWNOD NOLSONIN
sz NHL BSY MOLSIHE TYVNDS ATTIHYIE OF IDOUNLS ONIN 668 2/¥ NIIMD TOUNLS DNIN
DAt B JOU 110G DOULESTD LIS OFN JO UOGUSY  ¥CD P AHL EML AISTI0AIN MOTSNNIOH GYOH HNOSTVE HI0TE HNOTYE ISNOH TYIINID HOOT ONZ Q11 SONVEE INMATH
Uve
EL 12r's PuH GHOJIYIH 'LITHLS OYOHE 65-5C 'ISNOH TIGWIN ‘HOO N LSHIS ‘G171 INTWIDVNYI 1ISSY W43 O QL7 SLNFWLSIANI ONIEILLIN
rl HYL ¥10d WYHINYS WYHIHYH 1H0J SONITUNE HLNOWLHYT Ok LINN ONIHIANIONT 15HLSTN
18 NG {51 ONYTIATID HONONESTIONN ASSINNG avOy AGNVINHON 12 INAYIS ONINYIT) 1DHLSTH
POA0Id 194 10U 10 DOLIZE ST G0 J0 LOGUSISY P10} 6 O HILSTHONYW LITUIS HEHON SYer 17 LH0dX3 ¥ LHOdWI BY
8raz Oy 08 WYHONIWMIE NOLSY 1S NHOM M3N ¢t1 QL7 13YddY SNYPAY
5L 8S NNE OLHd “TEIMSHLEZE HMOOUIVIS GYOU CUvA QL7199 Yddvy
POAGKS 134 J0U 110 DALITT DU A7 JO UOTUSIDY  0FS 051 ZdB ¥CIN IQISINAL HLNOS AVA IDOIMTVM 3LVIST TVIHISNANI LSYI IAISNOMIS 6 LINN QLT ITYSIIOHA AGNYA T SNV
968 § THE O¥H X3ST0AIN QOOMHLEON QYO 3QISHYYd § QIALINIT DOMIVH
dn¢ 955 'X3ss3
646 1952 ‘HOIFIAVYE 3NV SNOGAYTD ‘3S7I0H JOVINYA ¥OO0TS Pie 017 SHOLYHISININGY ALNIJONd HOLIAA O/ JHYW H3dNS NOLSIM S
st L 191 X3953 ONDINYE OvOY ¥3AI 3iv1ST ONIOVHL TYHOWTVE | LINN QL7 SLHOdWI S MY
SQr 815 JHIHSONO4AVLS
LS "INTHL NO HOLS LHOJONO (VOH STAVH FOQEEONGT LI VLS3 NI AYMSNIIND ‘61 LINA AaL1 590K LSNE
gz YES P HIISIHONYW L334LS TIHOFY LI STUW TYAOH € LINR QLN ONISILEIAQY HILDOT
orr 0OZ PIC WYVHONC 3AISHOON 3NV NIAYH 1oL dNOHD QIAYA NYTINT
15 81 431 £17 MO0OdHIAIT ALYLSI ONI OVOH SNNIA AYM SNNIE b LINN Q11 ONIHNOOTS Sur
s e D0 ZZON "JHHSHYHONLLLON NYYMIN QUOAXNL OvO¥ NOLNITIO AL IWSII0HM 41r
9EE HOZ 0ZdN "LHOMIN 13301 NMHIATHA TLYIS3 ONIOVEL TOLAS L UNA QL7 SIHAYIS ONINVIIO SF
€@z HYE B3N HYIM T NAL OYIHSILYD AvOH SMOTVINLTYS L1 JSNOH NHOHLMYD QILINN SNOISNOT
000 § MAS PON ¥ILSYINOQ 829 X089 Od LT 31IVS YT ONY1 SINOP
169 98 di} ZHD JUIHSIHD "AYHIS ¥I0H QvOH TIESSNY £ 2 £ SLUNN QILINIT NN} YINYIOF
Kimoeg 98P $0 JunoOuUry ssaxppy JONPRID §O Strey

Bupsi suopesd - P17 seyBny |




W ! iz aea

aunjeubig

~71

By Ll AHO ¥HD Y¥ELSIHD NOLLINE QYOH STUN NOLHONONA SHCIHALNI AYIWODLNOW

:7n) HYL LBD 3DCIMANYD 133M1S SONIY € 99 3LINS SWILSAS XINdNTX WL (LY GONON

i 55 6ZHd SONYY ONYIATT SOOOM-TT-NOLAYTD INYY HILSYINYI YIb QL7 SHOIHALNI ¥ SONITIAD HVINGOW

£or XI£81SL SI31- NO -NOLMOOLS Muvd SSINISNE Waivd NOLSTNd L8N0D NOTVA 52 QL7 XA ININ 3NBOH

£S0E HO¥ 5530 IHHSABHIO NOLIVATY UVIST IVINLSNONI HHvd S2L0D 3SOTI WYHNHYD Q17 (N) S1HOAWI M

POAOKI 304 10U T POURE DURA OO Y UORURIIY 79T SY OXE 02 XISSI SAVHO AVM TIIMYIHION Q11 SHILHOLWI JOHS INLLNTHO 1 B SONIQIOH T
oS Sd€ ZHD JHIHSINNG ATVIINE AVM THHIOOHNSE IUYLIST TYINISNON STIVHIHLYD Q3LINN SSI8dX AL W

100 6€ NC8 £ NOGNOT QYO HIONIIHO ZL 'F LINN Q3LINN SNOILNTOS TYLNINNOHIAND HIL-TIW

PoAQsd 14 ) TN POUSRE> th0Q Ot JO UORLEISY  L#O LI NEE ¥FT HAISIDII) 'TIVISHIA AVM MNOW 44030 8 QL7 TYNOILYNEILNT SaUO TN
-1 179248 3ARCISOB HINOWINHENOE AN TIH ONCWHOIM | 3LVD ANORHIIN 22 Lv14 STYAONIY SIHA

DaAGId Jak JoU (NG PULTTES LIS ORY JO LONUNSY  /gG Gl Gdb 537 HILSIZNTT AVOH INVINIIHO 641 AHIISHOD ONVIOIN
€58 i) 3T 0L INDt INHNOBONLLLIS OAC SUISId ATISWIN AYM 394V © LINN QLT SNOSTIHIN

dd} ZLN Y3LSIHONWYA

PoALIG 10K ol ING pouser Bueq oA )0 UOGUIIRY  B1L BOL HHYd OHOSVL 'AVA SNIAILS TIVHSHYI ‘LINIOJSHINGS A17SNOS P SNINHIE BOOYT §IS STULEL 33N I1TVHOMW
POAG 124 J0U ING DAUSIR BLIaq 6N 0 UCILDY | Lg 1L LdZ ZMN NOGNOT “TIH TN AYM CHOALYM BLS SSNOH WO - 017 SNOIHS Y WOW
Hese Y0 85 SINATM NOLTIW “THHNMOND AVAL ATISTMd 0S MYd INIOIFH L7 (N} INIWNIVLINTINT YOI

P JA JOR NG POUIBES DUNSG BN J0 LOMNATEN  GOE'S. HYE ZBHO “TVHHIM HONOYOEMONE JVOH MIIAYIAY HuYd S8 TYNOLLYNNILNI TVEHIM TR LTLENERCIE
o AVS LINS JUHSIHD 3NASTTIOVN AVM TIHONNHD ISNOH OLLIN Q3LAN GOY OXLIN

& QYL SNS SLIM MOONIMS A1Lv1ST TVIMLISNONI OYINLSIM 3SNOH DINLIN GALININ JNO¥D DN

el Sd¥ HLD3 'NOANQT 133418 TIVISAY 4L QLN HIYIYLIA

’or drE 1257 AFLLO QYOH AITHT] FUINID SSANISNE HNVEIIHYHA JSNOH IAHVHM H3ddn Q3LIAN YN NOSIHAN

166G X0 6109 OHOJOVHA NOLYITIV ST NOLHITIV QL7 09 STNLAL ISOHTIN

€89 ¥l 56 £dl W1044NS HOIMSdI SNIAVH JHL DI 3SMNOH ILQIN TILINIT OIN} ANYIWOD DNIdAIHS NYaNvENILIaIW

4] 08 ZZSE JHYW ¥3dNS NOLSIM NOLTIN SNIAHYD GOOMSISHD ¥ OZLINN NOILNEIXLEI0 DN

PaAcd 104 10U Inq Pewser Busq on 0 LOGLEISY  |50'BZ ¥Z5 N2 XISEI SUIHHIL WYHOOOM HINOS ‘QvON TUSIHMLIVH YIuY TYIMLSHION! 2LYONI4 '8 LINN QL7 ANVINOD HNIML HIVAAYN
90 6Z NOGNQT NIASITHIM THINID DNIOVEL LY0DdYS 12 LINN TYNOILYNSILNI HIVAAYIN

iy 189 8¥d LMO4HINGS LITULS L¥YH vog SYILSYW

14 A% ZxL SZ8 TTAIITHS NIHLHVI-TTNI-NIALHONYT ISNOHNO0NE "TTvH L40HIENHL 017 ONINALYD YTISHYSSYIN

xze XUT HPOY FYIHSHYID WYHONDINOM 3S0TD SHYTTIN ATION ISNOH NOLLYAGNN QL7 SWILSAS NOLLYWMO-NI SSYW

08y XSE ZZ30 AGYID 13IUIS ATEaY 0T8I 0311 SIINOHLDTTI NOSY

POAGK] 14 10U 11 POUBED BUKKT G0N JO UCTUNEY  OKS Z1 Ld¥ PZOM QHO-LYM ‘AVM IVINGTOD £L QL7 ODHSYW
s 4P S9HD LH0d JUINSITI Qvod SO F1VIST WIHLSNAN §¥Q32 € LINN ONION3A TIAMEYN

451 201 MY S LHIBHVYT WYYL SSANISNE INAHIENTIO ISNOH LSANL A3 SI3NS FTIVANLLHEYW

[ 359 ¥08 QHOSaVHE 3LVLISI VIMLSNANI AYMOHNT AVM 2TvASTAOH DI 0L SLHOCWL VHIASHYW

POAC 1A 10U I DOULIET) TARSq OOF JO UORUSIYY B3 208 34710 HALSZHINYI 133408 MV ISNOH 0TV L7 0D DNIOYHL 0DHYH
POAGK] Jod 10U K] DOUNETD BLIOG 0N JO LORUSIOY |27 61 ONOYINOH NOOWAOXY OvOd NOLNYD § IHINID N300 HOOd HI8 »08 3UNS QL1 dNOED 1YY ODHYIW
8% HIP LHD HILSTHD AYOH ONYIVIS BIMNYI

POAQK! §34 Jou 0 DALY BNeq Ot JO UOGUINY /0T SOL 902 T3¢ SIHIH 1ITULS AINTOD INYT AHNDIEYL TI0 HHvd YENINIA 3 LINA QLT S15NQ0Yd HLTYIH nalivi
174+ T1E 81HY OVILISNINO L[SV AOOM LSHNHSY OYOH GOOMEINMYH SNO 3SNOH WNI QL7 ¥NIT IDONYNILNIYA

0T} Hel§ 65 Q131443HS OVON QHOSFIOD 008 ISNOH QNOITI0D ONILINYYIW INTTNIVY

yez AVE SEIN INDH INOLSQIYIN TIIH SOvd 3LINS INFWIDYNYW JHINTD SH3NDIHD QL7 INSWNISVYNYIW FULNTI NMOL INOLSOIVI

PRAGI] 304 10U 5] POUIGEY tusoq onl O UOGUTION 291 P Z16 ST ONVLUNY WYHONID OvOY NOLLYLS OL SOMLOS HOINOW OV
0% U6l w03 NOQNOT LIFULS HOMHON 0L INVIAYIOVI

Sig 18 ZZ0 QT VIGN] ‘UNGIVT YIHY TYIHLSNONI YHundvLS 1S9 SL1HY WY YW

[5 O34 LING SUIMSNIOONIT HIHON IJHOHLINNDS SNIANVD NOWWOD LSIM 6 QHYSNYH I N

189 ING EEW TTVS ANV NOLONIHEYD 3SN0H T1IIMEIN QL7 LHEHIYHS MTA

o XHH 0¢3d MWIOFHON NNATSONIN NITHD WYHOIH B8 MISNVIN QIAYO 3931001IW MIHONY SIVAOWIY WEA

oLz V38 01HY AT TMVED ‘ILYOHLNON 35072 SNIZIVI T NOSTOHIIN N

vz TIZ LN YESST HONNHONHOH ‘IONTAY OMYIIUOMLSIM Z 'T 1L STISVIMASNOD ONY S3NddNS O HAGVITHW

gl XS GLN HILSIHINVIN JdvHAL 2LYTS 3SNOH TYNYD dIHS 4 AL QAT USYI ONIAYHLO W

¥o8 [t €80 1130 "FYHSAGHIT ‘TLOONITAVAMS AVAM NIOYN WVITIM LNIOd NOH13) D¢ LSW-LH3S ALPISIHLTNOLS T

®r 911 £29 NTIOHIHINY 21YLSI TYIHLISRAONI SSIHING OVOH HIINNH Z QLINGLLOIIONY HIAS 2 W

HZe HSE SYHO “TYHHIM NOLIHOW HIVIHIHIN L2 STHIAITIO IWOH NOTNAT

PAAQL] 10k o1 ] POLITE DUISG O JO VOO B1R'CB ANL r98 ‘TTYONISSON “TIVSNIIMOH GVOH NHYBTIVA S ¥ € SLINR QL1 09 JOHS LSUNHANAD
651 ZrL (287 SU33T ATNHON HNJS INOSHIAUD I LINA ‘ISNOH AHOIYd GILINIT dNOYD ONIANIA 1L

s L€ INM HOITN OVOH SNITIH LS 31VLSI WIHISNAONI SSOW 2D LIND QLT SHIWSITOHM TYDIBLIEN3 Od1

ot SO F¥d MIUINIYH 'OYOH ATISIVd 3061 SLIM 1509 MO

POALI 14 10U I PALLIET) BUIDG BRf JO UCOUEIRY  #2G IS FOS SNN NOLJAVHIHON av0d T3VanvD 6l aLsnion
220y YO BEIN HVIM 2 INHAL NOLONIHSYM 1V.LIST TYIHLSNON] HEHIMOND QVON ASTULZH 7 Hb QL7 SNOLLTIOS SYIIHOT

erLViE Xl ZON NYHONLLLON 'OvOd 990K FINNIY 1NN0D 3301V 4 QILIWI XN SINOOT

PRACLT 104 J00 FI) POUNET DUKIT 901 J0 UDNUSWY 27y 292 N0 1491 'XJSST ONINYYE Qvod HIAM 68-L4 FHINID SNA IO WIVHL § LINN Q17 %N SLHOCWI NOONO

W¥NL 8AQ
998'190Z 'SANVITIN LS3M "THOANIMEONY ‘I1V.ST LIINSNI JHL 'ISNOH 407 017 SILYLSS TVATY d D100 S31LHIJOYd IOAHANYD T NOONOT
Anmoeg WP O PNOCUTY sRippY J0Y[PAII O slUEN

Gunsiy sioppetn - ;) seybnpy r 1




»w v/ yz9ed

ainjeubig

.\/.\.ﬂu.._‘

11 HH6 ZZNA "INENOELSYD "WHYd NIOJWYH QvOY %0I¥00udE 812 dd BINHYd
S L Y 119 SANVIUIN LS3M HHMNONE LSIM V0N WYHONINNIE OF a1 029 Lvouvd
yas rad
oOF 151 HONOHOHYALId NOLONIBYIM QVOH SNHADY "91d dNOYD TUVIN TYAOH 3HANID FOIANIS JONVNIY FQMITHOM AIHOLT308Vd
POARI0 Jak 100 T PRUIST TG WD O UONUSTDY  G51Z8 d40 ZLOH FHIHSHEIE TIINXNOYHE avOl AGHONOTIM ISNOH DINOSYNYL Q173N JINDSYNY
958 6 ZZ¥ FIE YNIHO ONVIFIHZ ALID ONINIVH NAAOL NNNX AHINNGD TTLOGELIIWOH STULGL INOH M141dvd
8L ST 1S1 E18S XASST NOTTISYE AYM SHILDIZND ISNOH TYNOLLYNYILNI 27d dNOHD TYNOILYNNIINIS W d
Hve
ZE0 Ovr'y PHH QHOS3H3N 1TTLS 0YONED 6698 ‘TSNOH FIEWIN OO LSHIA ‘ALT AINTWIDYNYI LISSY W43 OFD ALTHIMSdI ¥ d
o5l ZHF LAD AHMINIAQS 'TIHSIIO0d QYOH SIMANZ SLOVHINOOMFd
002 ¥ B34 ZIW HILSIHINYIW Mivd OHOL4VHL T1DH1D $SININD 3SNOH TvA01D QL7 TYNOLLYNHALNI SXIOLSHIAD
woze X05 ¥31 ¥ALSIANTT INYT AJGEY EZ4 IVNAH0 SHIHSYD 07d SILQ
rzie 789 LMD FHIHSIHD 'IMIYD “ALVIST TVIMLSNON] STLYD IMIND INNIAY QNODES ‘TSNOH HIINIdd ALTNYSO
KLy X0! 98 ‘TIFNAAIHS 26 X08 Od ONISSIDOUD ANTHAY TONYHO JONYHO
1STILO L JOC 6108 "TUIHSHHOA L152M NOLYIHAITID AVM NOMMLINID 3SNOH NORMUNID ONINVITD LOVHLNOD YOINO
1904 OFL £T7 "FYIHSAHOLLYIH ALID NIQHYD NAMIIM I314NLLEYN "SHINID ALVDIDAINE £ QL7 S141T ALID YOIWO
s9L6r8 0 OVZ HIM NOONOT 30V1d MOTIVMS { QL7 JdNOED NOWVE 331 010 I3y} 017 SONIQIOH YHYWO
D1z r4) XdB 0LEN 'XISTICAIN IDAMEXN *£ XOB Od OLUHNY LNIY HOLIVAWOD DIdWATO
£Zr 901 ZNF OHD AJNENS NITAOHD AVM ATRINA 00S ¥ LINN QLW WYAL 301440
vHS
st £35 NOONOT QvOY JOUINE HYVMHLNOS ¥ T 'ISNOH STISHIARY 'IINVNIS WVAL INIWIOYNYN HSVD HOD20
[t BEE VM TUIHSYINYT NOLONIMNYAM, INHOTIOD 133HILS 390148 QL1 ONISSID0Nd Nv3I0
099 ¥25 ZOr FLND AISST QOOMUINIHE AVM NYHLYHD 3SNOH 300 SOULSIDYINI 300
SOC Z33 8LOM QHOLLYM HMivd SSINISNE NITHO ASTHOND '8 ONITTING 0¥ X048 Od AINVNIL 390
[22-3 dHE 1HD HALSAHY 133H1S G4O44vHL ISNOH ISVENYD OALINW ISVENYOD
006 882 ¥10 WYHOIC SIHOIYNIIWD LITHIS DNIHCS VIA 1IIHES QOOMNITHD SOUSIO0T1 §D 0
Peaaxd 184 300 JNq POURIE BANSQ M) 1O LOGUINY  LYQ OF T4L NG HALSYINOG WYY ISYHD AYA NOLIVIM T1 LIND Q17 \STIVS AUINIHOVINY TOOLNN
Y95 LEAD BHIHSHIIMYYM NOLYINNN Qvod
STrEse 9 NOLOD “TTvH NMOL ININIENIOHD ONY FONYNIS “IIONNDI HINOBOE HINOMOIE ¥ NOLYINNN 08 AUINNOD HONOHOD HLHOMAIE ONY NOLVINAN
1YL B} LAME PIST SOITT €82 XO8 Od JHINID ONISSIOU INIWAYd YIMOIN
OMS 13 SONYTHOIOQ LIJHLS WNva
¥SZTOLL L SZ 16456 X08 Od (17 SYINY ININLEYAIA SINNOIDY ALHI0Hd DIV S1413334 NOWNOVALT SYWY OFD OZLINIT SNOISNId ONY 341 NOINN HIMEON
DNOY ONOH
080 568 NOOWMON N¥M YHS ONNTHD "LIIHLS 1S3M NVYN 1YL L18-6LE 'ONITING TWIHLSNANE XOOd Wuvd 4/2 QILINT STIMLSNANI LSIMHON
€12 088 MIZ 157 SA3FT 1TIAULS NIZND 'ISNOH LINOHOD 'SHTIMOL - ALNTA0N dNO¥S FALLYHIH0 O3 VD QLN SIDNAHITS SALYLSI LSIMEON
6L085 T SMY 1S SOTT] OVOH NOCLONITIAM S2 SILUNIEOH NOKHION - TTYHIHLYIM NOSHIANYS O/ QAL SIIIAHTS SILVLIST LSIMHON
ecey SA1 §1 “TO0dHIAN TIH MO § ISNOH SNOLLYIINNTNNOD SNOILYIINNWIHOD CIQYYH L1SIMHLEON
ari s DMS 1HA WYHENG 00E X089 Od 3YIN3) MIWOLSND HILYM NYINEWNHLYON
0L M9 EVAL NOLONIHEYM "MHYd QDOMHOHIB ISNOH NOLMAN 801 3LINS ONIJOOH TYIHLSNONI NEIHLHON
oz e age S LHONMIOLS JADHD TIZVH avOH QUOSIIN ALVIS3 TVIHLSNONI GNNOHARHD Q3UNIT ONIHLOTD NN
85z Qd0 OLAMD FHIHSIHD HIUMINQOIN JAINA MOINANE £ 153M ILITIOIN
atr AdS 1188 ATINENG HHYd SSINISNE 59 MHOMLIN 'TS0TD ¥3LYMIOAINE 02 LINN SLHOLS HON
1.4 NAZ LLBE TUHSYINYY ATINHNG INYT ¥IiHYd ¥ £E SHOLIZNOS YON
Q95 L6 A4S0 8957 SUF3) "ALYLS3 TVIHLSNON! NIFUO SSOHD HLHVD NITHO SS0HD 2 017 X3 SSOUMIN
0554 dd® BEIN HVIM ¥ INML NOLONTHSVM S LOIHLISIO OYOH NOLSTY 31ViST TVIHLSNAN) NOSNLLLYY IdOHN3 3YVMICOD TI3MIN
VO LSH “I0LSIHE L1ITHLS 441203
=HLLT O£ "TSNOH ALYONIAIY 'dTT NYFORIOM OVD ‘U0 Wy {2 ON ONOJLHO0d) HIAIN M3IN 11D NYIWHEOM Or) QL1(z ON ONOALEOd) v Y ¥3AY MIN
1e's HYZ LAY ¥3SS3 QHOANON LITHIS HINOS ISNOH LSOJOaN Q31N LSOLOIN
%€ IHZ PA4 TOOIOYIE AVMO¥OUR 9t NYA 518 ¥ HLIM NYWN ¥ 033N
POACI 1A JOU INQ POURT U] 0NN JO UCUORH 15y ¥ NHE IE9N SONIT WYHINYYD 3LviS3 ONI INYINOLTSE § LINN a1718vaal LyaN
8l OWR £11 “I0OGHIAN HOOHUAANL OVOH ABYIO0 1S3M 599 HNAT4 1IHMALYN
POAQKD 104 100 1N POLISEY DUIOG 60 20 UOKUNEY 100 19 S$44Y1S TTNLHIM 3NNIAY NyALSYI Q17 YNYHILYN
L] SSZ ZAD AULINIAOD ‘ZLVLST TWIMISNONI NSIUD SNYWH3ATY ‘35010 GOOMTING § LINN GALINN STOOTONHIZL OVIMAN
a5 e OVLSEH NYHONINEIE HOWANONS T1LSYD TAIN0 JAISINYL SE Q17 J¥NSITT T S1H0HS AN
159 1H6 04 FHIHSHHOA LSIM WYAMYH L33MIS TYNYD ISNOH H3INIud S3DIAYIS JUYD ALHIONd 1SH
aug MNO ZLSS XSS GHO-NMDIM 'GYOU NOONIAIN 56 YIS M3 [ SHN
Sool NM8 G140 JJIQYYD HINYD-A-QOTIVMD OVOH LOKIVIA 3SNOH TVINIdWI (L7 SNOLLYDINAWNOD S-4N
seL HIE PHD ASHUNS WYHILIW ‘OYOH NOLY3S VoL WAL ¥ UN
8z AQH £ZHE LISHOO HIMNHILSINHI 133ULS IDAINE 'SHHOM NOAY SNALSON
s DHE 159 MODSYTD EITMIS NITIH K QOOMSILLOJS 2 SIHHON
00¢€ S1Z 02D X353 MOINVH MNYE F1dWaL ¥S X080 d NYIJHOR
8or 1 FYB¥9S SHHOA HINOS HONCGUOBXEN OY0Y L1087¥L QL1 SAUYHIIY AHJHON
PRACID JBA J0U J DOUIRE) Dusog On JO oMM BLL {9C 38r Z151 'S0331 AVOH ATTHIENY MHvd SSINISNE O¥OH ONOL QL] {in) IHON
fnnzeg 1G9p J0 umowry sSSPV J0UPeLT JO SWEN

Bugs|q s1opposd - pry seybny L




W I eea

\:\}\3 aneubig

" HLE ZNH TINH 133WLS NHvd L13IFHLS AIHOOYD | LINA QL7 INOHLGYY

eor i 086 £1 00d4YIAN 13TUUS TIVH 10 {01 T310H N8 NOSSIOYH

004 ¥2 3% ZON WYHONILION JLVLISS ONIOYHL ALID AUKAM 133418 SINNTL TULN £ LINN GRLINN S3MddNS QN0IavH

160 €67 51 OVZ BkM ROONOT ‘30Y1d MOTIYMS £ QL1 TVIDNIWNGD NONYE 331 0D WIF} 1SNML T1EVLHYHD T3HIVY

178} LH9 GON “TUIHSHYHONLLLON WYHONLLLON MOONBAYA CvOH J13IISNYW €21 QLN ANVAROD § HLIMOMHSY 3 4

\or N8 ELINY XSS WYHNIVH AYM HSHYW THINID SSINISNG LNIOJISYE § LIND (1 SH000 89

:1.3 4 INE 021 3AISATSHIAN I1LLO0T INNCH TISHHO SOINNLS 13IH0 QLW 007 IHAIS Y

0eey YHS 7188 JHIMSYINY] ATINNNG AVAM IMCENT 2 JHINTD SSINISNE IHIdNT 2 LINN SINYLINSNO2 SO1S3Esva y

&L0cL HI0 €4 AFHHNS IJVITALAHM QVOH INOLSOOD TF) QALINN NOSHEYIO MR M

05 Y6 11 "I00dHIAN L1ITJWLS ATINVLS LS FSNOH INIONIA MOHYVE NNIND

098 1 170 9M NOONQT HLIWSHIWAYH OvOd YNIWO £ 3SNOH ANILOY NOILDTT3S ¥ HOWYIS 1S3ND

£20 6¢ 700 ¥MS NOONQT QIS HLNOS NOWNOD WYHJYIZ £ ISNOM 153M 398039 a171svo

TR 3 8YH “TUIHSHHOA LSIM HLHIHWIOH "ATINVH "TIIH TIZM 3SNOH TIH TISM ‘S31440 By 1130 IHL aaLiwT a3d

PoARd M J0U NG DOUIRD DURQ BT JO WO 1L0'ZZZ NS 270 WYHOI0 ROLAGH GYOX NOLTIAIN "THW aNIA @17 S19NA0¥d INOH 35INd
80€ AMS AZOT NOGNOT TFOZ0 X08 Od SIDIOANI INFY 171 SHOW LS3ANI dOBd TYLINIANNY

080 3 149888 SONY1 NOSI3N AYM TIHIHNKD "ISNOH J3108d P T ETE L Y FEETT

PoAQI] T4 JOU INQ DRUIED DUSQ o J0 UORUIRY DL LES 4HI ZINL INEX 2OOIFBNOL OYOY SONLLSYH +ZV NIYW J:INID NOLLNEIMLSIO WYALONd QLMD AYRLOHd
09L'eLr'S F¥0 ¥8 WYHONINKIG JHVYNDS JHOWTI0D | LYN SLAI3238 ROWWOD 38 Y INTND QL1110 210 O L1STIANIONA

90z NIt 8S '0N31443HS "aYOH ONIHLEOM LOL L1 ONIHLOTS AL34vS ANISSIHOON

oL MDZ 0FD MODSYTID 133MIS OYORA Ly €€ 3LINS ISNOH SNV HHYA 00 ONINYITD MOCGNIM IHL ONINYIID S53490ud

60} L1 AFC 0PN GHOJGTE OYON NOLONIOOD L ADNYLINSNGD FUIOHd

al TO8 LD SMIHD AVM YHLDTTI ‘3SN0H vi1oT13 O3LINN ALIMNIIS ONY 3N NOAIONd

oo 95 056 13 NOONOT TTYM HSHWIY 191 SONYTHIOO ININLNVCID ¥3S0T SINTMD dM S¥IIO0IISNOHYIALYMIDIHd

POARX] 194 JOU NG POUXETY UGG ST JO VORI 815 LEZ TVE S Q31443HS 13THLS M3MGEN L2 SA™LINOL ¥ITFHIIDNNI
1oy O¥Z TN NOONOT GVOH SAMIH) Y5 QL7 SHINONE 334400 WNINIHd

®ol S8 GLNN SINVHLECN ONIMALITY 30VTD 1538048 ALVSINYHLEON) SNIZHISONIM HIIWIHd

Poaad 1o4 10U 11 DI DLIOY O )0 UMDY QL) SB dDO¥1D MOSEYTO HONIALIHM INNIAY TTVANVOUO SHvd SSINMSNE HImw3ud Q11 STHVAMISNOH HAIWIYd
08 Z9Z 1S d121443MS L3FULS 0I0DOTT JUYNDS QI0JOTTZ T1R1443HS STALOH 01040T1 047 (IN) INIWIDYNYN ST1ILOH HIAIWIHA

org el 219 T70 WYHOI0 NOLACH L33HLS NOINM 440 L3IMIS NIOD M3IN TN AdvED Q17 STULEL AVIJHIMO

S8 42 917 MMV ONIMMOE 'SNNSAY NHYd ONIHMOS 0S8 OIGMLS LIVELHOd SOIONLS LvHLNOd

PRACKD JOA JOU T DOUNEE LUK 80N J0 UORLNEN 028 06 LNV NYDUMW 159 X08 Od QL1 800Z ONOALH0O
POAQIC 194 J0U JNq ORI DUIGQ 9 J0 LY BT AVE SYM NYOLM ‘300188 AT1ddY HIHON SNV AT 1ddY ANMYND 1SV3 Q11 gO0Z OMOALHOd
si8e02 NOr MLD3 NOGNOT MOOTH 1S1 L53MLS ONVLLHO LYINO 2608 QLT ONIHLOID HNY18 INIOd

et AP FZOM 'OHOALYM AVM TYRNIANI ‘SHINID LINICIML THL ¥ NN QLY W39IUI0d

ez’or 20 €AS "SHIHSTIHD HLY3H 3IGVIHD "SNY1 TIVH OHIS 3SNCH WYHLIHD gaAMAd

%60 1 909 8MI THISTHD HIMHLHON 'WYHINIM "INV TIIH aYVA LENOD 3HL dNOY9 HUTVEH INd

i ¥, ¥ I¥Yd ONYLLOO0S JHIHSMSEINDY ‘MODSYTO 1H0d Have XALAY1d a1 XaLAvd

PRACH 104 10U I DAIICES DUISG 0NN 0 VOGO SLE'GL HAL OIS LHOMIOLS FIGYIHD OYOH MOTSWIIM LE 17 SN HLIM AVd
zis IO FLEAL SOHOM NYIATYN "TS0TD MMVHMOUMYIS CRZ S1INN Q2N SLINA0HC LINYI

S8 128 021 TOOJYIAN “TIVHINYE 133HLS HILINNF §) ALEYAM 2 SNITIADTH L3NV

69 S76 64D YISSI MOTHYH AVM HL3BIZNI 662y X0 Od S3MOE ASNLId

vZLol AHY 63S JUHSIHI TYALS ONIAOOM 3SNOH STHVHONYIZ Q171 NOOROT SOLINSOD Mt

oo M 811d THYISINNND M3IA 3NId OF SHIIHUNOD MIIA INID

108'C6 Ot GON NYHINUION HONOHOENIE OVOH NYWSIM 35010 OYILSNIMS | Qi1 (4N} SFHYMISNOH LOTId

POACKS Jo4 Jou NG POUNEE ELS0q On Jo Lo £0Z'CL dNZ LOA YHOA MOEINOLS "SSNOH MOEINOLS HOO1d 1SI W d-w-iild
¥l 08 HXL €840 HXL €42 'ATIHGHIYI ALVLST IVIMLSNANI NHILSIM AL dNOHS SHA

601 G3L NN NOLINYHIHON STIIWOOYHEE OvOH NIOMOUHYH +9 LIND QLTHANE NOLLYHOAHOD OL0Hd

er YMB €18 '1SY4136 €8¢ X083 Od AlddS SYD TYHMLYN XINIOHd

174 ISE INM SONYT HOITT OO SHIHSYINY LSv3 MvOIAYHD TINOLS2d

PEAGED 104 JOKF WG POUNZE TA0G SRR 0 LRRSY 205 {51 FOE BWD NISSI NYHLUM OVOH TIVLLIMD NITYID NOHYD Ovd QL1 (34OUN) SITII AdYIS
PeARI H0A 30U ING POUNETY UG 87 J0 UOPUASY 008 & YNS L1839 HIHSYINY] NCLYH Hivd SSINISNG 63 MHOMIIN LHN0D TIHLSIN Zi LINN QL7 HYIMOIT 183d
DOADXS 104 10U 1] DOUEDY) LSO N JO LORUION  £0G 2 ML LIS "SHINSTHD OTRISSTIO0V INV SNOUAS NOSINNYO NOLLNS 3ISNOH NOSIHHYD O3LIAN S31TddNS INNIY3
o UVYS LIND "ONIHLEOM 257 XOB Od SININAYd S¥d Q17 ALIIDOS LHOIY ONIWYOJIHAd

et T L1 HIALSTHINYI ‘TVOL Mivd GHOJIYHL NIIHED 2903 Iy LNIOE TIHIENHD GL7IN3DS ¥3d

050 YAG 678 FMIHSYONY AHNA 133HLS JHOLTVS 'TISNOH ININNTL QALK WODZ131 SNINNId

POAQKT J0A 101 TNQ POUIR) UG OFn JO LOGUOWH  DZL £ ASE ELAM SONYICIYIN LSIM ‘NOLANYHESBATOM "TTYHNI TIM 3NV STISHIYEN L1 SONINNIJS WLIN QHOI3AN3d
900 4 YILED ONYLLODS MOOSYTD LIIHIS NOLIID 0 ISNOH SNIDY30 L1 JNOYD ONIHSITENd 318339

NODY 6204

208'5¢ WHOA NOLT WO ¥IddN "INV GINFHLHON “Hve SSINISNG HIALSNNHLNON ONITTING HIOIND FHL aLl SH3Avd

POACI] oA 10U ] PRUSSE DU OFT )0 USRS ZIE OE NOY rdl QHOSN3L AOOM NOLHOH (9 GOOM NOLHOH FSNOH SNIMYT 02504 Nvd
ose (DXr 8D X32SSI NOQTYW 3IDAIMEAIH OYON OOAITIVD QILIAM 122NN N

POAGK HA JOU I POUIST LSS H0Y 10 LOGUSEN  £OL L¥L TJHP LINN "SINYHLYON AMINIAYO 2UYLST ONI HOHYIN DNOT HOHVN QvOdE SADHS HIIHLYd
bl ‘SAISAISHIN TOOJUIAN QvOH HLENBDIY ¥l SHIMOTL HO NOISSYd

€iiod N¥.Z 671 JOOdHIAN ‘FIHINIY ILYLST ONIOYEL MYIAVED OvOM ONISHVM 6 LINN SONISILHIATY ? ONLININD SYd

Apnoeg 199D JO INOKNY SBUPPY MOUPALI jO SRy

Bupnsi ssoppaug - py seybng ¢ 1




VY /U /T ek

ameufis

~1

€007 Z5E 991 YASSI GOSN LMNYNIVH OvOH ININOIYI v$ - 28 ISNOM Q¥VNNIE QL7 GMYNH3E AQS
o35 113
Sr'S0E ¥ NOGNOT 133:LS MNYE ST ZLrr XOF Od "JTIVEY1 ONY SINOT O/ INTH/SONNS LINA MSIQLTSYWY O/ OILINI SONN LIND SMOGIM HSLLLODS ONY 34 SMOGIM HSILLODS
we'e 16 LINE ONIHLHOM 0F2r XOB Od JHINID NOILDTTIOD INTNAYd dNOHSD HAMOC HSLLLODS ¥3IMOd HSILLODS
€96 LT 9 Fv8 r8 WYHONINEID JHYNDS JHOWI0Y | TVYSNID LNNODIY INSIND 411 "LLa Z1g oD 03 IDNVHNSSY 31T HSLLLOIS
o0 L1D8 91ML XISTIOTIN SIAVHL - NO - ARMBNNS 1IIULS NIFHD ISNOH TISMNIT QL1 %N S1d41T HINANIHOS
T €2V VIHBWND
2 TUANEIONIM BYN AMHIZ INYT LIONIMOOYIN STTIEaVHA HIVE T HIMOHS WYIHLSNIVI ViL Q17000 DNIOVHL NOXYS
08 HYr ZLOD XISST HIAMHEYH 1d30 SINNODIV QALI¥N OLYS
PO 3 10U NG POUERIS BUKQ 00D [0 LORUNSY £/ B 248 8V HALSIHONYW OVOH TIH WYHLITIHI o) QL1864 AJINNYS
Sk ¥ HNL IHd SONV] ATTHOHD QVON LSHNHNIY 153 ONI XNYE NOWWOD &rvEE LINN a1 ISNOHIYYA SINMOISIO SAGNYS
907 (9 V0 B4 SINATH NOLTIW TTHNMOND 3NNIAY INIONIA 02 - ¥T ISNOH NYZNYY Q3N S8H NOSHIANYS
res &) NYB B HIISTHONYIN TN WYHLIIHD LIIUIS NOLHONONSE 1§ Q17 ONIQYHL YNYS
82081 (30 LISN HY3M 7 INAL AVIHSIALYD 31VIST ONIQYHL ASTIVA WAL 1SY3I INNSAY HININ FOEALE Q17 SNOIS T1aMLIYS
POARI] 184 HIU Jq PRURETS BUAGq OfN 0 UOMKIOY  £81 207 SHO SEW YILSIHONYW HLHOMSTVS 133MLS SSIONING QL1 3dOUN3 NOLTVS
oog XNLP1S FHIHSOHOIAVLS LNIHL NO DIOLS TIHSINYH OYOH THHSLYVYH B5E SHOLIZNOS SNOWTYS
PaAQUd FA JOU 11 DeuERp) UG BO7) JO UOGUSIY 008 SEL Z3T SN HALSTHINYN CHOATYS GvOH NIMAON Hivd SSINISNA 3903 SHILYM OF LIND a3LINN YBOTE LYDYAYS
SSLS 136 6Hd IQISAISHUIN LUOIHLNOS 5TL X0B O d NOIS303WS
o9 HNL 08 0H040VHE 3NV SO (TUA M3N) SHYHDT] QALINIT S1H0dWI XS
or WXL YZOM QHOALYAM QHOALYM OYOH NAMOGNYS 21VISI ONI INNOWYHYA ¥i LINN Q117 SIHOSSIDOVO S
PUAGLKE )04 J0U T PILLIST BLIOQ WA JO LUOMNARY  0ZE 05 D¥Z 7151 YHSXNHOA SATTT GO V0D AULYLIST VIHLSNANI LIONIVIS B2 ¥ vZ LINN QLW $ANJdNS HTS
DAAIT 104 10U I PO DUISG ORN J0 UCEY  #78'T MUS 6571 COINAME AISTTONY 4O 3151 IOAIHE IVNYIN IDVId OYOA1AL NOS ¥ 882M S
] ddi DLMN NOONOT "TYAOY NHYd OVOY NOLLYNOHOD AVM NOSNHOT a0 TIo00Y S
»oL YL LLON “TUIHSHYHONLLLON ‘3NNIAY NOHAS Hivd SSINISNA HOORMOT ONIGINS AGHYQ STNYT 3HL SIVNSYD d ¥ S
POAQX] JOA J0U 1 PILIITT BURG 901 J0 LONUAISN 661 €D NdZ 11710 TIWAHIOH 3NV SOL WMOD MHvd SSINISNS dOL WMOD » LINN QL7 TYNCLLYNNILNI MSH
315 3ZIM
o8z NOGNO1 NIOHYD INIAOD 133G TyHOU 57 TALINIT SININLSTANI ALHIIONd IONVITTY NAS TVACH QLN IdYSH
¥68°Z05 M9 LZM HALSTHINYN NOINIMS INVT DIVH Havd SSINISNG NOLLINNF € F 1 LINND QL7 %N ONNIAISH NOGADY
o143 DMS ¥3d HONOHOFYILTd ‘NOLONINYIM OYOH SNUAIYD D7d dNOHD YW TYAON 1289LLVN 1$0d43TH4 QL7 NOYO VA TYAON
SS¥ 3H9 AZDT NOGNOT IQISAYIHD L01 ININTOVNYWN ALHIJONd QLT SITIE QUYHIIY VINDISNI dNOHS SNIADNVITTIYNNS 3 TvAQY
1512 SLION TTaIYIHISN av0y 001 HIIMTOD NISNE VIHOLIIA AVM Mivd T LINN ONIHLOTD 1ISS0Y
oelL Sdi LN J¥04038 INVTNOLNVIN 294 LINN Q17 SLHOdMI YNOY
ers I 30 €4S LHODMDOLS 19341 IDNVHINE 'ISNOK NODNddY Q3NN 3DIAN3S 23N0H
o2 €51 Hre ¥Z8 IYHONINUIA AYM LOOJONIM ¢ ANIOd OVINVA b LINN 27d SIYNIDIHO NYWOH
a5t IXL 0236 “IOLSIHE ANNALEOL AVM HONYEYD 2L LINN QL1 %N oMoH
210908 £ A8 ACDT 'NOGNOT 133HIS QUYENDT 98- 4 GALING 341 YOYNYD 0D L1 S3UNILONL LIRION
MHY LAD ATSNEIND
OE L0 LHOd ¥3t34 1S SIAVHA SILLINN ISNOH HLIEYZN2 161 XOH Od GALINN SIUNIJ0NE LTHIOH 09D QL7 SILHIL0Nd LINJOY
o IR ZLI0 IUHSYINYT STVAHOOH OvOX 393TI00 ISNOH Q314NN S HLTVEH TWNOILLYANID0 TIVAHOOH
865 MBS SN ST3E MOMLINS OvOu NOQINYW AVM ISINJHTINT b1 LINN SAQL IIHOON YL 017 NOISIADEDY
'S SZ 1718 NLLNY QVOM INOLSATHD ‘2UVIST TYHLSNAN] MVENILYY ISNOH NOSNISOY SNV HYHVS QL1 S2IAYIS LHOddNS T ONINVIID NOSNIBOH
LI NHS 68N XOOIN WYHNIO Mbvd ¥3LYMOYOYS 98 X080 d Q11 HJ$08 LH3IE0H
POAQKTE 35 10U I POLLNER UGG O JO UCRUIEY  $T1°02 AVl LZN HALSIHONYW NOLINIMS OYOY ANNEIIONId 3SNO0H TYNOILYNYILINI OLT IYNOLLYNHILNI Sy
INZ ¥1S
Poacsd 1ok your )] peuar BUKG on J0 UOMLOIOY  LBS'CRL 'SHIHSOR0AIVLS INIUL-NO-IHOLS ‘OVOH TUHANYTE LYLISI TVILSAGN! TIHANYTIE 3SNOH NOLLNS QLT MY
POAQ Fak 10U 1N POUSEE TRER] 00N JO UOGUSIRY  L¥Z /E ONI PLS1 TUIHSHHOA LSIM STIIT HOVOUddY COOMINM ISNOH YA Q3LIWN LLLTO0Vd YAIN
Ss 3HF 058 HOINd IHOLS dYOX IDAINA QHOLLIHM FOVLLOD TDANA GHOALHM Z SIYAGINIH SQHYHOIN
rire BS} 8495 5038 AGNYS GvOH ONVIHIONNS ONI NOLYDOLS 2 QL AVISHT VLA
POAQI 184 10U ] POLLAGE) DUReq B X0 LOGUERSE 601 9Z) NG 188 SONYT NENEXIYT LIFHLS AvE LE Q17 ONIAVEL AISNOJSaH
SBLE HIL 0AD AMINIAGD ATINYD THLNID ONIdAOHS YV NONNYD 3SNOH ALYOHOINAT MOO1d 1SYI4 Q47 TYNOILYNHALNI SI93Y
POAC W J0U IFRT POUD BXa0Q 90T JO UOGIRIOY 202501 HHL LA M3LSTHONVIN NOLSNEN NOLSNPIJWNG AVAM AHNIEIW ISNOH 1OSH Q11 ¥LLYO3H
GSrors HAY NI NOANOT L33H1S SINYT | QALINIT XN 0DAS03Y /D AL N OOAQTY
089 rec'y HAL M NOGNDT 133615 STAVE 1 AL1 NN 0JAZAI D 0OA303Y
L HIE 618 WYHONIWHIE NAMOLMEN 'SNYT HINNNS ©F QLY (%N SHIHLYI HOVEAIH
$8Z'8l ADO ZEW "HILSTHINVA 'QHOALINIS 1¥NOD YHEOD QVYOH IHOMMOYIA £ 3SNOH NYITAT Q17 $3AYWAQYEY YTI3103H
Sez NG Ldd NOLSTdd QVOH QNYHLS “THN NOLSAC 6 8 LINN 17 ADNYNALNIVA 9 ONINVITD 3SIH HOIH HOVIN
&ZLe ATVA YNIIS ¥ST3Q “TVA 10 ITIO ¥R0ES ITISHVLYD 201 YNYITYL YIHITIVLSIMD MO
i YHB O HALSTHONYN 131G HLHON 06 Q17 00 ONIQYHL NHNSAYY
PaAQKl 104 o ¥ POURCE (REGQ 90 )0 URNY  L1G ¥l XHi OWH X2S3700IN ATISHIM TvOH HALVM 552 QL7 NYINHS Y
POADA 1A JOU 3N PECUIEDD DUSQ 80N 40 LOGUOWY B0 L0 FHO ¥l YILSIHONYIN WY QVOY STUHHIVA AVAM MOTIVLE QILIWA SONHSINYNG 3WOH LY0ddvY
€0 68 VN IYBNA 0rZLX08 Od 271 00 ONIAYEHL NVIvy
Paa 14 J0U I DRLISE tRA0Q #0% 10 UQUSIRY  GRA'SEL ZD6 P HIALSIHONYIN T1314LIHM 'QVOH ATINYLS L9 'ISNOH QHYMAI Q17 SHLIWSOD MOBNIVY
Anmaeg IGID Jo xMOLTY ssappy Jorpad Jo suEy

Bunei sioupesn - pi seyBnH P L




giv L
[¥3
L1
i)

W /vt %ea

306 Z14M ANNESMIA TUHNNOHL Ovod TIHNEOHL STIIW ANNESMIT

AHL BYM JAISAISHIN SNITTIH LS QYOU HNYE NOLHIN TSNOH HYDIvAveL
LHE ¥1D HIALSTINOTD COOMNHYE AYM LLINHVE LHNOD ISNOHOINE

OHE OLHY XASSNS 1SIM ATTMYHD SHINNVAS

aimeubig

Q171 CYAILS

JINNYS IAJLS

Q17 83JNAHIS ADCIONHIIL VLS
SIYAONIY UV1S

ger Y39 LIHY YISSNS 1S3M ATIMYHED HSNAMIB 3OVYNIAILS | STYAONIY HVLS
005 L DAL £10 THIHSHZLSIONOTD HALSIINGHID INVT IAOT ISNOH SINVHIEIN 017 L3NHALNI BYLS
T Ad8 021 00dHAAIN I1LO08 LITHLS TIVHIMIS L OL7 SNOILYDIHEYL 13318 AFINVLS
HHD LHN
WIOSHON 'HOMMHON ‘MIUANY LS SSHOHL “Md SN8 SMIUSNY 1S INNIAY TVHINID 8 ‘INBWIDVNYN
reezeze HSYD NLLY - 3TIVSY1ONY1 SINOI DS/STHINS IIYHLNGNS HOH dH0D ALdbd SNLLEYW 1S O QILINIT SININLSIANI ALHIJOHD SNILUYI 1S
POAGK] Fd JOU 1) DOLUNEE ChBiG 97 JO UORUOISY 125 81 15% $23d ‘TUIHSNIOONI SSINOINS QYO HLYIH QLT S1VYH 455
PoAC K 10U INe] DRI BAES O JO LOMUEIDY 190 202 WHL £ HILSSHONYIN SNV MiYd 004 SANIA “IOULINOD LIA3HS BOOT HIS SNN3A TYNOILYNYILNI 158
631 ¥ O OF1 ‘THIHSYINYT MUDISWEO HONOISHNE QYON ALYOTIOL aLl I nhis
POADLT J0A Jo03 11O POURER IN80Q Of Jo UORUERY LK |12 Y5 ST HALSIHONYN HOMLSTN LITHIS FDB0TD WHYD SSINISNE 3OVTIA 8 UNA 0d 134vddY DS
oze dD0 ZZNG INHNOALSYI NOJONITIM MIMOT SNI0UVD TUHINIM £ SIDVAYIS ONINYITD LOVHINOD NVITD ANVINDS
160 &1 AMB OZON SLION OTIIJSNYIN NOOREIHIHS ‘INVI MOTVIN Haivd NOOHE 'Y LINN SIVIINISSI S180dS
o8 QDS €618 ONYTIHI N NOAVOIVED NMOOY.IHOC ‘YIUY TiL SNONI 309V3S oyl Q17 NOSANEIONTIS
PRACIO 1ok 10U NG POUSEE DU S G UOMIEY 857 B AMO 0N HIISTHINYN QHOSTYS NOLTMINID LIT4LS WYHNIALTIHY ‘IEN0OH AQ3IFdS QL1 S1oNA0Yd AQ3IdS
" 4 ANE £€7 JQISAISHIN AGAHOA INVI STHOD W ALID 3HL NI 534S
ANL €31 ‘301SAISHIN
0 "AFTSMONN HHYd TVIRLLSTION ATTSMONY GYOY QUYMOOOM “THINTD SSINISNE ATSHIN HLNON S1 QAL FHIHDTIS
ez THE VM FHHSIHD WYHONIELTY 3UYNOS QAT | 'THION V1 SHIAN 0D HALSIHONYN SAATIVIDILE
ozz g NFZ 017 TO0dHIAIT TOVTIIA 3TUINIY INYTIIUINIV YEE SNIHEYH NYOT 3N S3AZ VID3dS
s 132 613d SENYD SLO3N IS NODOS NOLYI GYOH QHYMOH 017 TYNOLLYNYIALNI MYYWHYISS
o081 XNE ELNE YASSNS 1S2M ONIHLHOM OYOH NYWOIA SSNOH NNIHLNOS L# 08 O d HALYM NHIHLNOS
[ 7 00S 60d INVAYH ‘44 X08 Od DIHLITTA NHIAHLNOS
oz NAZ 223 ¥AUTX3 §% X089 Od HALYAM LS3M HLNOS
(134 rdi TSM "TIVSTVM £9 X08 Od I ¥3LYM FHIHSOYOIIYLS HLNOS
POAQI FoA JOU I PEUIEE DUKKE 00N 0 UORUSIOY  §5Z B8 AdE 618 WYHONINEIE ATTHOOH 133H1S TVLIISOH b ON Q17123410 S0
POAOKI [OA JOU NG PAUKETY B0 Ofi7) JO UORUGY  $ST 0L 308 YNM NYOUR GTIIJYDIVIW-NENOLHSY IUYLISI ONI SONYTHINOS QYO Lisnaon AYAMHON 40 NMOOITOONNS
789 ¥Ol FHO OLIN HY3M ¥ 3NAL OVIHSILYS SNV 3LVOAINOLS ‘ISNOH JLvOINOLS QL1 02 ONNS
ISEP SMINFI3 NOONOT 30V 13374 INO TN NOLN3Q HNS
6 DYZ 0rod WYHONNIOM OVON NOLONITIZM 3LYD 1$3H04 1S3M #0014 ONT INLUMNIYNS
oLk HIF LAS AHNBSMINHS 1102STTHWH 'NATESOH Z SIVNAYIS ONINVID SHLINS
906 /9 OHE F£1 T00MHAAN MUY SSINISNE ATISMONY QYOH ONTLLD ‘ISNOH CIOHONCULS Q171 NCSELYE ? HLINS
POAQT 104 J0U INQ POUREE ERE0Q #GR JO LORUWY  £01 LE 026 Zd SONYT NOLSTHd QOOMINI AVAM NVILLLIG Q3N INOH ONWS
POAQK 104 10U K] POUNER) DLEGQ O JO LORUSIOY  £8°Z1 MdZ 990 WYHONINEIB ATIHYM MOIMHLINS GVOH INNV 61 a1 (SHO) YHOWIS
308 1) NiS SE8 SONYT NOLONIMIDY 3LVLISS TvINLSNAONI MYHLIY JAN0 STvILIN 2d SHALSYWCITIS
POAQIT 164 J0L I DAUAEE) DUESq O JO UOMRIRY 00 £93 2L 848 WOOONI ALNN T1I40103 NOLLNS “TYA OVILS P Q3LNWIN NDIS30 43318
agr
- TA ) HON NYHONLLION ST ATIONY] 1S3 ONIJOONE ATUYR AN MIENY "LENOD HOOHA § ¥ ¥'E SLNM Q3NN SONIHSINYNAG 1308 ALLTNd ONLLUS
uee BNS LHY XISSNS 1S2M THH SSIDUNE SNIAHYD VINOLIA 4T SIAVYMYTHLYT QIS
600 65 ZX4 1SM SONYIOIN LS3M TIVSTYM OYON NOLMIHLYH @17 33HN0S3Y ANONIS
00E SNk 01BY NI30HIGY IOVHYIL NIOHYD »F HOIMUYW § NOSIWIS
Lo HEG 8235 'NOAONOT AVINSIAVHL OvOY BRIND WOL SIYLSAANI FUNLYNDIS
589 SFY 215 TUHSHYHONDING 'S3D0d IHOLS “TIH STTIE HHYd NOLJ3S QL7 3ONYNIA SNINAIS
o P00 SLXN SINATY NOLUN "DIVINITIM 1330S TUHNOINE INIWLHYAIU TTEYAIIIIYN SINNODDY QL7 SNOLLYIINNNNOD ISINGHILING SNINTIS
5T OHS 19 MOOSYIO ALYONOHL SEI - £2F STHONH T L op SOIQNUS ONBYILLNHS
PRACK W JOU 1] POUNED HR90Q OGN JO URAGEY  SPE'T Bal LA HILSTHONYIN HILYIO WILSTHINYW HHYd QUHOLIvEl JOVTUA IHL 3NNIAY HLNNOA QLVIGLS) IIVHOHIMOHS
a9z 89 LMY AJNHNS GIS1SONN aYOH 13dVHOMIN LEOdD SUNYVIMYHS (WOVNI L1 STHYMH 3S0TDTHINS
POAGK] Jok J0u 1] PRLIEE CLISG 8N IO UOGUREY 10208 346 670 NOLHIOOVHD 133:ES NOONOO TIN rvy a1 iNoLNY dHS
DOAGIO 194 JOU FQ PRI DUSK 97 JO LOGUSIY  OL1'08 MHY 170 SONYT 0OOMATH LITHIS TIVNIISY STIN TYLNN 35NCH QOOMY3HS G171 $31I9NIOY GOCMHIHS
068's MHO 30 ¥ILSIDNT OVOH JHOISNNT | ‘ISNOH NOTT3HS 9d TYNOLLVNYALNI NOTIHS
ores Oc? LINN AHINIAV] ‘2UVISI TVIMLSNANI STT31d NOLAVHO AVM HLMAOS 3SNOH SILSID0T QL7 SNOLLNIOS SIUSIDOT ONVEIHS
< HHE L0 TTVAHIOH QYOH ONYISINM 601 YOAYL NNYHS
PRAC WA U G PRURET) DR K] )0 UOMUUISH  MOC 52 Z31 BN KISTICAIN TOCIBENN ‘MOHHLYSH MaVd ATDIDOLS AVM ANNOHOIZHNI ¥ QL7 %N SIINOHLITIT dHVHS
i 192 rZ0M ‘TUIHSQUOALNIH 'GHOALYM OVOH INIVIATHO I QL7 INYHS
POAQXT B4 10U NG DOLNCE TASSG 00 JO UOOLOIY  G2C LL OrL ¥ZQM SLYIH JHOLELYM INYT THN ASHSNE Mvd SNYHLHINY QL7 $3SIHEHALNT 1FINYHS
sig e Hill $HO WYHHNG MDY 3DNITAOHd QALIWIT HILYM INIML NHIAZS
1 N8 140 TUIMSHHOA LSIM “TIVLSHIA MWivd TIIMIVO AVA TISVMIIYO 3SNOH DI Wy 84 017 $3OIAMIS ALINNILNDD SSENISNA WII % NI 8A AL OAN3S
POADK] 104 J0U I DOUBED BLMGG 90N JO LMY CBL LY XIZ BT HALSIHONYIN ATTSHOM 2UVIST IVIHISNONI ATIONVM OVOH AT1LS3ibd a1 ¥ ALNAY3S
cor SYL 868 HOLOAIY (VOY HSYN *JHINIS O | IHL AL {HOAL HHHH) WOJIANITS
C0E Sdi SING "JHIHSNIOONIT HLHON "SJHOHINNDS OYON OTYMSD §2 SNITIOD 7 INV3IOHIS
oz XOI LAY Y2553 QHOANGYH HOYOUddY SONYTHO0HE Z LINN Q31NN SHALINHS ALINDIS
16¢ S54 98 WYHONINYIE OvOH GI3IHII SHYHM OOMIND ¥ LINN OILIAIT SINAMIS ALINNSTIS SYLIHNIFS
o G PO RNy sSEMppY JONPaI O BuEy

Bunsyy siopeu) - p1 seubny o




N L/ ye®Ea ).\H_ armeubig
[N NZ L9N WYHONLLION NOLINTY Gv0N 35010 TINA ¥ LNONOOT 3HL HOLYAITI ddNEMNISSAML
569 62 A0 S98 SONYIGIN LS3M SI93Y ATWAOY OvOd NOLLYLS 9 ON ONIOING QL1 SHYAd 33WHL
pasaxt jak 1ou NG peuREH Dueq oY JO LOGLEIRY  BED'ES QUL OLMN NOONDT "TYADYN YYD OvON GHOSSNIVY “SyYd SSINISNE SISINID ¥ LIND '3SNOH SR QLT ONIHLOTD THMOYARKHL
[-1i-T -1 FX¥ 6630 JHIHSABHIA SILODYINOS WHVd NQLNHOHL 97d SNOLBOHL
[sTh R}
o' WYHONINNIE NIIND S1LTYHYD ‘S1v1S3 ONIOYHL NIFHD SLIFHNYD OYOH SLIdITYA 3SNOH BOSWNTd QLT (WYHONIWHIR) ANV SYINOHL
POAGIT |4 Jou 110 POURSTS B Onn JO LONLOY 286 LE 4re Sr YALSIHONVIW O1314LHM INVTISSON £ | LIND QL7 02 7 MIIHI038d SYWOHL
8612 NHL 618 SONYIOIN 1S3IM 073120100 NOLLNS HLYOMNIR “HEVd INIODAIN SIMOLS SHHOM JHL
POACI o 10U KT PRUSSED DLIRq 90N JO UORUGTRY 905 091 NHB PLIS FHIHSAHOLLYLS YAISXOLLN SA13143A00 ©0 3OHS ANYIAIW LS3M 3HL
S T8 3 NOONOT 3LVD 1STHO4 QvOH HINIHILM ¥Z) 00 TI0H WWHIHL 3HL
TIZZH3 HOWNBMIOI LITUIS 35H03ID
I ¥R'L + SININUSIANI 340 QUYONYLS "5 00 DNHSSY 3311 QUVONYLS | 04 dO¥d 38V31 ONOT VTS O ANYAWOD ZONVHNSSY 3401 QUVONYLS SHL
rozL XD6 L£S8 "OLSIHA ALvA TLYIST TYIHISNONI SIHIIZE OVOH WYHNIAVT SE Q17100 ABYE ALIN OFH 3HL
2940 104, JOU 1N PEUIE) DU BN 10 UONUSY 250 ¥l TNG €5/ MIUSTHINYW TIvS INY) NOLONIMEYD ISNOH TIEAMEIN QLT ANVANOD ISHMd THL ANYAWOD 3SHN THL
avr 158 10LSIHE OYOH DNIdIYM
ise'nior 'HANOS JSNOH SLNYHOHIN NYWIHOM Cf0 INY LSNHL 135 V661 NOSINNYH ¥313d IHL 119 di O 151 LNIWILLLIS Y1668+ NOSIHEYH ¥313d 3HL
iC 08T ¥ OMS #13 SDUBEOQ BANS YU SZ 18IS 08 Od QLTSYAY INNOJDY S1dI303H NOWWONOLTSYIY 00 yIIAYX NOSJNIS 008 00 OLT ANYANOD INTWISVNYIN OIHSINYd IHL
6zl OHZ 78 SONYT NOLIOE 133ULS HALEYD TUW VISY ANYAWNOD MOTIJTLAANG TWHNLYN JHL
174 YL 12T 004NN 40 LH0d FHINID INILIHYN QALAIT ANYINOD SNOSHYH ONY SHO00 ATSYIN IHL
YO MIMS NOONOT SNIQHYD
»Z6 9L 0L HONIASOHO 29 QL1 INTWEOVNYN dONd TYNOIDIY 7 TYLIdYD 'LNNODDY ONIHYITD AN Wb 0D JIHSHINLEVd GILINM TIVIN 3ML
FoE £F YuF EHN 'HOIMHON QvOd N3dBIa Al dNOBS YOOI IHL
®xis SS10STO SOTO WYHNILIZHD 1S HATIILINOW FSNOH H¥ZIa QL1 dNOYD JvZag ML
POAG 1o Jot) 1N DUURETY DURGG ONIN JO LOMMIWY /28 ¥ MLE 10D THIMSIWVH LT3 Huvd S8 ANOYIYALYM £ LUNOD 1534508d L JNOHD HIYNOD 3HL
rig AN LEAN AJHHNS TIZMT LITUS LSIM Z ISNOH NEYWAY 17 dIHSHINLYYD SIAYG 3AITD 3HL
1eze 34 I¥Q INTH QuO4LHva 3NYI 3IDVTING S ISNOH ALl GALINNT SHYOM ALAYAE JHL
aat and ¥3ss3
- 4 MONNNG LY3HD gYOH QHO-ALHOLS 116 333kd SHOIAVL ‘SINVINNODOY QTHILEYH) ‘SITH03 O A17 LHON 2 SSVID dOL
PAAGK] JaA 10U I POLIRTS SRNGQ O JO UORRY  1Z) 89 L1069 MOOSYTD ALVIST TVIHLISNANI S3ZVIE NOXIO LITHLS HOOWAYT 585 QALIAIT (N) LAvHIXaL
ur 358 ¥0F QHOIAVHE ‘31VLSI ONIGYHL AYMOHNT AYM ITVOSACH 94 ar xnxal
895 5T HLb €31 H3ALSINTT AvOH STIOHXOS | LINA TeRIGETETD
1zr QNS ZEE JHIHSYINY] NENENIYIS JIdL ANHIHD VO 010 NOLSINA S5 G3LAMN SIHAYIS HOOT1IHDIL
POAQKT fa4 10U ¥ PELUIRE UIS oM JO LOGURRY  /¥Z'0CL Yvy 68 WYHONINGIO HI389I0 '1ITULS BSID AHOLOVA QUYISND THL So¥ QL TN MY3L
DAL Ja4 10U I DOURTE LARGG 8GN 10 LOGUKY Gy 21 1G9 Z130 FMIMSABYIA JLOINIIOYMS 'YHIOW OVON NOOMYY "3SNOH 0L QL1 $3NDEL dAUL
s 5 HNF EW HILSTHINVN TILETULSYD JHYHM OLVL0d NISYE SLNVIO HOOS OlIHL ANIHIONYL
" ¥dZ L1S S44¥LS INTHI-NQ- HOLS HIDVETY QOVH ISACHIOOHS ISNOH NOLIWYH Q171 5390N YL
80 N3¥ |1 004Y¥IAN 1334LS Q108 £5 Q3L Y3LSIHIEYL
806 THE 230 WYHOIO NOGAOH L133u1$ MIIN ALl (WYHOTI0) SSaUdA L L
8L9EIZ AMD GINN SINVHLHON SNIHILLIN YYVd JHALNIA ONINIILTTH AYMNEYD ONINILLIN QLUMEMHLOH) OF 2 HOIIO0HD L
roL YYF SLSM SAdVIS AFTIONY FOVLINYY OvOd MIN S STDIANIS BN L SAJAMISEN. L
oLe NrOSLAW ANTA INOLSAIVIV HOIFTHVA 1SYI INVT I1LISW 33y] MIA STINMONM L
iT9 00T ¥R £7 "00dEIAIT QYO NOONOT 3SNOH SIHONH QLN ANYINOD (STILHIDON! SIHONH I L
sr NY9 21 TI00dHIAN WHYd SSINISNE NOLANH OYOH NOSTIM aLE Q3LINM HOLYYS3a LIIMS
S0t 385 01dS JYIHSWYH HIAOONY AVMHLHON JSNOH NOLM3HD TEIMXYIW 7 LTINS
sizy ‘NOASQ NOLINDIVd ‘OvOY MIINOCOM $12N00¥d HINNSNOD SNOLINS
6L O¥0 SN ONINAILS 2502 X08 Od QILIAIT SNOLLYIINNNNOD?D X3SSNS
Ll 8d6 Y21 T00dUIAAIT IJS INIOd THNUINIA OYOU SNYAI 25 ai’ nkomsns
SZEEL €€ SEL ANYINHIO HOVENIH €080 0811 ONX0O9 O d HEWS-SAIIULHIAYENS
moLe FNY ZAM SONVIOMN 153M NOLJNYHEIATOM TIVHNINYIE GVON NOLSHYI ISNOH ISINNS Q1 02 Ov8 ISRINNS
8¢ SHEWE SANYINIHISN FHL NIJWYX S8 £528 9 DIAMIILYTIVISNI A € ONYTIOH SNYHINNS
SL0ELTL DHE St NOGNOT L33MIS ITIANOYS 2 GAUWIT AUVIST TvIl N SONONAS YiidVD O 2Nd ALHIDOS FINVHNSSY 3417 NS
L9z FOZ €1 ZAISAZSHIN TI004NIAIN MOY SNOSYWIZMI 82 AHINIOr 03SIWIDIS SNYAITING
ot i TSLENQ HALSYINOQ NN AS3AYD 13ZHLS NIV SONYIAYA Q0 ONINYITD MOONIM NYEUNENS
POACd 104 30U 1] PEUEEE UG OO J0 UOGUSIRY BT /9 TNG € HIALSIHONYI ‘TT¥S ‘INY1 NCLONIHEYD FSNOH TIMHEIN J3LNN SHOOTS NALS
POAQKE 134 10U IG POUNEE DU oY JO OGS 208 09l 318 ¥3 HALSIDIFT QUVATINGE NOLSYWUNHL BOE 17 380 Qlanus
068 ¢ H3L LLI0 TTvOMOOY OYOW TA0N SHEOM ILOE 5 LINN AL ONIDYIIYY LIS
050 X7 DHEMIM NOGNOT 133418 Q131HSOD 67 'AL1 dNOHD YWYLSI O dIHSHIANLYY QILIWN GHOJL3HIS
POAQT 194 10U INQ PAUTED DUq o JO UCBUNDY  J10'RL 390 9MD "TUHSIAYH ATTALYA HuVd SSINISNG THSNENOYTE OYOH AVMTIVE 'ISNOH ONVHLS Q17 3d0¥NT ONYHLS
oee ZNL LHD ‘FHIHSIHD HILSTHD 'SHVIYHS ALHM 5T AHOMOD HVHHOLS
e HB 021 30ISAISHIN FJUOCE IDANE SHITINE QILIAN SLIVEINGD JOVHOLS
L[> g4 INE SLIN INTH TNOLSOIVW DOCMIEYY AYON NOAXND €82 LINN QLN H30NOLS
DOAQI F 10U NG DIUINT LG & )0 UORIENEY  OPE /5 AQS FIYM NYHININITY OYOMH NIAYHD Wavd SNA dIKI 2018 LINA AL NYILSTHINYW] SHOOLS
Kpnoeg WD 0 gmouny DDy JGYPRID JO BUIEN

Bupsl sioper) - P17 seysny [ |,




W U eeea

ANYWNTO OTOMLIA 9528 ‘9500 HOVALSOd | FaVHLSOSTVIIS "LNI NINOLLNAOHdHAHDS

ainjeubig

\/I/\J\.\q

19, 82 HEWD T2aN3MWN
09L 90Z 100 33ANNG FHINTD UVDTIIM INIL0 INIWIOVNYN JBINTD  ONNd NOLLOWOHd ? ONISLLEIAQY NOILYIJOSSY SHIOYHE ILYOTIIM
00e ALLIS QN3J43HS JUYNDS ISIOVHY 6L SHOLIDITOS WYST NOSLYM
099 ANZ PZaM FYIHSTYOIYIH QHOLILYM AVM INTOD SHLNID YINIM L¥ LINN JOUINHOD S0 HITWVHD SLHIH LSIM 7 GHOALYM
oy NOLI08 MYHSAOVHE MOHE MYHSOVHE BLLGLL YNV 010 SHL QL7 HIHOMOY YA
e INL 910 FTYAHDOH OvOH QIIIASSONT 440 ISNOH NOSSIND WYITIW Q17 00 ¥ALYM ONIMJS S10HYM
089 L THZ 15T SA3FT L3FHLS ONI ZE LHNOD SOND SIHHOW HINTYM
>4+ "IOOdEIAIN NOLTYM QYO 344100V €2 22 QL1 INNH H M
peacd TeA 10U ING POUZEE KOG OO JO UOGUSISH  J0S M IS8 DLNN SLNVHLHON NOOHSNY AVM NOLdIHS Yuvd SSTHdX3 1 AINN TYNOILYNHILNI NAMOHE M
dIHSHINIYYd
29’020’ YVB Z18 1SV4T138 133MLS TIVHNINITS SHOAIAHNS QIHALMYHI AINS O QL1 HIANOINYA J0 SITUSNKL SY ALTZ ON ISA ANY QL7 L ON ISA
£Lr ADS BAD AMINIADD QYO JHIWIONT ISNOH SNANYL aL! NLYWNIOoA
vIEOL N 0EX0 OHOLAX0 QUOJONITIVM EIISNINIE Mvd ILLSNANI O¥0Y HIMO0L ISNOH ANS0A 17 SIYYMISNOH INDOA
OEE ST dBZ MIS LHNOINIOLS ANNAQINE 1S3V AVOH LHOUMD0LS 2UVIST THISNAN TIiNEY3d OALIWET TYNOILYNYILNI LYO0A
Ly 1L END AJHHNS QHOIING YO KLNOWSLHOC 010 AYMOIND IHL 3SN0H INEN0EHSY SNOLLYNIOWWI QIAIA
1= Hd8 ¥EIN HVIM 7 INAL STUIHS HLNOS TNNIAY AHNBSLIVHS QL1 SLHODNI IOVSIA
oo ZHL ZMN NOONOT 3DvHAAL INJHE 801 'SSNOH SNINIA 1d 0131443HS 40 SHINIA
o« Z44 P31 HALSADE BIZX0S O d QL7 LD3HI0 ONIKIA
Doaad 104 10U INQ POLIKTD DD O Jo LIOBUSISN  PIB'QS) NVE SN H3iSIHINYN “TIIH WVHLIZHD ‘133418 NOLHONOYS 0Z1 QLT SNOIHSYS AVTIA
PRAG 104 10U ING POUIRE) DLE0G GNY JO UCRUGIRY /B8 9 BHL 84D 'ATTUNG WTVA JIUL M3A ¥Z ONIOYHL 1¥D ANNYD B ONINNIN YIHOLIIA
POAGK] 104 10U 1N POUSET) KLE3Q BT JO UOBUTIRY 009 LOZ Q99 PION WYHONLLLON NOLYIATYY 1SV aVOH Nivd INAYIS IJOUNI NYIHLEON A
erF I8 AYS F1S SHHIEG HOSANIM AQYOM HLHOMO3a ve QL7 X0 3LS3A
%8 ZAB0LTY S1HTIH TTRIALVH AVAA NITERYL SATTIVA 3FUHL HALYM YII03A Q3LINN TYRLNID HALYA ¥I103A
L5 L2 SVE 7S 'SHING QYOH ON3I STHOD Havd INYRO0E O LINA gALAIT SOINCHLTATE HIHNUNIA
@5 0c HSZ SIMS NOONOT A3NLNd QVOH QNOWHDIH ¥3dd4N 284 NOLLONNE NOISSINMGOD Bn 417 IYNOILYNHIALNI ¥O1703MIYA
rir b Y11 91710 DHIHSYINYT ‘TTVAHOOR 133H1S NOSNIBOH QL7 4FTVaHD0H) TIW VA
928 1€ MZ 1Z0S THIHSINVH LIOHSHYIS SNV SHI0T WHYd ATUYM 417 31¢403d TINSAN
EISL 7€ FHY ATEHNS ONIMHOA LBACD NOLTIW G3LINET WNNN
LIO'YE 10§18 YIMVACTS LYA-ON ‘WOHYA OVN OLS3N JAON 10 §16 "6 MISNIMOAYIGOd 11 G ¥ S YINYACTS NOLLYHOJH0D VIQIN TWSHIAIND
=% -4 YML SSYA NOLONIHHYM 0S¥ XO8 Od 3d YEL¥A SALMLLN QALINN
L] SYEBHE L[3SHOO HLNOWINUNOE GvOH LSHNHNITIOH ¥ol 017 SXYL QALINN
POAGKT FA J0U (N0 POLUTE DUKR] o) JO UONUSIY | 1651T 000 670 AVHIO NOLNIOaYHD L(IIHIS VIHNOLIIA STUN HONYW AL SLONAGH ALYWILTN
usy MIL 10D WISST WALSIHITOD LITYLS ¥3L3d LS ST SHIOM VIAIN JHL T3LININ SNOBD VIOIN YN
574 QavZ €18 AuNEG ‘LS NOIETY CHVALENOD NOISTY AL SHIASIH ANA AN
1Z€ T3 THZ BN NOANOT QYILSJAYH 1SIM OYOH NOSHIAI FZZ Z LINN al13yvan
TIJZ 2N HILSTHONYIN YILYINO HIISTHONYW LS NIVINNOL
8EVLIL € 99 "LNIMLHYAIA AHNSYIUL INGWIDOVNYN 2DV IN3ND AININIDVNYI OL1 VIDHINNOD STUAYS 070 a1 HIny INIWIDVNYW LISSY TvE0TO sEn
orl A5 OLAD 'TUIHSHIAMEYM NOLYINNN HMyvd YANNEIE AVAL SAIAYA 1S 1430 HY GaLWNSdN
f8LE X¥I 63S THHSTHD MOTSWTIA LIIUILS HOUNHD L1-L "ISNOH ANYETY 10038AL
0% QDL LN NOARCT avOX MHYd HIMOT 153 ONI ILYDHLNOS M3N 86 LINN QL7 1230 LLLNYS LLLnL
[ ey 490 LIMN ROONOQT AYM SHNOW 3SNOH ALID GD % ONIA SMOUYN O QL7 S3LYLE3 HINSNL
POAGIE JBA JOU NG POUESE DG 80N O Lo 210 162 3¢ F10 WYHOIO MYHSHIHIVH LITHLS INOWIHYID ‘TIN 7138 YONVIE HINENL
EL Y31 CMS NOUNOT "SOTIHASLHSINY OVOH NOLINOHE 004 Q3LINIT JHODAINON LLL
POADXE FRA JOU NG PURTTD BUR 00N JO UOGLEWY  BL12IC HES ZNS IUHSLTIM ‘NOONIMS TISMONNOHS OVOM IHIIHMNYEY 88 X08 Od Q17 TVNOILYNHZLNI HdWNIRL
[*4 801 €ZIN ONYTHISNNHLNON NOLONITNVHD 1S3M HHVY NOSTIN QYOY NOSTIN 1¥N0D LODHY 9 YNILNIYW LH3408d 0T13IHS TTdidl
Lz OYZ 628 'Q124THS ‘NOLONINNIO INYT HIOUNHD LHN0D YHIHEYD ISNOH WNLNIWON QL7 ALIMND3S X3-ul
SEr e FWLLNH ATTHIA3E OvOH 033 INNY 1 LINN LHNOD IQISHIID ISNOH ONv-IML a1 ONY-IHL
paaaxd i jou 1nq pousr Buseq eon Jo LOAUEY  10L Y09 YNNG SZOA ‘TUHSHHOA LSVI TN3ANHA SOIOM IHL NO NOLAOIN LITHLS INOMZ §-1 ISNOH ONVIML O3LINIT ONV-IHL
PEACK] A JOU TG POUKIE TAASG o JO LONUSRY  1GL 1E NHO 817 JOISAISHIN TOOdEINT IAHA HIVIINIS S AILING D1319vd SNYHL
8L a¥YD PINN JHIHSAWYHLYON “TTIMHLOY 1I3HLS HOIH 62 17 SNOILYDINNWNOII TAL XANVHL
£86 04 MHS 0TS SMINE HIAI 'SLYISI ONIOYEL AVMIDO0Y 3HL 8 TYLIBHO 98 SLINN 017 SIN3DS ONIOYEL
£ QALY HIX0 3HIHSONOXO ANNENYE AVM QYYSN0TZ JMINID DN N SONMWMAaYHL
ess e VL CHD AJNMS 'WYHONITIOM QYOY WYHONIGTIOM WHYZ 000MHIBIE SLON00HD HHYWICYHL
085 ri XL 2658 TOLSIHE "AHLEOMIONYY VO NOLLOM 3SNOH 136N QL7 SEANIS MIY.LIH HNIM JOvYL
003 81 YHD €A NOGNGT 'OV0Y IONVITIY TUY1S3 DONIOYHL NOY3H B AL VL3 INOLSHINOL
854 §E NOO ZHD “Y3SS3 AVIHITUE LNIDISIED OHOIAVY ISNOH NYIWLSYa al1ns3aloL
v €1 83¥ 59 MODSYTD HaYd SNE ATYNOOHYD QVOH STHILI ALdld ISNOH 3d0HN3 17 ¥Qd WL0L
POAQIT 04 JOU I POURIEY TUROY B JO UOGURY 089 222 D) CZAM SLHIH AZHSND GYOH HOIH ¥ZL QL7 XN NYDYH KOL
oot XL INN NOLdWYHLHON L33YLS NYILSYD 2 SHOLIDINOS SHITIOL
8 NSE PEN HILSITHONYWN NOINIO L33HLS NVHAYO ¥Z TYLIBHO 0L5S SLINN Q3L HLHON 1S0d INL
8Z8 L AQB €ZN HALSIHONYN IMYHSNIHLAM OYOH NOLMIAYTD LHNOD NTOINIT QLN NOSdWIL
O8E YIM NOGNOT '3HYNDS
$BL'020'¢ NYWLHO Sr-Cr 'INININYJI0 INZWIDVNYN L1ISSY 'NOSOOH Wi NLLY 'GISIHINVM ¥ NYIWHSND O Q3LINIT Z 3YVNDE SINIL ONY 031N L JUVNDS SIWIL
Anmoeg Gep Jo JUNoury ssappy JOLPAID JO GWeN

Bunsy sI03ipeug - Py SeyBny £ L




POACI] FoA J0U G POUSBE) DU BT JO LGN

1Tz

dvB ENS

NOGNIMS 0SSE XOB Od 'SLNINLSIAN! 'ALHIH0Nd FTHITINGYIHHL OrD +011 FIONVENSSY HOIMNZ O
MHS FNS ATHHNS NIOHOW QYOH NOL3OOIN FZL

QAL £08 QUOJOYHE ISNCH JHIvavOoNE 75 X08 Gd

NYY LFOA NHOA ‘NOLDNIATI “NHvd SSINISNS TIIIUIV 'HSNY HLEOMININE

N88 L£1 JOOJYIAN “NINHSYW JLVLST TVIMLSNONI NOLH3 440 TNV NOLITS €8 ¥ LINN

Y36 ZL1S FUMHSTHOS4YLS INSHI-NG-DIOLS NOLSYIHYE 'SAINA QOOMOTIM

ARMD 8287 A3SaNd

aimeubig

~-"1

QL7 FONYHNSSY HOINNZ

TALIWN ALIMNI3S JALINIZ

HALYA FHIHSMYHOA

QLT ONITIVIY HHOA

3d0dN3 HYIMIAAT Vi1l OL7 HVIMIAT YHIIYA
AL ONYIIHNAN GHMM,

panasd 104 10U NG POUNER BUG Oft JO UORUERY  DBY'S ‘1VIS3 TVIHLSNAN! TTILHTONYHO UVOH MVYHSOUYHOIY ‘THINTD SSINISNE MYHSANVHOIN'S X0d Od aL) dNOYS MW
00 HHI 40 NYHOIO LI3HLS NOINN €662 SHOLIONOS NOGAYTID AT TONM

[T S0 BENN SINYHLHON SNIHILITH IV Id NOQIALT ¥ $3DIAUIS NICUYD LHOHM

b HLG 1171 WYHOEHM NOUJANYL SMOOYIA YO 14 NY3Q 10HYD HNITIWIHD WYHXIHM

4450 HOF 5530 “JYIHSABHIA NOLIYITY “TLVLIST IVIALSNON! Mavd SILOD 3S07D WYHNHYD TJALINN ¥N SLONACHd MOM

09 are ¥31 ' HAISINI QYOU HYLSMINTZ Q17 A350M

0L £08

£2RTI8T "FYIHENHOA LSIM ‘QUOIAVHE ANV NIVD 3SNOH THONTIH 07d S1THUYNNICNS NOSRIHON M O Jd S1INHYWHEIdNS NOSIHEOM WA

Lt SSLFIT] AVHXIUM NVIONOd QvOX DHND T14THLNYD STDIAYIS ONINYTTD AHSYM AHSIM

£56 1y VYSE G110 "HYHENG 00 MO0UD av0d LJ3dS0ud "1Y1ST TVINLSNONI NuNgHI338 Q17 S3NF ONINNIM

SELEOL ¥ Y35 20 MOISYTD 133MLS INFONIA LS €21 SHOLSIANI ALYIdOHd NIIOH3EY VD O3LINIT ANYJNQD IONVHNSSY 3417 YOSONIW

paaaxd 1k 100 NG PeUNSR Buedq onr JO UK 6O LT ONP 259 MOOSYTO "SLYLST ONI ROLONITIH "SNNIAY Hi3GVZTTI NE3ND | MYV SSANISNE NOSTIM a17 SLHOdNI NOSTIM
e Z5% 11AD NOLYINNN ‘133418 AMINIADD ¥ ONIQTING LOIMZ 9803 SHOLDMNOS SNOSTHM

SOT'4L TYr 00H "ISNOHOKE AYOY ONOIOVEE 430 INVI ¥2TE TIHNEOHL ‘TN S93d 1S L7 SIHOSSIIIV ATWM

it YOZ LZN8 WHSSNS LSV WVHSTIVH ‘TUYLISI TIRISNONI OVON NOLLYLS QLT HSIHEYY 2 NYWLHOM

POAOKT JA KU FX] POURED ERNOQ O JO UOGUEWRY  BUZ'YL B 610 WVHAIO NOLYIAAVHD “Mvd SSINISNE AVMIYONE ALVOOVONE aLl 00 ¥ NYHONIB 40001
osze XdE PLSS YESSI NOTISYE “TTIH Sddid STIVINIE ‘2SNOH NOSTIM dT1 3UNSIT ISNOHALHM

8¢ J0F 6¥M SNIT3H LS NISNO Y21 NN 0NN 1L X08 Od 411 SavaHALIHM

ey 188 5AD AUINIAQD ATINYD OvOH TIVSNHNG AL IZENIALHM

POAGKE 104 30U ING PO DU O JO UONUNEH  £/€ 91 HYL W HILSTHONYW 133HI1S JIONC LYIHD 19 Q3LINIT HUWS DNINIDSIHM
ot DY} 257 'SO3T1 "3NNIAY INVHD Z QL1 SNOIHSY ABNIHIIM

sy OVL £758 "LISYINOS UYMW HIdNS NOLSIM 3aVHYd TVAQH SNITHVD HIALNIM dIHSH3NLHYd FHINID NMOL NOLSIM

9 GLO 00D VIONI IVNN3HD 134WaIVE INMOW LT 'OVOH ANTHIVI3A 62 VIONE X3153M

e GHO SLOM 'SIHIH QHOZLYM ‘OYOH JOVEYIIA ISNOH MOTHM 'INTWLHYAIA IONYNIH 1SNHL SHN SYLIdSOM JHINSQHOLIHAM 153M

205 1688 £1SS W3SST QUMM 'SNIAUYS T1388NY 3SNOH XNININON QLT INIH HIINE3M

Ayinowg WGP §0 BEOWY PPy 0UPaII §0 MURN

Bunsi sioppes) - Py seyBny L




yoea dg| jo saieys JBUIDIO V.

pI3y SaJeys Jo s|ielsq

061'GE0'E 106°LSE'0E

Janjep
{BUILON

PBY
saleys jo oN

w Lot %Ed

vrg £ 'loodsaan ‘peoy uopuo ‘asnoH ssybny

SS3IPPY

.l\(d\l\c aimeubig

pauw {siuswnsaau)) seybny ri

awep

siopjoysieys

LL0Z SUNT OE JE S SJeRY JO JusWR)S
peywi saybny 1




Rule 2 29

Statement of affairs

Name of Company Company number
T J Hughes (Holdings) Company Limited 04984399

{in Administration)

In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division 951 of 2011

Leeds District Ragistry

(a) Insert name and  Statement as to the affairs of (a) T J Hughes (Holdings) Company Limited {in Administration)

address of registered

office of the company 100 Barbirollt Square, Manchester, M2 3EY

(b} Insertdats  on the (b) 30 June 2011 , the date that the company entered administration

Statement of Truth

| believe that the facts stated in this statement of affairs are a full, true and complete statement of
the affairs

of the above named company as at (b) 30 June 2011 the date that the company entered
admimstration

Full name
Radnt st

Signed n \ A

Dated
B O




TJ Hughes (Holdings) Company Limited

Statement of Affalrs as at 30 June 2011 Book Estimated to
' Value Realise
£000 £000
A - Summary of Assets
Asseots
Assats subject to fixed charge:
Cost of Investment 702 0
702 0
Less monies due to fixed charge holders (23,819) (23,819)
Assets subject to fioating charge:
Intercompany debtors 10,000 0
10,000 0
Uncharged assets: 0 0
Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors 10,000 0

Signature ‘L‘ - Date 20 2™




TJ Hughes (Holdings) Company Limited

Statement of Affairs as at 30 June 2011 Estimated to
Realise
£000
A1 - Summary of Liabilities
Estimated total assets avallable for preferential creditors (from above) 0
Liabilities
Preferential creditors 0
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards prefarenttal creditors -0
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (to carry forward) 0
Estimated total agsets available for floating charge holdera 0
Debts secured by floating charges {23,819)
Estimated deficlency/surplus of assets after floating charges T (23,819)
Estimated prescnbed part of net property where applicable (brought down) 0
Total assets avaliable to unsecured creditors T (23819)

Unsecured non-preferential claims (excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders)

Intercompany creditors {1,156)

(1,156) (1,156)
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards non-preferential creditors
{excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders) {1,156)
Shortfall to ficating charge holders (brought down) (23,819)
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards creditors T (24,975)
Issued and called up capital (24)
Estimated total deficlency/surplus as regards members — (24,999)

Signature [LL/C/\'\ Date 21




Notes to accompany TJ Hughes (Holdings) Company Limited - Statement of Affairs

We understand that the secured creditors hold cross guarantees across each group company and
therefore the full amount of the debt has been applied to the Statement of Affairs

Signature D—‘-/L/“‘ Date 2.7 M




N

™

3 Aunoes
1o anpeA,

LLOZ ludy 10  esjuesens pue

amusqap spsodwon
LL0Z Yorew 0 seyuerens pue

aimuaqap aysodwon
uan piay

Aumoas aleq  Aunoag

861°S16'PZ
PGt'9SL'L

roroetz
ZZL'I8L'0L

29G'L89'C)

3199p
JO JUNowWy

s LT ed

. sI0)pad) ejo)

Vg £ 1oodiaAn ‘peoy uopuo ‘esnoH seybny

sloypal) pasndag
4gp 11 "spaa 'Aenp [[eysium €

XQ9 158 'l01sug *Aenp ajdwa] 153 ¥oeg sidway |

ssaIppY

)\I\\J\Q aineubig

panwn saubny ry,

4711 ssalpu3

palwI [erouewd 3jeping

JONDaIY JO SweN

SI0JIPBID

LL0Z Bunp OF J& 8B s1jeyy JO JusWANElS
panw Auedwo? (sBujpjoH) seyBnH ri




WLz oea

00S'€2

yoea di jo saieys Aeuipi0 8.  00S'8  000'0S8 vI'g £ 'loodiaan ‘peoy uopuoT ‘asnoH saybny

yoea dp| jo saseys AewpiQ v,  000'SL  000'0SL vrg £1 ‘joodiaar] ‘peoy uopuo ‘asnoH saybny
3

p|ay saleus Jo 1218 aniea Py SS2IPpPY

[BUILION S3IBYS JO ON

)\,\3 anjeubig

pajiw] cASAAU| ML
PajJILIT OSSAU| "]

aweN

sJopjoysseys

L10Z ounp Q¢ Je Se sIjeyY JO Juswaels
poywy Auedwos (sBuipjoy) seybBny 1




Rule 2 29

(a) Insert name and
office of the company

(b) Insert date

Form 2 14B
Statement of affairs
Name of Company Company number
T J Hughes (Investments) Limited {in Administration) 04858759
Iin the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division 850 of 2011
Leeds District Registry
Statemant as to the affairs of (a) uqhes
100 Barbirolli Square, Manchester, M2 3EY
on the (b) 30 June 2011 , the date that the company entered administration,
Statement of Truth
| beliave that the facts stated in this statement of affars are a full, true and complete statement of
tha affairs
of the above named company as at (b) 30 June 2011_the date that the company entered
administration
Full name

foAnt cuvygr

Signed p (

Dated
3 Bin WYY




TJ Hughes (Investments) Limited

Statement of Affairs as at 30 June 2011 Book Estimated to
Value Reaslise
£000 £000
A - Summary of Assets
Assets
Assots subject to fixed charge:
Cost of Investment 47,422 0
47,422 0
Less monies due to fixed charge holders (23.819) (23,819)
Assets subject to floating charge: 0 0
Uncharged assets 0 0
Estimated total assets avallable for preferential creditors v 0

Signature QA/L/\/- Date 2.1 .o




TJ Hughes (Investments) Limited
Statement of Affalrs as at 30 June 2011

A1 - Summary of Liabllities

Estimated total assets avaliable for preferential creditors (from above)
Liabliities

Preferential creditors

Estimated deficlency/surplus as regards preferential creditors
Estimated prescnbed part of net property where applicable (to carry forward)
Estimated total assets available for floating charge hoiders

Debts secured by floating charges

Estimated deficiency/surplus of assets after floating charges
Estimated prescnbed part of net property where applicable (brought down)

Total assets avallable to unsecured creditors

Unsecured non-preferential clams (excluding any shortfall to fioating charge holders)

Intercompany creditors

Estimated deficlency/surplus as regards non-preferential creditors
(excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders)

Shortfall to floating charge holders (brought down)
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards creditors
Issued and called up capital

Estimated total deficlency/surplus as regards members

Signature W-—v

Estimated to
Realise
£000

0

0

(23,819)

T (23819)
0

(23.819)

(47 ,247)

(47.247)
(23,819)
(71,086)

(19)

—_ (71,085)

I B B



Notes to accompany TJ Hughes {Investments) Limited - Statement of Affairs

We understand that the secured creditors hold cross guarantees across each group company and
therefore the full amount of the debt has been applied to the Statement of Affairs.

Signature ﬂ_x/‘-/\-" Date 2L \




I'N Loz udy L0 asjuesent pue
amjuagap apsodion)

N 1102 yew L0 a9uesent pue
aJmuaqap sysodwon

3 AQunsas uaalf pPiay
joenea Aunosasaeq Aunosg

TS5'590°1L

000'000°01
8re'ove’ie

v0.'818'cZ
ZzZL'18L'0lL

z86'2£9'cL

3199p
JO Junowy

wieilx 8ieg

sio)peI) [ejoL

Vg £ ‘joociaar] 'pecy uopuoT ‘asnoy saybiny
vrg £7 Yoodiaa 'peoy uopuoT ‘asnoy ssybny

sJ0}Ipeld peindog
48y 1S ‘spaa 'AenD IIBUSHUM €

XQ9 1S9 'loisug ‘Aenp ajdwa] ‘|se3 yoeg sidway |

SS3IpPpY

—~71

aunieubig

papwi Auedwo?) (sBuipjoH) saybny r1
pajwi] saybnH 1

dT1ssajpu3

pajwi] |e1oueul4 sleping

10}Ip2J2 JO SWEN

sio)pes)

LLOZ ounr Of 1 Se SIIely JO Jueweims
peyw (sjueunseau)) seybny L




yoea d| jo saieys Aeuipip g,
yoea doy Jo sareys AeuipiO V.,

I3y SaIeys Jo [lejaq

00L'6L
005’8 000058
008'0L 000001

aneA  pley
[BUIWON SBJBYS JO ON

2Lz ed

vrg €7 ‘loodiaar ‘peoy uopuo ‘asnoy saybny
vrg £7 ‘joodioar] ‘peoy uopuo] ‘asnoH soybnH

SS3IPPY

l\/.l\r\d anjeutig

panwi Auedwo?) (sbBuipjol) saubny 1
papwi Auedwo? (sBuipjoH) saybny rL

sweN
sJopjoysieys

LL0Z eunr Of je se UeYY JO Juswele;g
payuy (sjusunsaaul) saybny ri




Rule 2 29

(8} insert name and
address of registerad
offica of the compary

(b) Insert date

Statement of affairs

Form 2.14B

Name of Company

T J Hughes (Properties) Company Limited
(in Admmistration)

Company number
040844168

In the

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division
Leeds District Registry

Court case number
949 of 2011

Statement as to the affairs of (a)

mmmﬂammmsev

on the (b} 30 June 2011

, the date that the company entered administration

Statement of Truth

| believe that the facts stated in this statement of affars are a full, true and complete statement of

the affairs

of the above named company as at (b) 30 June 2011 the date that the company entered

administrabon

Full name
Qaﬁ&l‘( LT

Signed Q A

Dated
20 v AL




TJ Hughes (Propertiss)} Company Limited
Statement of Affairs as at 30 June 2011

A - Summary of Assets

Assots

Assets subject to fixed charge:

Less monies due to fixed charge holders

Assets subject to floating charge:
intercompany debtors

Uncharged assets

Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors

Signature J):V‘/lv

Book Estimated to
Value Realise
£000 £000

0 )
(23,819) (23,819)
548 0
548 0

0 0

548 0

Date

24N, My



TJ Hughes (Properties) Company Limited

Statement of Affairs as at 30 June 2011 Estimated to
Realise
£000
A1 - Summary of Liabllities
Estimated total assets avallable for preferentiat creditors (from above) 0
Liabllities

Preferential creditors:

Estimated deficfency/surplus as regards preferential croditors - 0
Estimated prescnbed part of net property where applicable (to carry forward) 0
Estimated tota! assets avallable for floating charge holders -0
Debts secured by floating charges (23,819)
Estimated deficlency/surplus of assats after floating charges T (23,819)
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable {brought down) 0
Total assets available to unsecured creditors T (23.819)

Unsecured non-preferential claims (excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders)
Landlords {28,676)

(28,676) (28,676)

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards non-preferential creditors

(excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders) (28,676)
Shortfall to floating charge holders {brought down) (23,819)
Estimated deficlency/surplus as regards creditors (52,495)

Issued and called up caprtal

Estimated total deficlency/surplus as regards members (52,495)

Signature ”J - Date 2.0




Notes to accompany TJ Hughes (Properties) Company Limited - Statement of Affairs

We understand that the secured creditors hold cross guarantees across each group company and
therefore the full amount of the debt has been applied to the Statement of Affairs

Signature ﬂ'utw Date A O




I'N 110z udy 10  esumsent pue
amnjuaqep sysodwor

N L10Z yIBe 10 osjuesend pue
amuaqgep epsodwon

FAunoas uen Py
joenep Aumaseeg  Aunoeg

68 vmw (4]

061'9£9'8Z

roL'Bige2

ZZLIBL'OL

28s5'/89'CL

RRUL S
1O Junoury

Ww Ly %

SI0)pes] (K0
OVZ 1M ‘NOGNOT 'TOV1d MOTIVMS £ ‘a1 dNOYS NOYYE 331 00

SIO)IPOID) PAINIDG
48¥ 187 'spea| ‘AenD) [leusiiym €

X9 154 '1oisug ‘kend eydwia | 1seq yoeg ajdway |

ssaIppyY

N w aimeuBig

(L13d) 011 SONITTOH YHYINO

17 ss8|pu3

POl {erueUIY 9[BPINg

JOYIPaID JO BWEN

sI0)paID

L1LOZ aunr Qg Je e 1By JO Juewa g
peytul Auedwos {senadosd) seybngy r1




yoea L3 jo saseys AeupiQ V.

P3y saleys jo sjiejaq

} P

enEA  pay
{BUILON S3Ieys Jo ON

Wwyr o SEg

Vg £7 'loodsaan ‘peoy uopuo ‘ssnoM saybny

ssalppy

)\f\r\d aimeubig

panwn saybnH r1

oieN

suioployaseys

LLOZ Bunf Qg je SE SUfely Jo Juswiajelg
peywi Avedwo) (senuadosd) seyBny riL




Appendix C Statement on Administrators charging policy for remuneration and disbursements pursuant to
Statement! of Insofvency Prachce No 9

Appendix C

Statement of Administrators' charging
policy for remuneration and
disbursements pursuant to Statement of

Insolvency Practice No. 9

Charging and disbursement policy

Administrators’ charging policy for remuneration

The Administrators have engaged managers and other staff to work on the Administrations.
The work required 1s delegated to the most appropriate level of staff taking account of the
nature of the work and the individuai's expertence, Additional assistance 1s provided by
accounting and treasury executives dealing with the Companies' bank accounts and
statutory compltance ciaries, Work carried out by all staffis subject to the overall
supervision of the Administrators.

All time spent by staff working directly on case-retated matters s charged to a time code
established for the case. Each member of staff has a specific hourly rate, which 1s subject to
change over time The average hourly rate for each category of staff over the period 1s
shown below, as are the current hourly rates used. The current hourly rates are higher than
the average rates, since hourly rates have increased over the period since the
commencement of the assignment,

A table of current charge out rates 1s included below

Current charge out rates

Previous charge cut rates

Grade Effective from 1 July 2011 | Effective to 30 June 2011
Restructuring Partner 545 520
Director 445 425
Assistant Director 390 370
Senior Executive 305- 400 290 - 380
Executive 220 -295 210- 280
Analyst 125 - 265 S0- 215
Other transaction advisory | Assistant Director 540 -700 515- 620
services Senior Executive 305 - 465 290 - 445
Executive 195- 335 185- 320
Tax Partner 1060 990
Director 610-920 580- 875
Assistant Director 585 435
Senior Executive 400 380
Executive 315 315
Analyst 60-275 60-275
intern 25 25
Advisory Assistant Director 465 445
Senior Executive 300 285
Executive 360 345
Analyst 190 180
Assurance Assistant Director 330 315
Semior Executive 220 210
Executive 115- 205 115- 205
Analyst 105-110 105




Appendix C Statement on Admenistrators’ charging policy for cemuneration and disbursemenis pursuant to

Statement of Insoclvency Practice No 9

1t is Ernst & Young LLP's policy to review the charge out rates annually on 1 July The

current charge out rates are shown above in addition to the previtous rates which applied for

the year ending 30 June 2011,

T J Hughes Limited

Summary of tme weni from 30 Juns to 3 Auguat 2011
Stuft Grace
A age
Ansistant Senlor Hourty
Par ther Diractor Director Executive Execytive Anstyst YotalHours  TimeCast  Rate
({3 4]
Jab dceaptance & Stiategy $0 o9 59 29) 04
Doy 1 ViUt 45 8T 1170 3300 449 5647 170200 301
Immeciate Tases 1% 145 19.0 7s 125 20 138 e
Bark & Stahigory Reporting L3+ 280 Wy 05 2099 nT
Property 850 50 1918 40 1m0 3228 114022 s
Owistors 50 240 290 7838 27t
Othar dasets 615 50 15 aza 123 1831 68 458 37a
Frading 210 1988 aren 3730 ITE4 14212 483349 340
Retention ol Title 5C ic 2610 29490 296 0 852 0 274918 a1
Creditons 45 s 7 1870 242 30187 o7
Investigations 0 50 449 12,225 e
Employes Matters 16 o 1439 1194 265 2913 92 139 ur
Accounting & Administeation 2¢ 44 20 jes w2 &0 159! 40 150 252
Statutory Dutles 39 15 57 A5 AT 18,089 242
VAT & Tauation 18 &2 238 7S 206 403 1354 86217 e
Ottver Matters 35 19 a5 960 1
Total Hours 2890 2348 9268 951.0 1492 1 §49 2 4 48027
Tirrw Coat (£} 149830 108,210 401,394 289 103 374,083 109 948 1 42% 847
——
Average Hourly Rate (£) 557 448 FER] nr 2%1 149 EI]
T J Hughes (Holdings) Company Limited
Summary of Hme spend trom 30 June to 5 Augnit 201 1
Staft Grade
Average
Ansistant Sanlar Hourty
Partows Dlrector Directar Caycuthbes Executive Anghyst Taotal Mours  Tiow Sont Rata
(€} {E}
Jobr Acceptarce & Sirategy 50 0.7 1.5 72 3228 448
flank & Statutory Reporting 1.0 10 3% 3%
Accounting & Adtenistration |- 15 Jio 220
Ststutory Duties s 5 718 210
Tetal Hours 30 a7 1.0 68 132
Tirree Comt (£ 2 600 298 190 1,395 4683
Aversge Hourty Rads (E) 520 a6 390 215 155
T J Hughes (Investments) Limited
Summary of tne spent from 30 June $o 5 Auguat 201 1
Statl G ace
Average
Assistany Setier Hourty
L Dlrecbs Director Executive Eracutive Analyst Total Hours  Fime Cost Rate
13 tEy
Job Acceotarce & Stateqy %0 [ 15 T2 3222 428
Bank & Statitory Reporting 1o 10 %0 390
Accountng b Adferstration 15 LS 30 220
Statutory Dubes s s 715 219
| Totd Hows 5.0 07 1.0 63 13.2
'
Tirw Cost (L) 2 600 98 390 1395 4683
—
| Average Houty Rate ([) 520 426 390 s 155




Appendix C Slaternent on Administrators charging policy for remuneration and disbursements pursuant lg

Statement of Insolvency Practice No 9

T J Hughes (Propertles) Company Limited

Summary of ttme spent fram 30 Juve to 3 Auguat 2011

Aversge Hourty Rats (L) 420 a5 390 Jos 215

Stat Craoe
Asalstont Senigr
Partrar Direcios Dhrpctor Eintutive Exscutive Antiy Total Hours  Time Cost

)
Jotr Acceplance & Stiategy 50 07 13 72 3228
Bank & Statutory Reporting 10 ¥ ] )
Propedy 20 29 610
Accountling & Administration 15 13 330
Slatutory Dutles 35 1% TIs
Totsl Hours 5.0 0.7 1.0 20 5% 15.2
Time Cost (E) 2 800 298 390 610 1395 5293

e

Average
Hourly
Rate
(£)
448

308
220
210




Appendix C Statement on Admimistrators’ charging policy for remuneration and disbursements pursuant to
Staternent of Insolvency Practice No 9

Administrators’ charging policy for disbursements
Statement of insolvency Practice No. 9 divides disbursements into two categories.

Category 1 disbursements are defined as specific expenditure relating to the Administration
of the insolvent’s affairs and referable to payment to an independent third party. Such
disbursements can be paid from the insolvent’s assets without approval from the Creditors'
Committee or the general body of creditors, inline with Statement of Insolvency Practice
No. 9, it is our policy to disclose Category 1 disbursements drawn but not to seek approval
for their payment. We are prepared to provide such additiona! information as may
reasonably be required to support the disbursements drawn.

As at 5 August 2011 Category 1 disbursements may be summarised as follows.

Category 1 £
- Travel 4,401
- Accornmodation 3,333
- Subsistence 747
- Phone and other communication bills 266
- Other 63
Total Category 1 disbursements 8,810

Category 2 disbursements are charges made by the office holder's firm that include
elements of shared or overhead costs Statement of Insolvency Practice No 9 provides that
such disbursements are subject to approval as If they were remuneration. Consequently, in
the event that a creditors’ meeting 1s not requisiticned and a Creditors’ Committee 1s not
formed, the Jont Admunustrators will seek the approval of the secured and preferential
creditors to draw Category 2 disbursements

It 15 our policy, in line with the Statement, to seek approval for Category 2 dishursements
before they are drawn To date, the following Category 2 expenses have been incurred 1t s
proposed that the Joint Administrators be permitted to draw these expenses.

As at 5 August 2011 Category 2 disbursements may be summarised as follows

Mature of expense Amount - £ Basts of charge
Mileage - own car 4,898 o __.. __Mileage s charged at 45p per mile
Photocopying 2,307 Al 2 8p per sheet for bulk copying

(such as ¢irculars to creditors) only




Appendix O Administrators’ receipts and payments account for the penod from 30 June 2011 to 22 Juty 2011

Appendix D

T J Hughes Limited

Administrators' receipts and payments
account for the period from

30 June 2011 to 22 July 2011

Stamment of
Aftairs sstimamd
Nots 1o eadtiee {Racaipta and paymants account 1 L3
30 Juns 2011
w0
22 Juty 2011 Total
t2 Recaipes
Fracing receipls
[ ] 15500000  Salea mtelpte (20508 1R
Concassion commisslon income 182807 43 182 807 43
Oxher commisskn Income T e FAIRE ]
Rantal income 440 00 440 00
Raceipts dus (e third perties a2l 028 00 823 028 0o
Totat DI B4
Bisiness rate preveyments 2081 5t 2081 51
4 5000000  Cash ot the dete of eppoiniment 4287 taz 32 AT N2
10000 Cornputer squipment
107000  Oebtors nof subject 1o fxed chame 8MT 58 anrss
3000 Fixtues and fttings
S000  Other squipment
53000 Prepayments snd other debis 55180 B3
Sundry incoms 13257 1578
Total 439002078 4 I 020. T8
Total mcelpts 24,310 492.02 14.310.492.02
12 Paymesnts
Tracing paymtents
Emgioyes casts 5 858 90) (S50 0
Inclucement to trase peyments {88 109 13) 88199 23)
Projessionsl fese (17 350 00} 7 350 00
T axpersee 343 1) @3I42311)
Marchant wenicsa commission {107 75) {107 79)
Drstribetion {8,500 {8,500 00}
Teotal (141,237 0W) {141,257 09}
Nort inding payments
Benk chames and Interesl (3nerm {13118 J0
Total {15L110.70) mINe 7o)
Distributions
Secured crocktor {1 849 578 93} (1 840 578 93}
Tatal 11,044, 570.8Y) 11,846,578 33
Total payments 12,000.934.72) (7 000 934.73)
3 Balances in hand 22,309 557 10 22,309,357 30
Repressnind by
Camth wt benk ROATIAS
Cash i tranart 4 050 037
VAT raceivetis / (pyabie) (3755 274 78)
1,308,587 X%
Notex
t This secaipts and payments sccound I8 shown net of VAT
2 Thea raceipts and pryments account has boen preparsd on 8 cash besrs end doss not refect debty NOt collactad o Nataitien not pad
3 AN furcis ary heid in interest bearing sccounts
4 Cash =i date of aproinimant |s stated net of chamebeck resenes reimned by Barclays Merchent Senices and Amex
5 The Staternent of Aftairs estimated 10 resise fgurs in reepect of sates recetpts o the Diiscion: setimated reksabie waiod of the Cormpany 1 $10¢Kk belanca af the dste of appontment

There have been no receipts or payments 1n Holdings, Properties or investments during the
period 30 June 2011 t0 22 July 2011,




juawin2op Sij 16 9 V011D3sS
U1 1n0 19§ s1 53502 uonensiuupy-axd predun Joj 3ybnos aq (M jeaoidde Ydtym Ur ABM Y] UO UDIJeWIOUI JBY)INS sjesodoud ayl woJy Ajpjesedas pasosdde ag
ISnw Agy) Jey) sueaw siyl 19y 3Yi Jo 1g 3NPayYds Jo £5 ydeibeaed sapun |eaosdde o) 1afgns sjesodoad 23 Jo 1ied jou aue s31s00 uolesisiviwpy-aud predun

S3INY 3Y3 30 VL9 Z 3y Japun |eaosdde 0] 123Igns si suoijel)siviwpy
9y} Jo asuadxa ue se ydiym Jo JuawAied ‘Juawjuiodde SI0JBASINIWPY 3] O 31eP 2y) 3B HUIPURISING WIBWAI YIIYM $ISOD BB SIS0 vonensinwpy-aid pedun

62 SE0'SS $3502 woijessiiwpy-aad piedun
- .- Bunyieg
. . abeapw
- - 31502 BWI |
- UOIEIISIILLPE 3Y) 310}30 pieg
g62 GEQ'SS paLIN3Ul §JS03 (P10
anyjo peay saybny ) e sabreyy buied Jey g - bumseq
arui Jad doyp le pabiey)y g7 - abeanpy
- S£0'55 51500 auny
3 3
sasuady] UDIEISUNUISY
speag JojENSIwILpY

51503 uoijesisiuiwpy-aid Jo Juawalels
ol

I
-

$1502 cozmbm_c_E_uder JO jJuawalels J xipuaddy

SIS02 UoENSIUUDY-3d J0 JuDWwaelg




